
Office of the Clerk/Treasurer
 
W240N3065 Pewaukee Road
Pewaukee, WI 53072
(262) 691-0770 Fax 691-1798

COMMON COUNCIL
MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA

Monday, August 5, 2019
7:00 PM

Common Council Chambers ~ Pewaukee City Hall
W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road ~ Pewaukee, Wisconsin

VIDEO

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

2. Public Comment - Please limit your comments to two (2) minutes, if further time for discussion is
needed please contact your District Alderperson prior to the meeting.

3. Consent Agenda

3.1. Approval of the Common Council Meeting Minutes Dated July 15, 2019

3.2. Approval of Accounts Payable Listings

3.3. Approval of Bartender License

4. Presentation of 2018 Audit Report [Rotroff]

5. Community Service Commendation Issued by the Pewaukee Fire Department [Chief Bierce]

6. Presentation Related to the Pewaukee Fire Department Strategic Plan and Accreditation Compliance
Report [Chief Bierce]

7. Presentation of the Police Services Quarterly Report [Lt. Ripplinger]

8. Discussion and Possible Action to Install No Parking Signs on the South Side of Northview Road
Opposite South Park [Weigel]

9. Discussion and Possible Action Related to the Emerald Acres Flood Mitigation Project [Weigel]
9.1     Authorize the execution of the Temporary Construction Easement with Larson Properties
Family Limited Partnership
9.2     Authorize Scheduling the Common Council Public Information and Comment Meeting on the
Proposed Project
9.3     Conceptually Approve the Reprograming of $885,000 of 2019 Storm Water Projects to Fulfill
the Estimated Funds Necessary for Awarding a Construction Contract
9.4     Authorize Staff to Schedule the Bidding of this Project this Fall

10. PUBLIC HEARING, Discussion, and Possible Action Regarding Resolution 19-08-18 and
Ordinance 19-19 to Amend the Comprehensive Master Plan to Change the Year 2050 Land
Use/Transportation Plan Use Designation for the Waukesha County Technical College for Property
Located at N35 W255 Main Street (PWC 0925-998) From Transportation/Utilities to
Government/Institutional [Fuchs]

file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/VODPreview.aspx?meetingVideoID=813b8615-fa1c-4345-9c56-da4907f2104a


11. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Ordinance 19-18 to Rezone the Property Located at
N35 W255 Main Street (PWC 0925-998)  From Rs-3 Single-Family Residential to I-1 Urban
Institutional for the Purpose of Training Electrical Apprentices in a Residential Building at the
Request of the Waukesha County Technical College [Fuchs]

12. PUBLIC HEARING and Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Resolution 19-08-17 and
Ordinance 19-17 Amendment to the  Comprehensive Master Plan to Change the Year 2050 Land
Use/Transportation Plan Use Designation for the Robert J. Stenz Family Trust Property Located at
the Northwest Corner of Golf Road and Meadowbrook Road (PWC 0940-999-001) From Low -
Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland and Upland Conservancy, and Other Natural
Areas to Medium-Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland and Upland Conservancy, and
Other Natural Areas [Fuchs]    

13. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Ordinance 19-18 Rezoning the Property Located on
Golf Road and CTH G (PWC 0940-999-001) from A-1 Agricultural, LC Lowland Conservancy &
F-1 Floodplain District to Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential, LC Lowland Conservancy & F-1
Floodplain District for the Purpose of Allowing for Residential Development as Requested by the
Robert J. Stenz Family Trust [Fuchs]

14. PUBLIC HEARING, Discussion and Possible Action Regarding the Conditional Use and Site
and Building Plans for the Robert J. Stenz Family Trust Property Located at the Northwest Corner
of Golf Road and Meadowbrook Road (PWC 0940-999-001) as Requested by Jim Forester for the
Purpose of Constructing 46-Unit Condominium Development and a 38-Unit Conceptual Assisted
Living/Memory Care Facility [Fuchs]

15. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding the Appointments to Various Boards, Commissions and
Committees [Mayor Bierce]

16. Discussion and Possible Action on Either Cancelling the September 2nd Common Council Meeting
or Rescheduling it Due to the Labor Day Holiday [Mayor Bierce]

17. Discussion and Possible Action to Select the Trick-or-Treat Date and Time for 2019

18. Public Comment - Please limit your comments to two (2) minutes, if further time for discussion is
needed please contact your district Alderperson prior to the meeting.

19. Closed Session – You are hereby notified that the Common Council and staff of the City of
Pewaukee will convene into closed session after all regular scheduled business has been concluded
and upon motion duly made and seconded and acted upon by roll-call vote as required under
§19.85(1)(a), Stats. The purpose of the closed session is for the following:

• §19.85(1)(g):  Conferring with legal counsel for the governmental body who is
rendering oral or written advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the body
with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to become involved, specifically
related to BCF Construction and the Sports Complex Development and Spring
Creek Church

You are further notified that at the conclusion of the Closed Session, the Common Council may
convene into open session pursuant to 19.85(2), Stats., for possible additional discussion and action
concerning any matters discussed in closed session and for adjournment.

20. Adjournment

Kelly Tarczewski
Clerk/Treasurer 



August 1, 2019

NOTICE
 

It is possible that members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance to gather information that may form a
quorum. At the above stated meeting, no action will be taken by any governmental body other than the governmental body specifically referred
to above in this notice.
 
Any person who has a qualifying disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be
in an accessible format must contact the Clerk/Treasurer, Kelly Tarczewski, at (262) 691-0770 three business days prior to the meeting so
that arrangements may be made to accommodate your request.



CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 3.1.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Approval of the Common Council Meeting Minutes Dated July 15, 2019

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Minutes 7-15-2019
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City of Pewaukee    Common Council Meeting Minutes 
W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road Monday, July 15, 2019 

  

 

In attendance: 
Mayor Steve Bierce, Aldermen B. Bergman, C. Brown, B. Dziwulski, R. Grosch, J. Kara, and J. Wamser. 
 

Also in Attendance: 
Attorney S. Riffle, Administrator S. Klein, DPW Director J. Weigel, Utility Manager J. Mueller, Director of 
People and Culture K. Woldanski, City Planner & Community Development Director N.  Fuchs, and 
Clerk/Treasurer K. Tarczewski. 
 

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance – Mayor Bierce called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Public Comment - None. 
 

3. Consent Agenda 
3.1.     Approval of the Common Council Meeting Minutes Dated May 20, 2019 
3.2.     Approval of the Common Council Meeting Minutes Dated June 3, 2019 
3.3.     Approval of the Common Council Meeting Minutes Dated June 17, 2019 
3.4.     Approval of Accounts Payable Listings 
3.5.     Approval of Bartender Licenses 
3.6.     Approval of a $25,000 Cash Escrow Agreement for the Woodleaf Reserve Addition No. 2 to 

Replace the Expiring $60,500 Letter of Credit 
 

Mr. Dziwulski asked that items 3.2 and 3.6 be removed for discussion. 
 

A motion was made and seconded, (J. Wamser, R. Grosch) to approve the remaining 
items on the consent agenda.  Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Against. 
 

3.2     Approval of the Common Council Meeting minutes Dated June 3, 2019 
 

Mr. Dziwulski stated he needs to abstain from this item.  A motion was made and 
seconded, (C. Brown, J. Wamser) to approve the Common Council meeting minutes 
dated June 3, 2019.  Motion Passed: 5-For, 0-Against, 1-Abstain (B. Dziwulski). 

 

3.6     Approval of a $25,000 Cash Escrow Agreement for the Woodleaf Reserve Addition No.   
           2 to Replace the Expiring $60,500 Letter of Credit 
 

Mr. Dziwulski stated the agreement submitted in the Common Council’s packet only 
indicates $10,000 not $25,000 as stated in the agenda.  Mr. Weigel stated he pulled a copy 
from the last phase and it was only in draft form.   
 

A motion was made and seconded, (B. Bergman, B. Dziwulski) to approve the cash 
escrow agreement in the amount of $25,000 contingent upon the final approval of 
the City Attorney and Engineering staff.  Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Against.   

 

4. Discussion and Possible Action to Concur with the Recommendation from the Employee Services 
Committee (July 9, 2019) to Approve the Vacation Policy Revision as Proposed  
 

Ms. Woldanski stated when the recruitment technique to offer three weeks of vacation was 
implemented there was no discussion on how fast the employee moves up the vacation accrual track   
and it was discovered that employees are being moved faster than other employees.  She stated when 

Page 2 of 5



Common Council Meeting Minutes ~ July 15, 2019  Page 2 of 4 
 
 
 
 
 

she realized it, it went to the Employee Services Committee to change it because they want the 
employees to have the appropriate years of service.  She said another notable change was that people 
were using vacation time within the first six months of their employment when the policy states they 
shouldn’t be using it until after six months of employment.  She requested employees be able to use 
vacation time as they accrue it, but can’t take more than what is accrued.   
 

A motion was made and seconded, (C. Brown, B. Dziwulski) to concur with the Employee 
Services Committee recommendations.  Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Against.   

 

5. Discussion and Possible Action to Concur with the Plan Commission (June 20, 2019) and Approve 
the Outdoor Entertainment Permit for Boomer's 

 

Mr. Fuchs stated the Plan Commission did recommend approval and staff has no issues.  
 

A motion was made and seconded, (B. Bergman, J. Kara) to approve Boomer’s outdoor 
entertainment permit.  Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Against. 

 

6. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Ordinance 19-16 (Second  Reading) to Rezone the 
Property Located at W220 N1051 Springdale Road (PWC 0961-998) From A-2 Agricultural and 
UC Upland Conservancy to M-6 Mixed Industrial, UC Upland Conservancy & LC Lowland 
Conservancy for the Purpose of Building an Office and Light Manufacturing Building as Requested 
by Becker Springdale LLC (Property Owner) and Briohn Building Corporation (Applicant) 

 

           Mr. Fuchs stated the Plan Commission recommended approval back in January, but since then the 
developer had to make revisions to their plan.  It did go back to Plan Commission and again they 
recommended approval of the site plan.  Mr. Fuchs stated staff recommends approval of the rezoning.     

 

A motion was made and seconded, (B. Dziwulski, R. Grosch) to approve Ordinance 19-16 
rezoning the property located at W220 N1051 Springdale Road.  Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-
Against. 

 

7. Discussion and Possible Action to Award the Well House Roof Replacement Contract to the Lowest 
Qualified Bidder, C&K Services in the Amount of $37,286.00 and Make the Necessary Allocations 
of Funds 

 

Ms. Mueller stated there is a need to replace the roofs on two of the well houses this year.  C&K 
Services came in as the lowest qualified bidder.  She stated the bid received was in the amount of 
$32,611 for the roof replacement and $4,675 for Well #2 repairs.  Ms. Mueller said the bids came in 
higher than what she budgeted for, but there was $10,000 from the Well #1 roof repair that can be used 
because the project could be postponed until next year.  Therefore, she asked that $10,000 be reallocated 
to cover the Well #9 (Apple Tree) and Well #3 (North Avenue) short fall.  

 

A motion was made and seconded, (J. Wamser, R. Grosch) to concur with staff 
recommendations and award the contract to C&K Services in the amount of $37,286.00 and 
reallocate $10,000 from the Well #1 capital budget to cover the shortfall.   
Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Agaisnt. 

 

8. Discussion and Possible Action to Continue Treatment/Repair of Well #7 
 

Ms. Mueller stated Well #7 continues to have chronic issues with intermittent coliform bacteria hits.  
She said the next part of the process is to have staff document the flow that goes through the well and 
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monitor the water levels at specific intervals to determine where in that drawn down the zone of 
influence of coliform bacteria exists.  She added the contractor believes they have the equipment to slide 
down alongside the well pump to televise the turbulence in the well, which might indicated what is 
causing some of this issue.  Ms. Mueller requested approval for an additional $11,000 to identify the 
contamination source, to be borrowed from the sewer utility.   
 

A motion was made and seconded, (B. Bergman, B. Dziwulski) to authorize up to $11,000 to 
continue efforts to identify the source of the well contamination using video cameras and sampling 
efforts.  Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Against. 

 

9. Discussion and Possible Action Related to the Planning of Municipal Sewer and Water to the City of 
Pewaukee Properties South of I-94 and West of Meadowbrook Road  

 

Mr. Weigel stated this is the area south of I-94 and west of Meadowbrook Road.  He said there has been 
a development proposal along Silvernail Road which has caused the City to look at sewer availability in 
that area.  He stated it is in the Pewaukee planned sanitary sewer service area as defined by SEWRPC 
but does not specifically state who would be responsible.  Given the topography of the area it was 
thought the City of Waukesha would be a more viable option, but now that they are in the Great Lakes 
compact service area it doesn’t appear to be an option any longer.  Mr. Weigel asked to be allowed to talk 
to Lake Pewaukee Sanitary District (LPSD) to see if they had enough sewer capacity for this area.     
 

Ms. Brown stated there are major issues in this area; people are pumping raw sewage into the ditch and 
the roads are horrible.  She said something needs to be determined in order to move forward in this area.   
 
A motion was made and seconded, (J. Kara, R. Grosch) to authorize City professional staff to 
contact the LPSD to inquire whether or not there is sewer capacity in the southwest area of the 
City of Pewaukee.  Motion Passed: 5-For, 1-Against (B. Bergman) 

 

10. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt Resolution 19-07-16 Authorizing Four-Way Stop Signs 
at the East Fieldhack Drive and Milkweed Lane Intersection  

 

Weigel stated staff was contacted by a member of the Meadowbrook Village Board and requested 
stop signs in this area. He said staff agrees. 
 

A motion was made and seconded, (B. Bergman, R. Grosch) to approve Resolution 19-07-16 
authorizing a four-way stop sign at the East Fieldhack Drive and Milkweed Lane intersection.  
Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Against.   

 

11. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding the Appointments to Various Boards, Commissions and 
Committees  
 

Mayor Bierce stated he had no appointments to make at this time.   
 

12. Discussion and Possible Action to Issue a Temporary Class B Beer License to This Time Tomorrow 
Foundation, Inc. on August 3, 2019 at Nettesheim Park Located at N26 W27495 Prospect Avenue 
 

Ms. Tarczewski stated this has become an annual event and it was properly filed and she had no concerns. 
 

A motion was made and seconded, (B. Dziwulski, J. Kara) to approve the temporary Class B 
Beer license for This Time Tomorrow Foundation, Inc.  Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Against. 
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13. Public Comment - None.  
 

14. Adjournment – A motion was made and seconded, (B. Dziwulski, R. Grosch) to adjourn the 
meeting at 7:50 p.m.  Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Against. 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 

Kelly Tarczewski 
Clerk/Treasurer 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 3.2.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Accounts Payable Listings

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Acounts Payable 8.5.2019
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ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FOR 2019 8/5/2019 TOTAL: 499,355.85$                       

Vendor Name
Document 

Date
 Document 

Amount 
Transaction Description

1ST AYD 2/26/2019 661.18$           SWM ICE MELT

1ST AYD 2/26/2019 123.86$           HWY

ACCOUNTEMPS 7/9/2019 1,650.31$        CT LABOR JANET JOSEPHSON

ADAM DION 7/16/2019 121.70$           FD ADDITIONAL PAYROLL

ADP SCREENING & SELECTION SERVICES 7/1/2019 321.50$           HR EMPLOYMENT EXAMS

AECOM 7/3/2019 11,020.47$       ENG SWM REVIEW FOR PROJECTS

AFFORDABLE ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES INC 7/16/2019 150.00$           SW ASBESTOS SAMPLING

AILCO EQUIPMENT FINANCE GROUP 7/1/2019 412.00$           IT SCANNER

AIRGAS 6/30/2019 195.69$           FD OXYGEN

AIRGAS 6/30/2019 107.36$           FD OXYGEN

ALADTEC, INC 7/9/2019 522.64$           IT API ACCESS

ALL-WAYS CONTRACTORS, INC 7/9/2019 56.00$             P&R SCREENED SOIL

ALL-WAYS CONTRACTORS, INC 6/19/2019 336.00$           SWM TOPSOIL

ALPHA OMEGA CLEANING, INC. 7/1/2019 335.00$           P&R JANITORIAL WAGNER PARK

APEX SAFETY & COMPLIANCE 7/3/2019 5,040.00$        FD BASIC ROPE TRAINING MODULES

ARAMARK 6/27/2019 79.73$             HWY SHOP TOWELS PANTS

ARAMARK 7/4/2019 79.73$             HWY PANTS SHOP TOWELS

ARAMARK 6/20/2019 79.73$             HWY PANTS SHOW TOWELS

ARROW INTERNATIONAL 7/2/2019 59.50$             FD STABILIZER BOXES

AT&T CAROL STREAM IL 7/1/2019 285.06$           CT PHONES

BALAJI RANGACHARI 7/12/2019 46.00$             P&R CANCELLED PROGRAM REIMBURS

BATZNER PEST CONTROL 7/1/2019 61.00$             P&R PEST CONTROL

BATZNER PEST CONTROL 7/15/2019 57.00$             P&R PEST CONTROL

BEACON ATHLETICS 7/23/2019 94.00$             P&R PITCHERS PLATE

BEEST, SCOTT 7/8/2019 200.00$           PLC DRAIN AND REPAIR PONTOON

BIL-BAR FARMS 6/6/2019 137.57$           P&R MUFFLER KITS

BIL-BAR FARMS 6/3/2019 146.80$           P&R ALLOY STEEL DRAWBAR

BIL-BAR FARMS 5/8/2019 371.50$           P&R SHOP SUPPLIES

BONK PRINT-N-PROMO 7/17/2019 2,632.13$        P&R INKJET POSTAGE

BOUNDTREE MEDICAL 7/2/2019 147.20$           FD FIRST AID PHARMACY KIT

BOUNDTREE MEDICAL 7/2/2019 91.00$             FD LATEX GLOVES

BOUNDTREE MEDICAL 7/1/2019 444.86$           FD GLUC TEST STRIPS, NEEDLES

BOUNDTREE MEDICAL 6/28/2019 54.00$             FD CATHETERIZATION KITS

BREDAN MECHANICAL SYSTEMS 6/29/2019 343.60$           IT EVAPORATOR COIL

BREDAN MECHANICAL SYSTEMS 6/25/2019 1,296.00$        IT HVAC INSPECTION

BREITBACH RASHID, PATTI 7/30/2019 432.00$           P&R CHAIR YOGA CLASS

BROOKFIELD, TOWN OF 6/28/2019 1,526.61$        SW SEWER WATER USAGE

CARLIN HORTICULTURAL SUPPLIES 7/3/2019 865.48$           P&R WEED CONTROL

CINTAS CORP. 7/17/2019 59.12$             P&R SAFETY RESTOCK

CINTAS CORP. 7/8/2019 61.14$             FD GRAY MAT

CITY OF WAUKESHA TREASURER 5/9/2019 5,577.00$        FD TECHNICAL RESCUE SERVICES

CITY OF WAUKESHA TREASURER 5/9/2019 3,294.00$        FD TECHNICAL RESUE SERVICES

CONCENTRA, INC 6/25/2019 86.50$             HR DOT EXAM

COREY OIL 7/9/2019 5,246.45$        HWY GAS AND DIESEL

D.F. TOMASINI, INC 6/26/2019 4,705.89$        SW CURB STOP REPAIR

DEE POMFRET 7/12/2019 30.00$             P&R REIMBURSMENT DUE TO INJURY

DIAMOND CLUB ENTERTAINMENT LLC 7/10/2019 6,018.00$        CT RETURN OF DEPOSIT

DIAMOND VOGEL 6/6/2019 206.25$           P&R FIELD PAINT
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ELLIOTT ACE HARDWARE 6/20/2019 19.14$             FD ID KEY TAGS

ELLIOTT ACE HARDWARE 6/29/2019 25.98$             FD TIN DRILL BIT

ELLIOTT ACE HARDWARE 7/1/2019 2.59$               CH MULTI PURP LINE

FARINA TREE CARE 7/3/2019 390.00$           P&R LAKEFRONT BUG TREATMENT

FASTENAL 6/26/2019 162.44$           SW GLOVES FHN HCS

FEITER, DAN 7/16/2019 177.02$           SW ADDITIONAL PAYROLL

FERGUSON WATERWORKS 7/16/2019 101.68$           SW LWR VLV PLT NUT

FERGUSON WATERWORKS 6/26/2019 466.00$           SW SEAT RNGS HYD

FERGUSON WATERWORKS 6/26/2019 1,214.16$        SW VLVS LOWER STEM UPPER STEM

FERGUSON WATERWORKS 6/26/2019 249.00$           SW GSKTS STEMS ORINGS

FIRNROHR, MARY 7/30/2019 192.00$           P&R TAI CHI CLASS

GRAFF, MIKE 7/16/2019 72.00$             P&R REFUND CHK COACHES REIMBUR

GRAINGER 6/20/2019 59.69$             HWY SAFETY GLASSES

GRAINGER 7/1/2019 30.50$             HWY SAFETY GLASSES

HACH COMPANY 7/2/2019 454.29$           SW REAGENT SETS

HANSEN, SHANE 7/11/2019 10.64$             SW S HANSEN TRAVEL EXP REPORT

HANSEN, SHANE 7/16/2019 177.02$           SW ADDITIONAL PAYROLL

HAWKINS, INC. 7/1/2019 3,202.88$        SW SODIUM SILICATE TONKAZORB

HECKEL DANCE LLC 7/26/2019 392.00$           P&R DANCE CAMP

HENDRY, MARVIN 7/16/2019 105.09$           FD ADDITIONAL PAYROLL

HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS, INC 7/2/2019 116.50$           HWY SERVICE PARTS OIL FILTERS

HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS, INC 7/3/2019 11.75$             HWY FELT SEAL PARTS

HYDROCORP 6/30/2019 892.00$           SW CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL

INTERSTATE ROOF SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS, INC. 7/10/2019 1,975.00$        SW ROOFING PROJ DESIGN WELL 3

JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC. 6/19/2019 32.25$             FD SCOTT MASK MNTED REG HOLDER

JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC. 6/28/2019 936.00$           FD FIREADE FOAM

JENSEN EQUIPMENT 7/1/2019 373.95$           P&R HEDGETRIMMER

JENSEN EQUIPMENT 6/19/2019 84.48$             HWY SHACKLE ANCHOR

JENSEN EQUIPMENT 6/19/2019 98.56$             HWY PROPANE

JOHN'S DISPOSAL SERVICE 6/25/2019 50,092.31$       ENG GARBAGE COLLECTION

JOHN'S DISPOSAL SERVICE 7/8/2019 16,706.00$       ENG JUNE LANDFILL CHARGES

JOHNSON'S NURSERY 7/8/2019 165.00$           P&R BUR OAK TREE

KASKEY, MONICA 7/5/2019 48.79$             4TH OF JULY TY REIMBURSEMENTS

KMB ELECTRIC 7/14/2019 280.93$           P&R GFI REPLACEMENT

KRIEVINS, AIVAR 6/15/2019 75.00$             P&R SAFETY  SHOE REIMBURSEMENT

LAFARGE AGGREGATES ILLINOIS, INC. 6/24/2019 341.60$           SWM DENSE GRADED

LAFARGE AGGREGATES ILLINOIS, INC. 6/27/2019 125.00$           HWY DUMP

LAFARGE AGGREGATES ILLINOIS, INC. 6/20/2019 50.00$             HWY DUMP

LAFARGE AGGREGATES ILLINOIS, INC. 7/9/2019 25.00$             HWY DUMP

LAFARGE AGGREGATES ILLINOIS, INC. 6/17/2019 25.00$             HWY DUMP

LAKE PEWAUKEE SANITARY DISTRICT 7/1/2019 122,034.00$     SW RUE COUNT

LAMERS BUS LINE 7/2/2019 396.00$           P&R BUS RENTAL

LAMERS BUS LINE 7/2/2019 264.00$           P&R BUS RENTAL

LAMERS BUS LINE 7/2/2019 396.00$           P&R BUS RENTAL

LAMERS BUS LINE 7/2/2019 264.00$           P&R BUS RENTAL

LAMERS BUS LINE 7/2/2019 912.45$           P&R BUS RENTAL

LAMERS BUS LINE 7/2/2019 182.75$           P&R BUS RENTAL

LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC 5/24/2019 3,565.92$        HWY SIGNS

LARSON, CHERRIE 7/30/2019 50.00$             P&R POP UP ART CLASS

LARSON, CHERRIE 7/30/2019 75.00$             P&R POP UP ART

LARSON, CHERRIE 6/20/2019 204.80$           P&R CLASSES

MARIANI, ALEXANDER 7/30/2019 1,113.60$        P&R NINJA WARRIOR CAMP

MENARDS 7/8/2019 11.44$             SW TIRE PLUGS / THNDLE RPR KIT
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MILLER-BRADFORD & RISBERG, INC 6/27/2019 12.74$             HWY PAINT

MILLER-BRADFORD & RISBERG, INC 7/5/2019 67.16$             HWY WHEEL LOADER

MILWAUKEE LAWN SPRINKLER CORP 7/9/2019 773.56$           P&R PSC IRRIGATION WORK

MOLLY SUTTER 7/16/2019 54.00$             P&R COACHES REIMBURSEMENT

MOLLY SUTTER 7/16/2019 54.00$             P&R COACHES REIMBURSEMENT

MOTION & CONTROL ENTERPRISES LLC 7/10/2019 49.18$             SW NEEDLE VALVE

MOTION & CONTROL ENTERPRISES LLC 6/17/2019 105.04$           HWY CRIMP HOSE

MOTION & CONTROL ENTERPRISES LLC 7/2/2019 302.33$           HWY THREAD UNION COUPLER

MUNICIPAL WELL & PUMP 6/28/2019 102,235.00$     SW WELL6 REHAB AND REPAIRS

NAPA 6/19/2019 46.24$             FD HYDRANT AND ADAPTERS

NEW VISION HOMES 6/28/2019 500.00$           BLD OCC BND RFND 181470

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 80.00$             SW JUNE BACTERIA

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 60.00$             SW JUNE BACTERIA SAMPLES

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 100.00$           SW DRINKING WATER

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 16.00$             SW NITRATE ANALYSIS

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 40.00$             SW INVESTIGATION SAMPLES

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 20.00$             SW INVESTIGATION SAMPLES

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 20.00$             SW INVESTIGATION SAMPLES

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 60.00$             SW JUNE BACTERIA SAMPLES

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 20.00$             SW RAW WATER INVESTIGATION

NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, INC 6/28/2019 20.00$             SW INVESTIGATION SAMPLES

OFFICE COPYING EQUIPMENT, LTD 6/30/2019 22.99$             CRTCOPIER CHARGES

OFFICE DEPOT 6/25/2019 114.92$           SW OFFICE SUPPLIES

OFFICE DEPOT 6/26/2019 20.99$             SW OFFICE SUPPLIES

OFFICE DEPOT 6/21/2019 22.25$             P&R TAPE

OFFICE DEPOT 6/21/2019 11.79$             P&R PLANNER

OFFICE DEPOT 7/2/2019 17.20$             CTPHOTO SEAL SUPPLY

OFFICE DEPOT 7/2/2019 154.36$           CT OFFICE SUPPLIES

OFFICE DEPOT 7/2/2019 119.82$           CT PAPER TOWEL

ON THE WATER PROMOTIONS 7/19/2019 851.40$           P&R FISHING SESSIONS

ON THE WATER PROMOTIONS 7/19/2019 495.00$           P&R GUIDED BOAT FISHING

ON THE WATER PROMOTIONS 7/5/2019 267.30$           P&R FISHING CLASS

PAUL QUARTAROLI 5/5/2019 73.56$             P&R SAFETY SHOE REIMBURSEMENT

PEWAUKEE VILLAGE WATER UTILITY 7/1/2019 81.77$             P&R VILLAGE OF PEW UTILITIES

PEWAUKEE VILLAGE WATER UTILITY 7/1/2019 310.21$           P&R VILLAGE OF PEW UTILITIES

PEWAUKEE VILLAGE WATER UTILITY 7/1/2019 293.59$           P&R VILL OF PEWAUKEE UTILITIES

PORT-A-JOHN 7/12/2019 975.00$           P&R SPECIAL EVENT RESTROOM

PORT-A-JOHN 7/1/2019 88.00$             P&R SEASONAL RESTROOM

PORT-A-JOHN 7/1/2019 88.00$             P&R SEASONAL RESTROOM

PORT-A-JOHN 7/1/2019 88.00$             P&R SEASONAL RESTROOM

PORT-A-JOHN 7/1/2019 88.00$             P&R SEASONAL RESTROOM

PRAHL, PAUL & CORI 6/28/2019 500.00$           BLD OCC BND RFND 180791

PREMIUM WATERS, INC 7/1/2019 90.00$             HWY WATER

PREMIUM WATERS, INC 3/21/2019 45.00$             HWY WATER

PREMIUM WATERS, INC 4/4/2019 61.50$             HWY WATER

PREMIUM WATERS, INC 2/21/2019 78.00$             HWY WATER

PREMIUM WATERS, INC 3/7/2019 53.25$             HWY WATER

PROHEALTH PHARMACY WAUKESHA 6/30/2019 599.47$           FD DILTIAZE NITROGLYCERIN ETC

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WI 7/18/2019 105.13$           SW PSC DIRECT ASSESSMENT

RACHEL PADILLA 7/10/2019 46.00$             P&R PROGRAM CANCELLED REIMBURS

REINDERS, INC. 7/3/2019 35.31$             P&R BRACKET ROLLER

Page 4 of 12



REINDERS, INC. 7/5/2019 216.80$           P&R ROLLER ANTI SCALP, SWITCH

REINDERS, INC. 7/2/2019 55.68$             SWM EC GROW SEED

ROB ELLIOT 7/30/2019 1,641.60$        P&R GOLF LESSONS

ROB ELLIOT 7/30/2019 652.80$           P&R GOLF LESSONS YOUTH

ROTROFF JEANSON & CO. 7/3/2019 758.00$           SW CPA REVIEW CASH

RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 7/9/2019 335.00$           SW STUDY PROJECT 26-10099

RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 7/9/2019 1,239.50$        SW STUDY PRJCT 26-10098

RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 7/9/2019 538.87$           SW CONSTRUCTION ADMN WELL 1

RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 7/9/2019 176.85$           SW GENERAL SERVICES WELL 7

RUMOHR, BROCK & KATHERINE 7/19/2019 158.67$           P&R PARK RENTAL REFUND CANCELL

RUSS'S MULCH & TOPSOIL 7/17/2019 180.00$           P&R BROWN MULCH

RUSS'S MULCH & TOPSOIL 7/19/2019 90.00$             P&R BROWN MULCH

RUSS'S MULCH & TOPSOIL 7/24/2019 60.00$             P&R BROWN MULCH

RUSS'S MULCH & TOPSOIL 7/22/2019 90.00$             P&R BROWN MULCH

SCHOLTKA, JENNIFER 7/22/2019 384.00$           P&R ZUMBA GOLD & TONING CLASS

SMITH, JOEL 7/16/2019 177.02$           SW ADDITIONAL PAYROLL

STACEY BROWN 7/16/2019 54.00$             P&R REFUND CHECK COACH REIMBUR

STATE OF WI COURT FINES & ASSMTS 7/12/2019 9,881.27$        CRT STATES SHARE OF COSTS ETC

STRAIGHT-UP 6/28/2019 545.50$           P&R SEASONAL STAFF TSHIRTS

SUNBELT RENTALS 7/2/2019 133.74$           CH EQUIPMENT RENTAL

SUNBURST APPAREL 6/28/2019 1,202.90$        P&R DAY CAMP TSHIRTS

SUNBURST APPAREL 6/28/2019 448.50$           P&R YOUTH SPORT SHORTS

TSORIS, BARBARA 7/16/2019 172.46$           BLD ADDITIONAL PAYROLL

US CELLULAR 7/2/2019 133.45$           P&R PHONE SERVICE

VERIZON 6/23/2019 22.14$             FD PHONE BILL

VERIZON 7/1/2019 214.66$           SW PHONE CHARGES

VISU-SEWER 7/16/2019 43,183.39$       SW STORM SEWER TELEVISING

WAGNER, MAGDELENE 7/16/2019 140.89$           ENG ADDITIONAL PAYROLL

WATER REMEDIATION TECHNOLOGY 7/11/2019 1,250.00$        SW 2019 LICENSE FEE

WATER SYSTEMS ENGINEERING, INC. 3/13/2019 1,200.00$        SW WELL7 SAMPLES COMPL PROFILE

WAUKESHA CO SHERIFF'S DEPT 7/12/2019 60.00$             CRT WARRANT FEE JUNE 2019

WAUKESHA CO TREASURER 6/17/2019 1,170.00$        HWY BRINE

WAUKESHA COUNTY TREASURER 7/12/2019 2,825.94$        CRT CO JAIL ASSESSMENTS

WAUKESHA LIME & STONE CO. 7/3/2019 82.78$             SWM 3/4" TB

WAUKESHA WATER UTILITY 7/16/2019 46,646.22$       SW WATER AND WASTEWATER BILLS

WE ENERGIES 7/3/2019 15.89$             P&R ELECTRIC

WE ENERGIES 7/1/2019 326.96$           P&R ELECTRIC

WESTERN CULVERT & SUPPLY 6/25/2019 1,145.50$        SWM BANDS AND RUNS

WESTERN CULVERT & SUPPLY 7/2/2019 1,092.30$        SWM 3 CMPA PIECES

WI DEPT OF JUSTICE-RECORDS CHECK 7/17/2019 37.00$             HR EMPLOYMENT EXAMS

WI SUPPORT & COLLECTIONS 7/16/2019 130.00$           CT R&D GARNISHMENT FEES SUPPOR

WILL ENTERPRISES 6/26/2019 513.03$           P&R DIAMOND PIRATES SHIRTS

WISCONSIN KENWORTH 7/3/2019 106.26$           FD SWITCH ROCKER HEADLAMP

WISCONSIN LEGAL BLANK 7/12/2019 2,469.00$        P&R PROGRAM GUIDE PRINT

WISCONSIN PARK & RECREATION ASSOC 7/26/2019 829.50$           P&R SIX FLAGS TICKETS

WISCONSIN RURAL WATER ASSOC. 6/28/2019 303.24$           HR SAFETY TRAINING

XEROX BUSINESS SERVICES 7/1/2019 533.72$           SW XEROX CHARGES
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 3.3.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Approval of Bartender License

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Bartender List 8-5-2019
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Bartender License List Meeting Date: August 5, 2019 

As	Presented	to	the	Common	Council 08/052019 
    Page 1 of 3 

	

Individual Name Establishment Name Type 

Amini, Gabriella, A Gina’s Sports Dock Renewal  

Barwick, Amanda M Edgewater Renewal  

Guerrero, Melvis L GE Marriott  Renewal  

Harris, Marlisa M GE Marriott  Renewal 

Maggiori, Nicole C Boomers New 

Rich, Brittany A Mugshotz Renewal 

Torres, Alexandria J Andrea’s Red Rooster  New 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 4.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Presentation of 2018 Audit Report [Rotroff]

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
SAS Letter
2018 Audit Report
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July 8, 2019 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and Common Council    
City of Pewaukee 
Waukesha County, Wisconsin 
 
Dear Mayor and Council Members: 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of the governmental activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Pewaukee as of and for 
the year ended December 31, 2018, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United of States of America, we considered the City’s internal control over financial reporting 
as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
City’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s 
internal control.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding 
paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
significant deficiencies or material weaknesses and therefore there can be no assurance that all 
such deficiencies have been identified. However, as discussed below, we identified certain 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency or 
combination of deficiencies in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the City’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis.  We consider the following deficiencies in the City of Pewaukee’s 
internal control to be material weaknesses: 
 

• Segregation of duties  
• Internal control over financial reporting 
• Audit adjustments 
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Honorable Mayor and Common Council    
City of Pewaukee 
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Segregation of Duties  

A fundamental element of internal control is the segregation of certain key duties.  The basic idea 
underlying segregation of duties is that no employee or group should be in a position to both 
perpetrate and conceal errors or fraud in the normal course of their duties.  In general, the principal 
incompatible duties to be segregated include:  

• Custody of assets 
• Authorization or approval of related transactions affecting those assets 
• Recording or reporting of related transactions 
• Execution of the transaction or transaction activity 

Currently one individual performs substantially all accounting functions for the courts.  Since 
overlapping duties do exist it is important for management to recognize this situation and be aware 
of the concentration of duties and responsibilities.  We recommend that management consider 
reassignment of certain duties to other employees thereby removing the concentration of 
responsibility while strengthening the controls over reporting and the safeguarding of assets.  
  
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
Properly designed systems of internal controls consist of enough individuals, with sufficient training 
and experience, to process and record monthly transactions, as well as prepare a complete set of 
annual financial statements. The definition of a material weakness in internal control includes 
consideration of the year-end financial reporting process and preparation of the annual financial 
statements. In order for the City to avoid this type of material weakness, the system of internal 
controls would need to have a process for identifying financial reporting risks and be able to: 
 

- Prepare a complete set of year-end financial statements in such a condition that the auditor 
is unable to identify any material changes as a result of the audit. A complete set of financial 
statements include the government-wide statements, the governmental and proprietary 
fund statements (including distinguishing between major and non-major fund reporting 
requirements), all conversion entries, and footnote disclosures. 

 
This high level of internal control over financial reporting can be a difficult task for governments. As 
opposed to larger private companies, most governments operate with only enough staff to process 
monthly transactions and reports, and often rely on their auditors to prepare the year-end financial 
reporting.   
 
City management may choose to outsource certain accounting functions, including preparation of 
the City’s financial statements and related note disclosures.  Management remains responsible 
however for these services as if they were performed by City personnel. Specifically, management 
is responsible for all management decisions and functions including designating an individual with 
suitable skill, knowledge or experience to oversee the outsourced services, for evaluating the 
adequacy and results of those services and accepting responsibility for them. 
 
As part of the audit, management requested that we prepare the City’s annual financial statements, 
including the notes to those financial statements. Auditors are precluded from being part of the 
City’s internal control system.  Management reviewed, approved and accepted responsibility for 
those financial statements prior to their issuance; however, management does not have the ability 
to evaluate the completeness of those financial statements or disclosures. 
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Audit Adjustments  
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified 
during the audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of 
management. 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define an audit adjustment as a proposed 
correction of the financial statements that, in our judgment, may not have been detected except 
through our auditing procedures. An audit adjustment may or may not indicate matters that could 
have a significant effect on the City's financial reporting process. All audit adjustments were 
reviewed and approved by the City’s accountant and were included in your financial statements.  
 
Several significant audit adjustments were proposed to the City's Water and Sewer Utility books 
during the course of the audit primarily as it relates to the updating of the fixed assets and recording 
the 2018 depreciation.   
 
We recommend that the City evaluate the current financial reporting process to determine if 
additional control procedures are necessary to assist in identification of financial reporting 
misstatements to allow timely corrective actions to be taken.  
 
The existence of significant deficiencies or material weaknesses may represent a conscious 
decision by management or those charged with governance to accept the degree of risk because 
of cost or other considerations.  We are responsible to communicate material significant 
deficiencies or material weaknesses in accordance with professional standards regardless of 
management’s decisions. 
 
Other Comments and Recommendations 
 
In compliance with audit requirements we performed a number of audit procedures and inquiries 
including evaluating the effectiveness of those controls over various transaction cycles. Our 
consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose of providing a basis for designing our 
auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not 
to necessarily identify all deficiencies in the City’s internal control systems.  
 
As a result of the work performed, we are able to provide to you information about where your 
controls over transactions either do not exist, or could be improved. Following is a list of potential 
controls that should be in place to achieve a higher level of reliability that errors or irregularities in 
your processes would be discovered by your staff. In addition, as you make changes within your 
organization, and we continue to rotate audit procedures, more controls of this kind will likely be 
communicated to you. 
 
Developer donated assets 
 
All developer donated infrastructure assets that the City took ownership of in 2018 were not 
recorded on the City’s books until the audit.  The total amount of developer donated assets which 
were identified during the audit totaled $2,440,674.83.  
 
Our Responsibility under Auditing Standards Generally Accepted in the United States of 
America 
 
The objective of a financial statement audit is the expression of an opinion on the financial 
statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. These standards require that we plan and perform our audit to obtain 
reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements prepared by 
management with your oversight are free of material misstatement, whether caused by error or 
fraud.  
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Our audit included examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements, assessing accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. Our audit does not 
relieve management or the Common Council of their responsibilities. 
 
As part of the audit we obtained an understanding of the City and its environment, including internal 
control, sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to 
design the nature, timing and extent of further audit procedures. The audit was not designed to 
provide assurance on internal control or to identify deficiencies in internal control. 
 
Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 
 
We performed the audit according to the planned scope and timing discussed with management 
and previously communicated to you in our letter submitted to you in December 2018. 
 
Qualitative Aspect of Accounting Policies 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The 
significant accounting policies used by the City are described in Note 1 to the financial statements. 
No new accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed 
during 2018. We noted no transactions entered into by the City during the year that were both 
significant and unusual, and of which, under professional standards, we are required to inform you, 
or transactions for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 
 
Accounting Estimates 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and 
are based on management's knowledge and experience about past and current events and 
assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because 
of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events 
affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. The most sensitive estimates affecting 
the financial statements are: 

 
- Accumulated depreciation is based on managements’ best estimate of the useful lives of 

the City’s fixed assets.  We evaluated key factors and assumptions used to develop the 
lives of the assets in determining that they are reasonable in relation to the financial 
statements taken as a whole. 

 
- The valuation and timely identification of donated infrastructure assets on both the City’s 

and Water and Sewer Utility’s books. 
 

- The allowance for uncollectible traffic citations. 
 

- The estimate of the net pension liability, and related deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources is based on the actuarial valuation provided by the 
Wisconsin Retirement System. 

 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters. If a consultation involves application of an accounting principle to the 
governmental unit's financial statements or a determination of the type of auditors' opinion that may 
be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant 
to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there 
were no such consultations with other accountants. 
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Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing 
our audit. 
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a 
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, or 
auditing matter that could be significant to the financial statements or the auditor's report. We are 
pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 
 
Other Audit Findings or Issues 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and 
auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as the City’s auditors. However, 
these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses 
were not a condition to our retention. 
 
Independence 
 
We are not aware of any relationships between Rotroff Jeanson & Company SC and the City that, 
in our professional judgment, may reasonably be thought to impair our independence. 
 
Relating to our audit of the financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, 
Rotroff Jeanson & Company SC hereby confirms in accordance with the Code of Professional 
Conduct issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, that we are, in our 
professional judgment, independent with respect to the City and provided no services to the City 
other than services provided in connection with the audit of the current year's financial statements 
and the following non-audit services which in our judgment do not impair our independence: 
 

• Financial statement preparation 
• Adjusting journal entries 
• Compiled regulatory reports 
• Tax roll and accounting assistance 

 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested and received certain representations from management that are included in 
the management representation letter.  
 
Other Information in Documents Containing Audited Financial Statements 
 
Our responsibility does not extend beyond the audited financial statements identified in this report. 
We do not have any obligation to and have not performed any procedures to corroborate other 
information contained in client prepared documents. 
 
This letter is also intended to inform the Common Council about significant matters related to the 
conduct of the annual audit so that it can appropriately discharge its oversight responsibility, and 
that we comply with our professional responsibilities to the Common Council. 
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This report includes other comments and recommendations designed to improve your system of 
controls or operating efficiencies, and required communications to those charged with governance 
related to our audit. The comments and suggestions in this report are not intended to reflect in any 
way on the integrity or ability of the personnel of the City. We will review the status of these 
comments during our next audit engagement. 
 
This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the Common Council and 
management and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these 
specified parties. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the City of Pewaukee. Should you have any 
questions or concerns about any of the preceding comments and recommendations we would be 
pleased to discuss them with you in further detail.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Rotroff Jeanson & Company, S.C. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
 

 
Common Council 
City of Pewaukee 
Waukesha County, Wisconsin 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Pewaukee, 
Wisconsin as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.   
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 
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Common Council 
City of Pewaukee 
Page Two 
 
Opinions 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Pewaukee, Wisconsin as of December 31, 
2018, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the 
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary 
comparison information and the schedules of the City’s proportionate share of net pension liability (asset) 
and employer pension contributions – Wisconsin Retirement System on pages 51 - 53 be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing 
the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City of Pewaukee, Wisconsin’s basic financial statements.  The combining and individual fund 
financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
basic financial statements.   
 
The combining and individual fund financial statements are the responsibility of management and were 
derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
In our opinion, the combining and individual fund financial statements are fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  
 
We also have previously audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, the City of Pewaukee’s basic financial statements as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2017, which are not presented with the accompanying financial statements and we 
expressed unmodified opinions on the respective financial statements of the governmental activities, the 
business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information. That audit was 
conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
City of Pewaukee’s basic financial statements as a whole. The combining and individual fund financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and 
are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records  
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used to prepare the 2017 basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of those basic financial statements and certain additional procedures,  
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and 
other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. In our opinion, the 2017 combining and individual fund financial statements are fairly stated in 
all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements from which they have been derived. 
 
 
 

 
 
Delafield, Wisconsin 
July 8, 2019 

Page 14 of 89



  
 

 

4

Office of the Mayor
  
W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road 
Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072 
Phone (262) 691-0770     Fax (262) 691-1798 
 

 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 

December 31, 2018 
 

This discussion and analysis presents the highlights of financial activities and financial position for the 
City of Pewaukee (City) for the year ended December 31, 2018.  The analysis focuses on significant 
financial issues, major financial activities and resulting changes in financial position, budgetary 
comparisons, and specific issues related to funds and the economic factors affecting the City.  We 
encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the City's basic financial 
statements, which follow this section.   
 
Financial Highlights 
 
The assets and deferred outflows or resources of the City exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of 
resources at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $145,971,718 (net position).  Of this amount, 
$111,368,112 relates to the net investment in capital assets. $1,965,084 is restricted for capital projects, 
pension benefits and other various purposes. $32,638,522 is considered unrestricted and available to 
meet the government’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 
 
During 2018, the City's net position increased by $4,785,451 or 3.4%.  The City’s governmental activities 
increased $3,844,381 while the business-type activities increased by $941,070. 
 
At December 31, 2018, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$16,684,479, a decrease of $579,578 from the previous year. The General Fund comprised $6,105,770, 
or 36.6% of the combined fund balances.  The Capital Equipment Fund comprised $4,795.187, or 28.7% 
of the combined fund balances. The Storm Water Management Fund comprised $3,714,822 or 22% of 
the combined fund balances. The Sport Complex Capital Project Fund ended the year with a deficit fund 
balance of $123,438, which the City expects to eliminate in 2019 with donations and impact fees. 
Additional restricted funds from various special revenue funds totaled $775,680.    
 
The Common Council adopted resolutions and ordinances committing $7,343,024 for future capital 
projects of which $3,714,822 is for future storm water management, $1,446,368 for public safety capital 
equipment, $1,196,976 for public works capital equipment and a new salt shed, $681,684 for property 
improvements, $207,140 for park and recreation equipment replacement and $96,034 for other capital 
needs within the City.  
 
Components of the assigned fund balance include $1,154,055 for future debt service expenditures, 
$1,374,125 for future capital purchases, $184,755 for road construction, $3,231 for bike path construction 
and $12,002 for community policing events. 
 
The General Fund balance increased by $1,241,780 in 2018 to $6,105,770. Unassigned general fund 
balance was $5,710,509 or approximately 40% of current year general fund revenues. 
 
During 2018, the City’s fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation, increased $2,921,745, from 
$124,994,137 to $127,915,882. 
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The City’s long-term obligations, including $515,889 of vested employee benefits, totaled $17,402,985 at 
December 31, 2018.  At December 31, 2017 total long-term obligations had been $17,838,718. 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The City's annual financial report consists of several sections. Taken together they provide a 
comprehensive financial look at the City. The components of the report include the following: 
 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
 

This section of the report is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic financial statements 
providing an overview of financial highlights and economic factors affecting the City.   
 
Financial Report Overview 

 
The City’s basic financial statements are comprised of government-wide financial statements, fund 
financial statements and notes to these financial statements. They include required supplementary 
information related to budgetary comparisons for the general fund and major special revenue funds and 
the City’s net pension asset and pension contributions. They also contain other supplementary 
information including combining and individual fund financial statements and statistical schedules.   
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements  

 
The government-wide financial statements, found on pages 16 - 17, are designed to provide readers 
with a broad overview of the City’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  
 
The Statement of Net Position focuses on resources available for future operations. In simple terms, 
this statement presents a picture of the assets the City owns, the liabilities it owes and the net difference 
as of December 31, 2018. The net difference is further separated into amounts restricted for specific 
purposes and unrestricted amounts.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a 
useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating.  

The Statement of Activities focuses on gross and net costs of City activities. This statement summarizes 
and simplifies the user's analysis to determine the extent to which activities are self-supporting and/or 
subsidized by general revenues, including local tax revenues.  All changes in net position are reported 
as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, net of amounts estimated to be 
uncollectible, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported 
in this statement for some items that will only affect cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected 
billings and earned but unused employee benefits).  
 
Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that 
are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-
type activities). The governmental activities of the City include general government, public safety and 
judicial, health and sanitation, public works, culture and recreation, and economic development.  
Business-type activities include operations of the City’s water and sewer utility. 
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Fund Financial Statements  
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. All of the funds of the City can be divided into three 
categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds and can be found in the 
statements on pages 18 - 25.  
 

Governmental funds 
 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial 
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of 
spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal 
year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing requirements.  
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term 
financing decisions.  
 
Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison 
between governmental funds and governmental activities.  
 
Although the City of Pewaukee maintains the following twelve governmental funds, only the general, 
storm water management and debt service funds are “major” funds. 
 

General 
Special Revenue: 

Storm water management  
Impact fee 
Tourism and convention 
Public safety grants 
Expendable cemetery 

Debt Service 
Capital Projects: 

Road construction 
Sports complex 
Capital equipment 
Bike path construction 

Permanent: 
Non-expendable cemetery – Perpetual care 

  
Fund financial statements focus separately on major governmental funds.  Information is presented 
separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the City’s three major funds – general, 
storm water management and debt service.  The other special revenue funds, capital project funds 
and the permanent fund are classified as “non-major” and are combined into a column titled "Other 
Governmental Funds."  Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds is 
provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 
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Proprietary funds 
 
The financial statements for the City's proprietary funds follow the governmental funds and include 
statements of net position, revenues, expenses and changes in fund net position, and cash flows for 
the City’s water and sewer utilities. 
 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the “business-type” activities in the 
government-wide statements, only in more detail.  They include operations for the City’s water and 
sewer utility.   
 
Fiduciary funds 
 
Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the 
government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because 
the resources of those funds are not available to support the City of Pewaukee’s own programs.  

 
The fiduciary fund maintained by the City is used to account for assets held by the City as an agent 
for individuals, private organizations, or other governments but is primarily related to current year 
taxes levied and collected on behalf of other taxing jurisdictions. These “agency” funds are custodial 
in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve measurement of results of operations. 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found 
on pages 25 - 49 of this report.  
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
In accordance with GASB 34, budgetary comparison statements are required to be presented for the 
general fund and each major special revenue fund with a legally adopted budget.  The budgetary 
comparison statement for 2018 includes the general fund and the storm water management fund.   
 
In accordance with GASB 82, the schedule of the City’s proportionate share of the net pension asset 
within the Wisconsin Retirement System for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the schedule of 
employer pension contributions are included as required supplementary information.  
 
Notes to required supplementary information describe the City’s budgetary process, amendments to 
the originally approved budget and additional information related to the City’s pension plan. 
 
Required supplementary information can be found on pages 51 - 53 of this report. 

 
Supporting Schedules 
 
Readers desiring additional supplementary information can find it in the supporting schedules found on 
pages 54- 76, immediately following the notes to required supplementary information.  These schedules 
include information and data about the City’s non-major funds as well as providing additional detail 
about the City’s major funds including: 
 

• Combining statements including balance sheets and statements of revenues, expenditures, 
changes in fund balances, and comparative statements of net position, revenues and expenses 
and statements of cash flow as they relate to the proprietary funds 

• Budgetary information  
• Capital Assets 
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Government-Wide Financial Analysis 
 
Statement of Net Position 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial 
position. In the case of the City of Pewaukee, assets and deferred outflows exceeded liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources by $145,971,718 and $141,186,267 at the close of the most recent fiscal 
years.  

 
Statement of Net Position at December 31, 2017 and 2018 

(in thousands) 
         

  Governmental Business-Type  Total Change 
  Activities Activities Total Dollars % 
  2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 - 2018 

Current and other assets $ 32,743 33,856 16,661 18,051 49,404 51,907 2,503 5.1% 
Capital assets  48,722 51,732 76,272 76,184 124,994 127,916 2,922 2.3% 
     Total assets  81,465 85,588 92,933 94,235 174,398 179,823 5,425 3.1% 

          
Deferred outflows of resources  2,492 3,126 235 285 2,727    3,411 684 25.1% 

          

Current and other liabilities  
  

4,438 4,565 1,638 1,441 6,076 6,006  (70)  (1.2)%
Long-term liabilities  8,678 7,021 8,788 9,218 17,466 16,239 (1,227) (7.0)%
     Total liabilities  13,116 11,586 10,426 10,659 23,542 22,245 (1,297) (5.5)%

          
Deferred inflows of resources  12,281 14,724 116 293 12,397 15,017 2,620 21,1% 

          
Net position:          
   Net investment in capital assets  39,831 44,150 68,254 67,218 108,085 111,368 3,283 3.0% 
   Restricted  1,816 1,776 102 189 1,918 1,965 47 2.5% 
   Unrestricted  16,913 16,478 14,270 16,161 31,183 32,639 1,456 4.7% 
     Total net position $ 58,560 62,404 82,626 83,568 141,186 145,972 4,786 3.4% 

 
Capital assets include infrastructure assets of the governmental activities and reflect the cost of the City’s 
streets and roads, storm sewers, bridges, and water and sewer utility improvements.  The largest portion 
of the City’s net position (76.3%) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, machinery, 
equipment and infrastructure) less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding.  
 
The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens, consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending. Although the City’s investment in capital assets is reported net of related 
debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, 
since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.    
 
A portion of the year-end net position is restricted for specific purposes.  The restrictions represent legal 
or contractual limitations on how the assets may be expended.  These include development charges and 
other collections limited to the repayment of debt and amounts payable for future pension benefits.  Of 
the amounts shown as “Restricted net assets”, $925,782 has been restricted for potential future pension 
costs.  
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Statement of Activities 
 
Governmental Activities 
 

The City’s net position from governmental activities increased $3,844,381 in 2018.  The increase in net 
position is a combination of increases in restricted grants and contributions, which include infrastructure 
assets contributed to the City by developers, and reduced spending. As shown by the following graph, 
taxes (general property and public accommodation) totaling $10,013,077 made up 46.1% of the total 
governmental revenues during the current fiscal year. 

 
 

Program charges for services, which directly offset related program expenses, totaled $6,591,804 and 
$6,618,610 respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 and included the following: 
 

  2017   2018   
Public safety and judicial $ 3,551,660 3,520,214 
Health and sanitation 726,582 683,454 
Public works 1,671,644 1,723,610 
Culture and recreation 603,875 593,152 
Miscellaneous 64,849 71,374   

 
Restricted program grants and contributions include special assessments for road improvements 
charged to the benefitting property owners, developer financed improvements subsequently contributed 
to the City, aids received from the State of Wisconsin for public safety and highway and transportation, 
and from Waukesha County for recycling.  The majority of unrestricted grants were shared revenues 
received from the State of Wisconsin.   
 
For governmental activity expenses, 42.8% relate to public safety and judicial operations, which includes 
police protection, fire, paramedic and rescue protection, community services related to building inspection 
and planning and municipal court operations.  An additional 24.4% was spent for public works, i.e. 
maintenance of City streets, roads and storm water management.  The City spent $2,153,401, or 11.7%, 
towards its culture and recreation programs in 2018. 65.7% of health and sanitation program expenses 
were directly offset by charges for related services.  Depreciation of the City governmental activity fixed 
assets of $2,959,594 was allocated to the various governmental activities during 2018 based upon actual 
usage of the various capital assets, compared to $2,692,730 in 2017.  65.8% of the current year 
depreciation was related to the City’s public works operations, the majority of which related to roads, 
bridges and storm sewer infrastructure. 
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The following graph provides an illustration of the breakdown of the City’s governmental activities, the 
related expenses, and the directly related revenues offsetting these expenses.  
 

 
 
 
Business-type Activities 
 
Business-type activities for the City are comprised of its water and sewer utilities.  The utilities increased 
the City of Pewaukee’s net position by $941,070. The table below is a summary of the water and sewer 
utility operations.  
 

 
Summary of Water and Sewer operations 

(in thousands) 
 

 Water 
Operations 

Sewer
Operations 

Total Change
 Total Dollars %

Operations: 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 – 2018
Revenues                         $ 2,107 2,097 3,280 3,378 5,387 5,475 88  1.6% 
Expenses 2,276 2,415 3,168 3,322 5,444 5,737 293    5.4% 
Operating income (loss)  $   (169) (318) 112 56 (57) (262) (205) (359.6)% 
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The following is a summary of the Statement of Activity for the current fiscal year. 
 

Statement of Activities for the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
(in thousands) 

 
 Governmental 

Activities 
Business-Type 

Activities 
  Total Change 

 Total Dollars % 
 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 – 2018 
REVENUES         
Program revenues:         

Charges for services $ 6,619 6,592 5,387 5,475 12,006 12,067 61 0.5% 
Grants and contributions: 
Operating 

 
729 

 
748 

 
- 

 
- 

 
729 

 
748 

 
19 

 
2.6% 

Capital 1,839 2,815 741 1,975 2,580 4,790 2,210 85,7% 
General revenues:         

General property taxes 8,739 9,199 - - 8,739 9,199  460 5.3% 
Public accommodation taxes 820 814 - - 820 814  (6)   (0.7)%
Unrestricted grants 705 715 - - 705 715 10 1.4% 
Interest earnings 168 313 123 134 291 447 156  53.6% 

Other 379 507 - - 379 507 128  33.8% 
Total revenues 19,998 21,703 6,251 7,584 26,249 29,287 3,038 11.6% 

 
EXPENSES 

        

General government 2,012 2,074 - - 2,012 2,074 62  3.1% 
Public safety and judicial 7,552 7,871 - - 7,552 7,871 319 4.2% 
Health and sanitation 955 1,041 - - 955  1,041  86  9.0% 
Public works 4,011 4,496 - - 4,011 4,496 485  12.1% 
Culture and recreation 1,899 2,153 - - 1,899 2,153 254 13.4% 
Economic development 547 525 - - 547 525 (22) (4.0)% 
Unclassified 19 49 - - 19 49 30 157.9% 
Interest and fiscal charges 229 196 - - 229 196 (33) (14.4)% 
Other 
Water utility operations 

- 
- 

- 
- 

17 
2,423 

140 
2,600 

17 
2,423 

140 
2,600 

123 
177 

723.5% 
7.3% 

Sewer utility operations - - 3,205 3,356 3,205 3,356 151 4.7% 
Total expenses 17,224 18,405 5,645 6,096 22,869 24,501 1,632 7.1% 

         
Change in net position         

         before transfers 2,774 3,298 606 1,488 3,380 4,786 1,406  
Transfers 558 546 (558)    (546) - - -  

Change in net position 3,332 3,844 48 942 3,380 4,786 1,406  
Net position:         
      Beginning of year   55,228 58,560 82,578 82,626 137,806 141,186  3,380  
      End of year $58,560 62,404 82,626 83,568 141,186 145,972 4,786  

 
 
Financial Analysis of the City’s Funds  
 
The City of Pewaukee uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements.  The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s 
financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a 
government's net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.  
 
As of the end of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $16,684,479. Approximately 33.5% of this total amount, or $5,587,071, constitutes 
unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the government's discretion.  
 
The assigned fund balance, $2,728,168 indicates that the City has set these balances aside for specific 
future purposes.  These include $1,374,125 for future capital equipment purchases, $1,154,055 for debt 
service payments, $184,755 for road construction projects, $3,231 for bike path construction and $12,002 
is for community policing.   
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Committed fund balances of $7,343,024 represent amounts which can only be used for specific purposes 
pursuant to constraints imposed by formal resolutions or ordinances adopted prior to the end of the current 
fiscal year of the Common Council, the government’s highest level of decision-making authority. Those 
committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Common Council removes the 
specified use by taking the same type of action imposing the commitment. The following funds have fund 
balances which have been committed: 
 
 General fund  $ 207,140    

Storm water management  3,714,822 
Capital equipment  3,421,062 

 
The restricted fund balance of $775,680 is constrained by creditors, contributors and laws or regulations 
of other governments, or imposed by law through constitutional provisions and enabling legislation.  The 
following funds have fund balances which are restricted: 
  
  
 Impact fees             $ 577,496 
 Tourism and convention  123,197 
 Cemetery – Expendable   74,987 
   
Although the Common Council originally approved a balanced budget for the general fund in 2018, the 
fund balance actually increased by $1,241,780.  General fund revenues and other financing sources 
exceeded the originally approved 2018 budget by $704,463 and general fund expenditures were $537,317 
less than budgeted.     
 
The majority of departmental expenditures were less than originally budgeted. Overall the general fund 
expenditures totaled $13,664,989, $543,317 or 4.0% less than budgeted.  This was primarily the result of 
the following being under budget:  General government - $138,955, Public safety - $287,574, and Culture 
and recreation - $107,065. 
 
The City also spent $1,943,616, $719,637, $1,162,637 and $1,009,254 on storm water management, 
capital equipment purchases, road construction projects and sports complex construction, respectively, 
during 2018.  
 
The individual fund balance increases (decreases) are as follows: 

 
General  $ 1,241,780 
Storm water management  (486,728) 
Debt service  196,878 
Impact fee  (3,213) 
Tourism and convention  45,989 
Expendable cemetery  3,897 
Road construction  (857,038) 
Sports complex  (731,590) 
Capital equipment  3,732 
Bike oath construction  3,231 
Cemetery – perpetual care   3,484 
  $  (579,578) 
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Capital Assets and Debt Administration 
 
Capital Assets 
 
As of December 31, 2018, the City had invested $127,915,882 in capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation.  During 2018 the City’s gross capital assets increased $7,191,316. This included developer 
donated assets of $2,441,675 contributed to the City in the form of roads, storm water improvements and 
the water and sewer utility’s system. 
  

Capital Assets at December 31, 2018 
 (in thousands) 

 
 Governmental Business-type Total 

 Activities Activities Government 

Land  $      3,736 530 
4,266 

 
Buildings 13,902 10,684 24,586 
Furniture and equipment 9,974 1,288 11,262 
Infrastructure and improvements 
  other than buildings 57,118 103,168 160,286 
Construction in progress 8 130 138 

 Total capital assets 84,738 115,800 200,538 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 33,006 39,616 72,622 

Total net assets $   51,732 76,184 127,916 
 
The following table reconciles the change in capital assets. Additions include assets acquired or under 
construction at year-end. 

 
Change in Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 

(in thousands) 
 

 Governmental 
Activities 

Business-type
Activities 

Total 
Government 

Beginning balance $ 48,722 76,272 124,994 
Additions 6,052 2,503 8,555 
Disposals, net (82) (87) (169) 
Depreciation (2,960) (2,504) (5,464) 
Ending balance $ 51,732 76,184 127,916 

 
Depreciation for governmental assets for the current fiscal year was allocated and included in the direct 
expenses for the following activities: 
 

General government $ 278,270 
Public safety  437,393 
Health and sanitation  1,119 
Public works, including infrastructure 1,948,790 
Culture and recreation   294,022 
  $  2,959,594 
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Debt Outstanding 
 
The City has $17,402,985 in long-term obligations outstanding at December 31, 2018, including long-term 
employee benefits of $515,889. $1,964,145 of the obligations comes due within one year 
 
 

Outstanding Long-term Obligations at Year End 
(in thousands) 

Governmental: 
General obligation notes 

 
$     1,455    

General obligation bonds 6,465 
Compensated absences         516 

     8,436 
Business-type:  

General obligation bonds 8,705 
Intermunicipal loans        262 

     8,967    
 $   17,403 

 
2018 debt repayments, including long-term employee benefits were: 

 
Governmental activities $ 1,425,995  
Proprietary activities  475,807 

 $  1,901,802 
 
Other Economic Factors 
 
The City of Pewaukee has consistently established a very good financial position as it relates to the fiscal 
ability to provide needed and desired public services to City residents and taxpayers at a relatively low 
expenditure of tax dollars.   
 
In 2013, the City developed a Strategic Plan that covers the five-year period from 2014 through 2018.  
The Common Council and staff utilized this activity to establish future goals.  The plan is currently being 
updated for the next five years. 
 
In September 2016, Moody’s Investors Service reviewed, and maintained, a rating of Aa1 on the City of 
Pewaukee’s general obligation debt.  As of December 31, 2018, the City’s general obligation debt burden 
is 10.6% of our $159.6 million-dollar capacity to borrow.   
 
The City continues to commit funds for the purchase of capital equipment, i.e.: fire engines, plow trucks 
and ambulances, in future years in order to more equally distribute the cost.  The Common Council 
continues to plan forward in the coming years with improvements to streets, storm water management 
improvements, and various water and sewer projects.  As outlined in the Long-Term Financial Plan, the 
City anticipates borrowing to maintain the infrastructure.    
 
For the past five years, the City of Pewaukee has continued to stand apart from other communities in the 
area related to the increase in the number of single-family homes started in the community.  In 2018, the 
City issued 45 new home permits. 
 
The City of Pewaukee continues to evaluate the staffing levels and the needs of the community related 
to the services that are provided.   
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The City of Pewaukee has established agreements with surrounding agencies to maximize a high level 
of service which the community has come to expect, while being cost conscious.  This is demonstrated 
by the following agreements:   
 

• The City has contracted for police services from the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department since 
2010.   

• The Village of Pewaukee currently contracts with the City for Fire/EMS services and Building 
Inspection services.   

• The Pewaukee Public Library is a joint City/Village library, in 2018 the City of Pewaukee was 
responsible for 75% of the shared expenses.   

• The City and Village have had a Joint Park/Recreation Department since 1997 with the City of 
Pewaukee responsible for 67% of the expenses and revenues. 

 
The City of Pewaukee elected officials and staff continue to work cooperatively to maintain a solid financial 
position, prepare for the continued development of the community, and provide a desired level of service 
to the citizens.   
 
Financial Contact 
 
The City's financial statements are designed to present users (citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, 
and creditors) with a general overview of the City's finances and to demonstrate the City's accountability. 
If you have questions about the report or need additional financial information, please contact the City at 
W240N3065 Pewaukee Road, Pewaukee, WI 53072. 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
December 31, 2018

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,997,252 12,483,270 25,480,522     
Investments 4,286,412   -                  4,286,412       
Property taxes receivable 5,503,294   -                  5,503,294       
Other receivables (net) 919,305      1,313,278   2,232,583       
Special assessments -                 175,287      175,287          
Internal balances 546,488      (546,488)     -                     
Inventories and prepaid expenses 193,021      11,991        205,012          
Restricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents:
Capital projects -                 105,983      105,983          

Non-current assets:
Capital assets:

Land and construction in progress 3,744,790   660,420      4,405,210       
Capital assets, net of

accumulated depreciation 47,986,935 75,523,737 123,510,672   
Investments 7,330,605   -                  7,330,605       
Special assessments 1,003,746   4,042,642   5,046,388       
Unamortized charges -                 373,216      373,216          
Net pension asset 1,076,313   91,466        1,167,779       

Total assets 85,588,161 94,234,802 179,822,963   

Deferred outflows of resources:
Deferred outflows related to pensions 3,126,402   284,949      3,411,351       

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 2,259,232   892,235      3,151,467       
Unearned revenue 890,717      -                  890,717          
Current portion of long-term obligations 1,415,305   548,840      1,964,145       

Noncurrent liabilities:
Noncurrent portion of long-term obligatio 7,020,909   8,417,931   15,438,840     
Assessments due developers -                 749,293      749,293          
Construction contracts payable -                 50,740        50,740            

Total liabilities 11,586,163 10,659,039 22,245,202     

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Subsequent year's tax levy 9,540,668   -                  9,540,668       
Special assessments 320,830      -                  320,830          
Storm water fees 1,585,770   -                  1,585,770       
Deferred inflows related to pensions 3,276,933   293,193      3,570,126       

Total deferred inflows or resources 14,724,201 293,193      15,017,394     

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 44,150,726 67,217,386 111,368,112   
Restricted 1,775,879   189,205      1,965,084       
Unrestricted 16,477,594 16,160,928 32,638,522     

Total net position $ 62,404,199 83,567,519 145,971,718   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Net (Expense) Revenue
Program Revenues and Changes in Net Position

Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-Type

Primary government: Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total
Governmental activities

Direct expenses:
General government $ 2,074,390       71,374          -                 -                     (2,003,016)     -                       (2,003,016)      
Public safety and judicial 7,870,901       3,520,214     138,563     1,000             (4,211,124)     -                       (4,211,124)      
Health and sanitation 1,040,626       683,454        106,166     -                     (251,006)        -                       (251,006)         
Public works 4,495,584       1,723,610     503,584     2,613,226      344,836          -                       344,836          
Culture and recreation 2,153,401       593,152        -                 200,500         (1,359,749)     -                       (1,359,749)      
Economic development 524,887          -                    -                 -                     (524,887)        -                       (524,887)         
Unclassified 48,994            -                    -                 -                     (48,994)          -                       (48,994)           

Indirect expenses:
Interest and other related charges 196,320          -                    -                 -                     (196,320)        -                       (196,320)         

Total governmental activities 18,405,103     6,591,804     748,313     2,814,726      (8,250,260)     -                       (8,250,260)      

Business-type activities:
Water utility 2,600,117       2,097,287     -                 1,446,887      -                     944,057            944,057          
Sewer utility 3,356,419       3,377,817     -                 527,693         -                     549,091            549,091          

Total business-type activities 5,956,536       5,475,104     -                 1,974,580      -                     1,493,148         1,493,148       
Total primary government $ 24,361,639     12,066,908 748,313   4,789,306    (8,250,260)   1,493,148       (6,757,112)    

General revenues, losses and transfers:
Property taxes $ 9,198,907       -                       9,198,907       
Public accommodation taxes 814,170          -                       814,170          
Grants not restricted to specific programs 715,234          -                       715,234          
Video service provider fee 135,985          -                       135,985          
Interest and investment earnings 312,521          134,391            446,912          
Miscellaneous 229,070          -                       229,070          
Gain (loss) on disposal of fixed assets 142,266          (139,981)          2,285              
Transfers 546,488          (546,488)          -                      

Total general revenues, losses and transfers 12,094,641     (552,078)          11,542,563     

Change in Net Position 3,844,381       941,070            4,785,451       
Net Position - Beginning of Year 58,559,818     82,626,449       141,186,267   
Net Position - End of Year $ 62,404,199   83,567,519     145,971,718 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 17
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
BALANCE SHEET

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2018

Other Total
Storm Water Debt Governmental Governmental

General Management Service Funds Funds
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,195,764    5,654,101    1,751,501    3,395,886    12,997,252  
Investments 8,450,162    -                   -                   3,166,855    11,617,017  
Receivables:

Current taxes 4,173,635    314,075       586,884       428,700       5,503,294    
Accounts 309,530       -                   -                   34,200         343,730       
Intergovernmental 184,715       -                   -                   -                   184,715       
Special assessments -                   -                   1,003,746    -                   1,003,746    

Inventory of supplies 143,429       -                   -                   -                   143,429       
Prepaid expenditures 32,367         -                   -                   17,225         49,592         
Due from other fund 546,488       -                   -                   -                   546,488       

Total assets $ 16,036,090  5,968,176    3,342,131    7,042,866    32,389,263  

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Fund Balance:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 621,919       75,289         235              85,772         783,215       
Construction contracts payable -                   592,295       -                   377,941       970,236       
Accrued payroll 217,663       -                   -                   -                   217,663       
Other accrued liabilities 235,169       -                   -                   -                   235,169       
Unearned revenue 881,396       -                   -                   9,321           890,717       

Total liabilities 1,956,147    667,584       235              473,034       3,097,000    

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Subsequent year's tax levy 7,680,668    -                   1,000,000    860,000       9,540,668    
Special assessments 293,505       -                   1,187,841    -                   1,481,346    
Storm water fees -                   1,585,770    -                   -                   1,585,770    

Total deferred inflows of resources 7,974,173    1,585,770    2,187,841    860,000       12,607,784  

Fund Balance:
Nonspendable 176,119       -                   -                   74,417         250,536       
Restricted -                   -                   -                   775,680       775,680       
Committed 207,140       3,714,822    -                   3,421,062    7,343,024    
Assigned 12,002         -                   1,154,055    1,562,111    2,728,168    
Unassigned 5,710,509    -                   -                   (123,438)      5,587,071    

Total fund balance 6,105,770    3,714,822    1,154,055    5,709,832    16,684,479  
Total liabilities, deferred inflows
  of resources and fund balance $ 16,036,090  5,968,176    3,342,131    7,042,866    32,389,263  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Page 29 of 89



19
CITY OF PEWAUKEE

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET
 TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2018

Total fund balances - governmental funds $ 16,684,479   

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
Statement of Net position are different because:

Certain accounts receivable are not available
soon enough after year-end to pay for the
current year's expenditures, and therefore
are not reported in the governmental funds 390,860        

Capital assets used in governmental activities
are not financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the governmental funds:

Governmental capital assets $ 84,737,918   
Less: Accumulated depreciation (33,006,193)  51,731,725   

Other long-term assets are not available to pay
for current year expenditures and therefore 
are deferred in the funds. 1,160,516     

The net pension asset does not relate to current
financial resources and is not reported in the 
governmental funds. 1,076,313     

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related
to pensions are applicable to future periods and
therefore are not reported in the governmental funds. (150,531)       

Accrued employee benefits are not due and payable
in the current period and therefore are not reported
in the governmental funds. (515,889)       

Interest payable used in the governmental activities is
not payable from current resources and therefore
is not reported in the governmental funds. (52,949)         

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the
current year and therefore are not reported in the
governmental funds. (7,920,325)    

Total net position - governmental activities $ 62,404,199   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

Governmental Funds
Year Ended December 31, 2018

Other Total
Storm Water Debt Governmental Governmental

General Management Service Funds Funds
Revenues:

Taxes $ 7,330,658    -                   1,541,568    1,582,419    10,454,645      
Intergovernmental 1,446,967    -                   8,918           7,662           1,463,547        
Regulation and compliance 1,649,048    -                   -                   -                   1,649,048        
Charges for services 3,498,461    1,567,308    -                   78,380         5,144,149        
Interest 196,108       36,083         23,767         56,563         312,521           
Miscellaneous 141,869       91,757         -                   200,500       434,126           

Total revenues  14,263,111   1,695,148    1,574,253    1,925,524    19,458,036      

Expenditures:
Current:

General government 1,765,607    -                   -                   -                   1,765,607        
Public safety and judicial 7,336,903    -                   -                   7,662           7,344,565        
Health and sanitation 1,003,741    -                   -                   35,766         1,039,507        
Public works 1,561,647    623,954       -                   -                   2,185,601        
Culture and recreation 1,932,282    -                   -                   -                   1,932,282        
Economic development -                   -                   -                   524,887       524,887           
Unclassified 64,809         -                   -                   -                   64,809             

Capital outlay -                   1,319,662    -                   2,894,297    4,213,959        
Debt service:

Principal -                   -                   1,425,995    -                   1,425,995        
Interest -                   -                   207,544       -                   207,544           

Total expenditures 13,664,989   1,943,616    1,633,539    3,462,612    20,704,756      

Excess (deficiency) of
 revenues over expenditures 598,122       (248,468)      (59,286)        (1,537,088)   (1,246,720)       

Other financing sources (uses):
Sale of assets 120,654       -                   -                   -                   120,654           
Transfers in 546,488       17,904         256,164       81,000         901,556           
Transfers out (23,484)        (256,164)      -                   (75,420)        (355,068)          

Total other financing sources (uses) 643,658       (238,260)      256,164       5,580           667,142           

Net change in fund balances 1,241,780    (486,728)      196,878       (1,531,508)   (579,578)          

Fund balance:
January 1 4,863,990    4,201,550    957,177       7,241,340    17,264,057      
December 31 $ 6,105,770    3,714,822    1,154,055    5,709,832    16,684,479      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Governmental Funds

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds $ (579,578)      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
Statement of Activities are different because:

Revenues in governmental funds include those which provide financial
resources of the current year but which were earned in prior years. (69,964)        

Long-term special assessment which are not available to pay for current
year expenditures are deferred until collected in the governmental funds.
In the Statement of Activities these are reported when earned. 178,187       

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. In
the Statement of Activities, however, the cost of those assets is
depreciated over their estimated useful lives. This is the amount by
which capital purchases exceed depreciation expense. 993,423       

Contributed capital assets are not included as revenues in the governmental
funds. In the Statement of Activities, however, they are reported at their
estimated fair value at the time of acquisition. 1,994,471    

In governmental funds proceeds from the sale of assets are financial
resources and are recognized as revenue. In the Statement of
Activities, only the amount by which the sales proceeds exceed
the remaining book value of the sold asset is recognized as revenue. 21,612         

Governmental funds report pension contributions as expenditures. In the
Statement of Activities, however, the cost of pension benefits earned
net of employee contributions is reported as pension expense (89,920)        

Accrued sick leave benefits not payable from current year resources are
not reported as expenditures of the current year. In the Statement of
Activities, however, these costs are current year expenses. (41,069)        

Interest on long-term debt is recognized as an expenditure in the funds
when it is due. In the Statement of Activities, however, interest expense
is recognized as it accrues. 11,224         

Repayment of long-term debt obligations is an expenditure in the
governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities
in the Statement of Net Position. 1,425,995    

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 3,844,381    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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22CITY OF PEWAUKEE
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Proprietary Funds
December 31, 2018

Business-type Activities - 
Enterprise Funds

Water Sewer Total
Assets:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,550,608       10,932,662   12,483,270     
Other receivables 471,027          842,251        1,313,278       
Special assessments 11,640           163,647        175,287          
Inventory of supplies 11,991           -                   11,991            
Restricted assets - cash and cash equivalents:

Capital projects 105,983          -                   105,983          
Non-current assets:

Capital assets:
Non-depreciable:

Land 530,387          -                   530,387          
Construction in progress 63,626           66,407          130,033          

Depreciable:
Capital assets, net of

accumulated depreciation 37,445,597     38,078,140   75,523,737     
Due from water -                     6,852,295     6,852,295       
Special assessments 2,043,017       1,999,625     4,042,642       
Unamortized charges 373,216          -                   373,216          
Net pension asset 56,305           35,161          91,466            

Total assets 42,663,397     58,970,188   101,633,585   

Deferred outflows of resources:
Deferred outflows related to pensions 189,068          95,881          284,949          

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 154,847          420,074        574,921          
Construction contracts payable 216,265          12,555          228,820          
Due to general fund 546,488          -                   546,488          
Customer advances on construction 27,308           -                   27,308            
Accrued interest on long-term debt 51,115           10,071          61,186            
Current portion of long-term obligations 459,695          89,145          548,840          

Noncurrent liabilities:
Noncurrent portion of long-term obligations 7,111,230       1,306,701     8,417,931       
Due to sewer 6,852,295       -                   6,852,295       
Assessments due developers 321,959          427,334        749,293          
Long-term contract payable -                     50,740          50,740            
Net pension liability -                     -                   -                      

Total liabilities 15,741,202     2,316,620     18,057,822     

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Deferred inflows related to pensions 188,855          104,338        293,193          

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 30,468,685     36,748,701   67,217,386     
Restricted for:

Capital projects 105,983          -                   105,983          
    Pension 56,518           26,704          83,222            

Unrestricted (3,708,778)     19,869,706   16,160,928     
Total net position $ 26,922,408     56,645,111   83,567,519     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES

AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Proprietary Funds

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Business-type Activities - 
Enterprise Funds

Water Sewer Total

Operating revenues $ 2,097,287      3,377,817      5,475,104      

Operating expenses:
Operation and maintenance 1,169,508      1,922,986      3,092,494      
Depreciation 1,105,158      1,398,608      2,503,766      
Amortization 138,880         -                     138,880         
Taxes 2,112             -                     2,112             

Total operating expenses 2,415,658      3,321,594      5,737,252      

Net operating income (loss) (318,371)        56,223           (262,148)        

Non-operating income (expense):
Interest income 5,655             128,736         134,391         
Interest expense (148,312)        (34,825)          (183,137)        
Bond premium 8,035             -                     8,035             
Bond issue costs (44,182)          -                     (44,182)          
Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets (150,028)        10,047           (139,981)        

Total non-operating income (expense) (328,832)        103,958         (224,874)        

Income (loss) before
contributions and transfers (647,203)        160,181         (487,022)        

Contributions 1,446,887      527,693         1,974,580      
Transfers out (546,488)        -                     (546,488)        

Change in net position 253,196         687,874         941,070         

Total net position:
January 1 26,669,212    55,957,237    82,626,449    

December 31 $ 26,922,408    56,645,111    83,567,519    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Proprietary Funds

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Business-type Activities - 
Enterprise Funds

Cash flows from operating activities: Water Sewer Total
Receipts from customers $ 2,120,835     3,444,828    5,565,663    
Payments to suppliers (764,292)       (2,038,335)   (2,802,627)   
Payments to employees (408,356)       (295,369)      (703,725)      

Net cash provided by operating activities 948,187        1,111,124    2,059,311    

Cash flows from non-capital and related financing activities:
Transfers to other funds (557,342)       -                   (557,342)      

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (1,730,344)    (186,488)      (1,916,832)   
Costs of asset abandonment (90,297)         -                   (90,297)        
Advance from sewer utility 589,124        -                   589,124       
Proceeds from sale of assets 9,375            28,247         37,622         
Proceeds of long-term debt 1,425,000     -                   1,425,000    
Bond issue costs, net of premium (36,147)         -                   (36,147)        
Advance to water utility -                    (589,124)      (589,124)      
Long-term debt retirements (387,165)       (88,642)        (475,807)      
Reserve capacity assessments received 217,732        308,115       525,847       
Collection of special assessments, net 133,784        256,597       390,381       
Interest and fiscal charges paid on long-term debt (142,119)       (35,375)        (177,494)      

Net cash used by capital and 
related financing activities (11,057)         (306,670)      (317,727)      

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest received on cash and investments 5,208            117,438       122,646       

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 384,996        921,892       1,306,888    
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1 1,271,595     10,010,770  11,282,365  
Cash and cash equivalents, December 31 $ 1,656,591     10,932,662  12,589,253  

Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents to 
the Statement of Net Position:

Unrestricted $ 1,550,608     10,932,662  12,483,270  
Restricted - Debt retirement and capital projects 105,983        -                   105,983       

$ 1,656,591     10,932,662  12,589,253  

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:
Operating income (loss) $ (318,371)       56,223         (262,148)      
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 
  net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 1,244,038     1,398,608    2,642,646    
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 23,548          67,011         90,559         
Inventory of supplies (3,662)           -                   (3,662)          
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,634            (410,718)      (408,084)      

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 948,187        1,111,124    2,059,311    

Schedule of non-cash activities:
Plant assets contributed by developers $ 227,626        219,578       447,204       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statementsPage 35 of 89
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

Agency Fund
December 31, 2018

 

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,279,712   
Taxes receivable 17,432,286   

Total assets $ 35,711,998   

Liabilities:
Due to other taxing units:

School districts $ 29,090,189   
Waukesha County 6,035,901     
State of Wisconsin 124               

Deposits:
Ditch and erosion 224,000        
Developer 268,529        
Holding tank 45,050          
Occupancy 37,500          
Street opening 9,500            
Park reservation 1,205            

Total liabilities $ 35,711,998   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 The accounting and reporting policies of the City of Pewaukee included in the accompanying basic 
financial statements conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
applicable to state and local governments.   The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  
The following is a summary of the more significant accounting policies: 
 
 A. Reporting Entity 
 
 This report includes all of the funds of the City of Pewaukee. The reporting entity for the City consists of 
the primary government, organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable and other 
organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government are such 
that their exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. 
Component units are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary government 
are financially accountable. The primary government is financially accountable if it appoints a voting majority 
of the organization's governing body and is able to impose its will on that organization or there is a potential 
for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or burdens on the primary government. The 
primary government may be financially accountable if an organization is fiscally dependent on the primary 
government.  
 
 Based upon the application of these criteria, operations of the joint park and recreation department, 
described in Note 4 (C), have been blended with the City and are included in these financial statements as 
component units. 
 
 B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
 Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
 The statement of net position and statement of activities display information about the reporting 
government as a whole. They include all funds of the reporting entity except for fiduciary funds.  The 
statements distinguish between governmental and business-type activities. Governmental activities generally 
are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other non-exchange revenues. Business-type 
activities are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or services. 
 
 The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific 
function or segment. The City does not allocate indirect expenses to functions in the statement of activities. 
Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use or directly benefit from 
goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that 
are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes 
and other items not included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. Internally 
dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues.   
 
 Fund Financial Statements 
 
 The accounts of the City are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate 
accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts that comprise its assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, 
fund equity, revenues and expenditures. Governmental resources are allocated to and accounted for in 
individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are to be spent and the means by which spending 
activities are controlled. 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
  
 B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements - continued 
 
 Fund Financial Statements - continued 
 
 Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds, 
even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements.  Major individual 
governmental funds and major individual proprietary funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 
financial statements.   
 
 Funds are organized as major funds or non-major funds within the governmental and proprietary 
statements. An emphasis is placed on major funds within the governmental and proprietary categories. A fund 
is considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the City or meets the following criteria: 
 

a. Total assets and deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, 
revenues, or expenditures/expenses of that individual governmental or proprietary fund are at least 
10 percent of the corresponding total for all funds of that category or type, and 

 
b. The same element of the individual governmental fund or proprietary fund that met the 10 percent 

test is at least 5 percent of the corresponding total for all governmental and proprietary funds 
combined. 

 
c. In addition, any other governmental or proprietary fund that the City believes is particularly 

important to financial statement users may be reported as a major fund. 
 

 The City reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

General Fund – accounts for the City’s primary operating activities. It is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 
Storm Water Management Fund – a special revenue fund which accounts for resources 

accumulated and payments made for storm water management projects. 
 
Debt Service Fund – accounts for resources accumulated and payments made for principal and 
 interest on long-term debt other than proprietary fund debt. 

 
 The City reports the following major proprietary funds: 
   
   Water Utility – accounts for the operations of the water system. 
 
   Sewer Utility – accounts for the operations of the sanitary sewer system. 
   
 The City reports the following non-major governmental funds: 
 

Special Revenue Funds – used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other than 
major capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for specific purposes and 
includes: 

 
  Impact Fee Fund 
  Tourism and Convention Fund 
  Public Safety Grants Fund 
  Expendable Cemetery Fund 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
  
 B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements - continued 
 

Fund Financial Statements - continued 
 
Capital Projects Funds – used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or 

construction of equipment and/or major capital facilities and includes: 
 
  Road Construction Fund 
  Sports Complex Fund    
  Capital Equipment Fund  
  Bike Path Fund 
 
Permanent Fund - used to report resources that are legally restricted to the extent that only 

earnings, and not principal, may be used for purposes that support the reporting government's 
programs, that is, for the benefit of the government or its citizenry and includes: 

 
  Non-Expendable Cemetery Fund   

 
 In addition, the City reports the following fund type: 
 

Agency Fund - used to account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as an agent for 
individuals, private organizations, and/or other governmental units. 

 
 C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
 Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
 The government-wide statement of net position and statement of activities are reported using the 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, all the City’s 
assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, including capital assets 
and long-term liabilities, are included in the accompanying Statement of Net Position. 
 
 Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are 
recorded when the liability is incurred or economic asset used. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, 
and liabilities from exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place. 
Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied.  Taxes receivable for the 
following year are recorded as receivables and deferred inflows of resources.  Grants and similar items are 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider are met. Special 
assessments are recorded as revenue when earned.  Unbilled receivables are recorded as revenues when 
services are provided.   
 
 As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements.  Exceptions to this general rule are charges between the City’s water and sewer utilities and 
various other functions of the government. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and 
program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
 
 Fund Financial Statements 
 
 Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when they are both measurable 
and available. Available means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to 
pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be available if they are 
collected within sixty days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures are recorded when the related 
fund liability is incurred, except for unmatured interest on long-term debt, claims, judgments, termination 
benefits, and compensated absences, which are recorded as a fund liability when expected to be paid with 
expendable available financial resources.  Page 40 of 89
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
  
 C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation - continued 
 
 Fund Financial Statements - continued 
 
 Property taxes are recorded in the year levied as receivables and deferred inflows of resources and are 
recognized as revenues in the succeeding year when services financed by the levy are being provided. 
Intergovernmental aids and grants are recognized as revenues in the period the City is entitled to the 
resources and the amounts are available. Amounts owed to the City but not available are recorded as 
receivables and deferred inflows of resources. Amounts received prior to the entitlement period are recorded 
as current liabilities.  
 
 Special assessments are recorded as revenues when they become measurable and available as current 
assets.  Annual installments due in future years are reflected as receivables and deferred inflows of 
resources.   
 
 Revenues susceptible to accrual include property taxes, miscellaneous taxes, charges for services, 
special assessments and interest. Other general revenues such as fines and forfeitures, inspection fees and 
miscellaneous revenues are recognized when received in cash or when measurable and available under the 
criteria described above. 
 
 Proprietary and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as described previously in this note. 
 
 The proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in 
connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the 
water and sewer utilities are charges to customers for sales and services. Operating expenses for proprietary 
funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All 
revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 
 
 D. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources and Net Position or Equity 
 

1. Deposits and Investments 
 
  For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid investments with an 
initial maturity of three months or less when acquired to be cash equivalents. 
 
  Wisconsin municipalities are authorized by statute to invest idle funds in the following institutions and 
investments: 
 

a. Time deposits in any credit union, bank, savings bank, trust company or savings and loan 
association, which is authorized to transact business in this state. 

 
b. Bonds or securities issued or guaranteed as to principal and interest by the federal government or 

by a commission, board or other instrumentality of the federal government. 
   

  c. Bonds or securities of any county, city, village, town, drainage district, technical college district, or 
school district of this state. 

 
  d. Bonds issued by a local exposition district, local professional baseball park district, local 

professional football stadium district or local cultural arts district. 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
  
 D. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources and Net Position or Equity – 

continued 
 

1. Deposits and Investments - continued 
 
  e. Bonds issued by the University of Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics Authority or the Wisconsin 

Aerospace Authority. 
 
  f. Any security which matures or which may be tendered for purchase at the option of the holder 

within not more than 7 years of the date on which it is acquired, if that security has a rating which 
is the highest or 2nd highest rating category assigned by Standard & Poor's corporation, Moody's 
investors service or other similar nationally recognized rating agency or if that security is senior 
to, or on a parity with, a security of the same issuer which has such a rating. 

 
  g. Securities of an open-end management investment company or investment trust (mutual fund), if 

the portfolio is limited to the following: 
 

1. Bonds and securities issued by the federal government or a commission, board or other 
instrumentality of the federal government. 

 
2. Bonds that are guaranteed as to principal and interest by the federal government or a 

commission, board or other instrumentality of the federal government. 
    

3. Repurchase agreements fully collateralized by bonds or securities under (g) 1 or 2. 
 
h. Bonds or securities issued under the authority of the municipality, whether the bonds or securities 

create a general municipality liability or a liability of the property owners of the municipality for 
special improvements and may sell or hypothecate the bonds or securities. 

   
i. The Local Government Pooled Investment Fund.   

 
j. Repurchase agreements with public depositories, if federal bonds or securities secure the 

agreement. 
  
  Investments made during 2018 were held in the City’s name and were in accordance with those 
allowable by state statutes. 
 
  The Wisconsin Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) is part of the State Investment Fund (SIF), 
and is managed by the State of Wisconsin Investment Board. The SIF is unrated and is not registered with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission but operates under the statutory authority of Wisconsin Chapter 25. 
The SIF reports the fair value of its underlying assets annually. Participants in the LGIP have the right to 
withdraw their funds in total on one day’s notice. At December 31, 2018, the fair value of the City’s share of 
the LGIP’s assets was substantially equal to the amount as reported in these statements. 
 
  2. Receivables 
 
  Property taxes are levied in December on the assessed value as of the prior January 1. In addition to 
property taxes for the City, taxes are collected for and remitted to the county government as well as local 
school districts and the technical college district. Taxes for all local governmental units billed in the current 
year for the succeeding year are reflected as receivables and due to other taxing units on the accompanying 
agency fund balance sheet. 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
  
 D. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources and Net Position or Equity – 

continued 
 
  2. Receivables - continued 
 
  Property tax calendar – 2018 tax roll: 
  Levy: 
   Tax lien and levy date December 2018 
   Tax bills mailed December 2018 
 Due dates: 
   Real property taxes: 
    Payment in full or first installment  January 31, 2019 
    Second installment payable to County July 31, 2019 
   Personal property taxes, special assessments 
     and special charges, in full January 31, 2019 
   Tax settlements with taxing jurisdictions: 
   First settlement January 15, 2019 
   Second settlement February 20, 2019 
    Final settlement August 20, 2019 
   Tax sale - 2018 delinquent real estate taxes October 2021 
 
 Real estate taxes delinquent as of January 31 are assumed by Waukesha County.  The City maintains 
responsibility for collection of delinquent personal property taxes. Accounts receivable have been shown net 
of an allowance for uncollectible accounts. No provision for uncollectible accounts receivable has been made 
for the water and sewer utilities because they have the right by law to place delinquent bills on the tax roll. 
 
  During the course of operations, transactions occur between individual funds that may result in amounts 
owed between funds. Short-term interfund loans are reported as “due to” and “due from” other funds.  
Interfund receivables and payables between funds within governmental activities are eliminated in the 
statement of net position.  Any residual balances outstanding between the governmental activities and 
business-type activities are reported in the government-wide financial statements as “internal balances”. 
 

3. Inventories and Prepaid Items 
 

  Governmental fund inventories are valued at cost on a first in, first out basis.  Inventory in the general 
fund consists of expendable supplies held for consumption.  Costs are recorded as expenditures at the time 
individual inventory items are consumed.  Reported inventories are offset as nonspendable fund balance, 
which indicates that they do not constitute "available spendable resources" even though they are a 
component of fund balance. Proprietary fund inventories are generally used for construction and for operation 
and maintenance work. They are not for resale. They are valued at cost based on weighted average and 
charged to operation and maintenance expense when used. 
 
  Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 
 
  4. Restricted Assets 
 
  Mandatory segregations of assets are presented as restricted assets. Such segregations are required 
by bond agreements and other external parties. Current liabilities payable from these restricted assets are so 
classified.  The excess of restricted assets over current liabilities payable from restricted assets will be used 
first for retirement of related long-term debt. The remainder, if generated from earnings, is shown as restricted 
net assets.  
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
  
 D. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources and Net Position or Equity –

continued 
 
  5.  Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
 
  In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents a consumption of net 
position or fund balance that applies to a future period(s) and thus, will not be recognized as an outflow of 
resources (expenditure) until then.   
 
  In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section of 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents an acquisition of net 
position or fund balance that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of 
resources (revenue) until that time.   
 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Wisconsin 
Retirement System (WRS) and additions to/deductions from WRS’ fiduciary net position have been 
determined on the same basis as they are reported by WRS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including 
refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit 
terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
  6.  Capital Assets 
 
  Government - Wide Statements 
 
  In the government-wide financial statements, fixed assets are accounted for as capital assets.  Capital 
assets are defined by the government as assets with an initial cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated 
useful life in excess of one year.  All capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if 
actual amounts are unavailable. Donated fixed assets are recorded at their estimated acquisition value at the 
date of donation. 
 
  Acquisition value is the price that would be paid to acquire an asset with equivalent service potential in 
an orderly market transaction at the acquisition date, or the amount at which a liability could be liquidated with 
the counterparty at the acquisition date. 
 
 Governmental units are required to account for all capital assets, including infrastructure, in the 
government-wide statements prospectively from the date of implementation of GASB 34. Retroactive 
reporting of all major general infrastructure assets, although encouraged, was not required until January 1, 
2007, when GASB 34 required the City to retroactively report all major general infrastructure assets acquired 
since January 1, 1980.   
 
  Additions to and replacements of capital assets of business-type activities are recorded at original cost, 
which includes material, labor, overhead, and an allowance for the cost of funds used during construction 
when significant.  Interest costs on restricted tax-exempt borrowings, less any interest earned on temporary 
investment of the proceeds of those borrowings during the construction period, have been capitalized as part 
of the cost of the related assets.  No interest was capitalized during the current year.  The cost of property 
replaced, retired or otherwise disposed of, is deducted from plant accounts and, generally, together with 
removal costs less salvage, is charged to accumulated depreciation. 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
  
 D. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources and Net Position or Equity – 

continued 
  
  6.  Capital Assets - continued 
 
  Government - Wide Statements - continued 
 
  Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an allocated expense in the statement of 
activities, with accumulated depreciation reflected in the statement of net position. Depreciation is provided 
over the assets’ estimated useful lives using the straight-line method of depreciation. The range of estimated 
useful lives by type of asset is as follows: 
 
    Buildings and improvements 15-40 Years 
    Land improvements 10-40 Years  
    Machinery and equipment 2-20 Years 
    Water and sewer plant 4-100 Years 
    Infrastructure 20-60 Years 
 
  Fund Financial Statements 
 
  In the fund financial statements, capital assets used in governmental fund operations are accounted for 
as capital outlay expenditures of the governmental fund upon acquisition. Capital assets used in proprietary 
fund operations are accounted for the same way as in the government-wide statements. 
 
  7.   Compensated Absences 
 
 Compensated absences represent liabilities arising from the City's sick and vacation leave policies.  
The sick leave policy allows employees (excluding firefighters) to accrue sick leave at a rate of one day per 
month to a maximum of 130 days. Represented firefighters are allowed to accrue up to 135 hours per year to 
a maximum of 1,920 hours. The maximum accumulation for full-time employees hired after January 1, 2016 is 
1,456 hours.  If such days are not taken as paid time off during the course of employment, payment may be 
received upon termination at a rate of 50% of total accrued benefits.  A liability is recorded only to the extent 
that it is estimated to result in termination payments.   
 
 The City's vacation leave policy allows employees hired before 2015 to accrue vacation benefits 
beginning in the year of hire. Vacation leave accrues to a maximum of five weeks based upon each 
employee’s length of service. Vacation leave can only be accrued to a maximum of 150% of the earned 
benefit based upon the employee’s seniority at any point during the year.  Represented firefighters are not 
allowed to carryover any days to the next year. For employees hired after January 1, 2015 vacation leave can 
only be accrued to a maximum of 100% of the earned benefit based upon the employee’s seniority at any 
point during the year. 
 
 All vested vacation and sick leave pay is accrued when earned in the full-accrual government-wide and 
proprietary fund financial statements. The vacation pay liability is reported in governmental fund financial 
statements however, vested sick pay is accrued only to the extent that it is expected to utilize current financial 
resources. 
 
  8. Long-Term Obligations 
 
  All long-term obligations to be repaid from governmental and business-type resources are reported as 
liabilities in the government-wide statements. The long-term obligations consist primarily of notes and bonds 
payable and accrued compensated absences. 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 
 D. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources and Net Position or Equity –

continued 
 
  8. Long-Term Obligations - continued 
 
  Long-term obligations for governmental funds are not reported as liabilities in the fund financial 
statements. The face value of debts is reported as other financing sources and payments of principal and 
interest are reported as expenditures. The accounting in proprietary funds is the same as it is in the 
government-wide statements. 
 
    9.    Claims and Judgments 
 
  Claims and judgments are recorded as liabilities if all the conditions of Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board pronouncements are met. Claims and judgments that would normally be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources are recorded during the year as expenditures in the governmental 
funds. If they are not to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources, no liability is recognized 
in the governmental fund statements. The related expenditure is recognized when the liability is liquidated. 
Claims and judgments are recorded in the government-wide statements and proprietary funds as expenses 
when the related liabilities are incurred. There were no significant claims or judgments at year end. 
    
  10. Equity Classifications 
 
  Government-Wide Statements 
 
 Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components: 
 

a. Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets including restricted capital assets, net 
of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, 
mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 
improvement of those assets. 

 
b. Restricted - Consists of net position with constraints placed on their use either by (1) external 

groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or, 
(2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 
c. Unrestricted - All other net positions that do not meet the definition of “net investment in capital 

assets” or “restricted”. 
 
  Fund Statements 
 
  Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. In accordance with Governmental Standards 
Board Statement No. 54 fund balance is further categorized into five classifications based on the constraints 
imposed on the use of these resources. These five classifications are nonspendable, restricted, committed, 
assigned and unassigned. 
 
  Nonspendable fund balance includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in 
spendable form – prepaids or inventories; or are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.  The 
spendable portion of the fund balance comprises the remaining four classifications: restricted, committed, 
assigned, and unassigned. 

 
a. Restricted - This classification reflects the constraints imposed on resources externally by 

creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or imposed by law 
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 
 D. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources and Net Position or Equity –

continued 
 
  10. Equity Classifications - continued 
 
  Fund Statements - continued 

 
b. Committed - These amounts can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints 

imposed by formal resolutions or ordinances of the Common Council, the government’s highest 
level of decision-making authority.  Those committed amounts cannot be used for any other 
purpose unless the Common Council removes the specified use by taking the same type of 
action imposing the commitment.  This classification also includes contractual obligations to the 
extent that existing resources in the fund have been specifically committed for use in satisfying 
those contractual requirements. 

 
c. Assigned - This classification reflects the amounts constrained by the City’s intent to be used 

for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed.  The Common Council has the 
authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes.  Assigned fund balances include 
all remaining amounts (except negative balances) that are reported in governmental funds, 
other than the General Fund, that are not classified as nonspendable and are neither restricted 
nor committed. 

 
d. Unassigned - This fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund.  It is also 

used to report negative fund balances in other governmental funds. 
 
  The City has not adopted a fund balance spend-down policy regarding the order in which fund balance 
will be utilized. In these circumstances GASB Statement No. 54 indicates that restricted funds are to be spent 
first, followed by committed funds, and then assigned funds. Unassigned funds would be spent last. 
 
  11. Use of Estimates 
 
  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenditures/expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
  
 
(2) Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability   
 
 A. Limitations of the City’s Tax Levy 
 
 Wisconsin Statute 66.0602 limits the City’s property tax levy, with exceptions, to its prior tax levy, 
increased by the percentage change in the City’s equalized value due to new construction. Changes in debt 
service from one year to the next are generally exempt from this limit. 
 
 B. Deficit Fund Equity 
 
 The Sport Complex Capital Project Fund has a deficit fund balance of $123,438 as of December 31, 
2018. The deficit balance is primarily the result of insufficient funds to finance current year expenditures 
related to the construction of the City’s new sports complex. In 2019 the City anticipates obtaining donations 
and utilize existing impact fees that will fund the existing deficit.  
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(3) Detailed Notes on All Funds 
 
 A. Deposits and Investments 
 
 The City’s deposits and investments at December 31, 2018 were comprised of the following: 
 
       Bank and     
      Carrying Investment 
       Value   Balances    Associated Risks  
 Deposits   $ 34,588,841 27,636,965 Custodial credit risk  
 Negotiable certificates of deposit  4,937,411 4,937,411 Custodial credit risk 
 Investments: 
  Federal Home Loan Bank  1,841,432 1,841,432 Credit risk, interest rate risk 
  Federal Farm Credit Bank  2,376,321 2,376,321 Credit risk, interest rate risk 
 Federal National Mortgage Association 1,256,111 1,256,111 Credit risk, interest rate risk 
 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 839,790 839,790 Credit risk, interest rate risk 
 Goldman Sachs   82,960 82,960 Credit risk, interest rate risk 
  Municipal Bonds   365,952 365,952 Credit risk, interest rate risk 
 LGIP     9,193,593 9,193,593 Credit risk, interest rate risk 
 Petty cash     823  823 
       $ 55,483,234 48,531,358  
 
 The difference between the carrying value of deposits and bank balances is due to deposits in transit and 
outstanding checks. Reconciliation of carrying value of deposits and investments to the statement of net 
position and statement of fiduciary net position is as follows: 
 
   Per Statement of Net Position: 
   Cash and cash equivalents:  
   Unrestricted $ 25,480,522 
    Restricted   105,983 
    Investments 
        Current   4,286,412 
         Non-current   7,330,605 
   Per Statement of Fiduciary Net Position    18,279,712 
     $ 55,483,234 
 
 All time and savings deposits owned by the City and held by the City’s official custodian in an insured 
depository institution within the State of Wisconsin are combined and insured up to $250,000. All demand 
deposits owned by the City and held by the City’s official custodian in an insured depository institution within 
the State of Wisconsin are combined and insured up to $250,000. 
 

For the purpose of these rules, the term 'time and savings deposits' includes NOW accounts, money 
market deposit accounts and certificates of deposit. The term 'demand deposits' means both interest-bearing 
and noninterest-bearing deposits that are payable on demand and for which the depository institution does 
not reserve the right to require advance notice of an intended withdrawal. For accounts held by the City 
located outside the State of Wisconsin, all time, savings, and demand deposits are combined within each 
depository institution and insured up to $250,000. 
 
 In addition to FDIC insurance, there is insurance currently available through the State of Wisconsin 
depository insurance program, which would provide a maximum of $400,000 of insurance on deposits in any 
one institution.  The amount available to fund the entire Wisconsin program is limited and, therefore, the 
actual benefits available at a time of claim would depend upon the remaining balance in the state fund.  This 
coverage has not been considered in computing the custodial credit risk.  
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(3) Detailed Notes on All Funds - Continued 
 
 A. Deposits and Investments - continued 
  
 The fair value of negotiable certificates of deposits and investments grouped by maturity at December 31, 
2018 is: 
 
  Maturity  
 Current to one year $ 4,286,412 
 One to two years  3,591,733 
 Two to three years  3,233,801 
 Three to four years   505,071 
  $ 11,617,017 
 
 Custodial Credit Risk 
 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a financial institution failure, the City’s deposits may not 
be returned to it. Of the City’s total bank balance, $26,511,889 was collateralized by securities held by the 
pledging financial institution in excess of federal depository insurance limits.  The remaining balance of 
$3,718 was exposed to custodial credit risk as uninsured and uncollateralized. 
 
 Fluctuating cash flows during January and December, due to tax collections, result in temporary cash and 
investment balances, which significantly exceed insured amounts, until settlement with the respective taxing 
jurisdictions during the following month.   
 
 The City’s deposit and investment policy requires that any deposits in excess of $500,000 in any single 
public depository be properly collateralized or specifically approved by the City Council. This policy does not 
include funds established for tax collections or other accounts requiring segregation as specified by approved 
agreements.  
 
 Credit and Interest Rate Risk 
 
 Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations.  
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value has 
to changes in market interest rates.   

 
At December 31, 2018 the City’s investments include United States Government securities and local 

municipal bonds totaling $6,396,614. The City also held investments with a fair value of $9,193,593 in the 
LGIP. The average maturity date for investments held by the LGIP is 19 days. The State Investment Fund, 
which the LGIP is a part of, had 87% of its investments in U.S. government securities at December 31, 2018.   
 
 B. Receivables 
 
 Governmental fund financial statements report deferred inflows of resources in connection with 
receivables not considered available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Property taxes levied for the 
subsequent year are not earned and cannot be used to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental 
funds also defer revenue recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet 
earned.  
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(3) Detailed Notes on All Funds - Continued 
 
 B. Receivables - continued 
 
 At the end of the current fiscal year, the various components of the City’s receivables included as 
deferred inflows of resources reported in the governmental fund financial statements are as follows: 
 
     Unearned   Unavailable     Total  
 Current year property taxes receivable: 
  General fund $ 4,173,635  -  4,173,635 
  Storm water management fund  314,075  - 314,075 
  Debt service fund   586,884  -  586,884 
  Road construction fund  199,449   - 199,449 
  Capital equipment fund  210,911  - 210,911 
  Expendable cemetery fund  18,340  - 18,340 
 Special assessments not yet due: 
  Debt service fund   -   1,003,746   1,003,746 
    $  5,503,294   1,003,746  6,507,040 
 
 In addition, other receivables are reported in the government-wide financial statements net of amounts 
estimated to be uncollectible of $47,658.  
 
 C. Capital Assets 
  
 Capital asset activity in the governmental activities for the year ended December 31, 2018 was as follows: 
 

 Balance    Balance 
     12/31/17  Additions Disposals   12/31/18  
 Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated: 
  Land $ 3,736,474  -  - 3,736,474 
  Construction in progress   2,790,141    -   2,781,825  8,316 
     6,526,615  -    2,781,825 3,744,790  
 Capital Assets Being Depreciated: 
  Buildings and improvements   12,955,411 946,058  - 13,901,469 
  Land improvements 1,761,247 2,895,484  - 4,656,731 
  Equipment  9,577,847 865,667 470,078 9,973,436 
  Infrastructure  48,917,619  4,126,104  582,231 52,461,492  
    73,212,124  8,833,313  1,052,309 80,993,128 
     79,738,739  8,833,313  3,834,134 84,737,918 
 Less Accumulated Depreciation: 
  Buildings and improvements  (4,673,828)  (381,429)  -  (5,055,257)  
  Land improvements  (1,031,460)  (218,682)  -  (1,250,142)  
  Equipment  (4,542,218) (723,249)  (399,546) (4,865,921)  
  Infrastructure   (20,769,014)  (1,636,234)   (570,375)  (21,834,873) 
     (31,016,520)  (2,959,594)  (969,921) (33,006,193)  
 Capital assets, net of depreciation $ 48,722,219  5,873,719  2,864,213  51,731,725 
 
 Depreciation expense for governmental activities was charged to functions as follows: 
    
    General government   $ 278,270 
    Public safety    437,393 
    Health and sanitation    1,119     
    Public works, including infrastructure   1,948,790 
    Culture and recreation     294,022 
       $  2,959,594 
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(3) Detailed Notes on All Funds - Continued 
 
 C. Capital Assets - continued  
 
 Capital asset activity in the business-type activities for the year ended December 31, 2018 was as 
follows: 
  

 Balance    Balance 
     12/31/17  Additions  Disposals   12/31/18  
 Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated: 
  Land  $ 530,387 -  -  530,387     
  Construction in process   295,518  -  165,485  130,033 
      825,905  -  165,485  660,420 
 Capital Assets Being Depreciated: 
  Buildings  9,624,079 1,060,234 - 10,684,313 
  Improvements other than buildings  101,935,775 1,516,289 284,686 103,167,378 
  Furniture and equipment     1,222,002   92,272  26,487     1,287,787 
     112,781,856  2,668,795  311,173  115,139,478  
     113,607,761  2,668,795  476,658  115,799,898 
 Less Accumulated Depreciation: 
  Buildings       (3,526,661) (279,330) - (3,805,991) 
  Improvements other than buildings (32,692,225) (2,160,499) (197,381) (34,655,343) 
  Furniture and equipment  (1,116,957)  (63,937)  (26,487)  (1,154,407) 
    (37,335,843)  (2,503,766)  (223,868)  (39,615,741)  

 Capital assets, net of depreciation $ 76,271,918  165,029  252,790  76,184,157 
 

  Depreciation expense for business-type activities was charged to functions as follows: 
 
   Water utility  $ 1,105,158 
    Sewer utility   1,398,608  
     $ 2,503,766 
 
 D. Payables 
 
 Payables as of December 31, 2018 for the City’s individual major and non-major governmental funds in 
the aggregate, are as follows: 
 
     Storm Water  Debt Other 
       General  Management     Service      Funds    Total        
 Accounts payable  $ 621,919 75,289 235  85,772 783,215  
 Construction contracts payable  -  592,295 - 377,941 970,236     
 Accrued payroll   217,663  - - - 217,663 
 Accrued compensated absences  180,915  - - - 180,915  
 Other accrued liabilities   54,254   -       -   -         54,254  
  Total per fund balance sheet   $  1,074,751  667,584   235     463,713 2,206,283 
       
 Accrued interest                52,949 
  
  Total per government-wide statement of net position      $ 2,259,232 
 
 E. Interfund Receivables/Payables and Transfers 
 
 The balance of interfund receivables/payables resulted from the time lag between the dates that (1) 
interfund goods and services are provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are recorded 
in the accounting system, and (3) payments between funds are made.  For the statement of net position, 
interfund balances which are owed within the governmental activities or business-type activities are netted 
and eliminated. 
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 E. Interfund Receivables/Payables and Transfers - continued 
 
 Transfers between funds included one between the water utility and the general fund for payment of the 
property tax equivalent. A transfer was made to the debt service fund from the storm water management fund 
to reimburse the fund for principal and interest payments made on long-term debt used to purchase 
equipment used by the storm water management fund. A transfer from the impact fee fund to the sports 
complex fund was made to help finance construction of the new facilities. The following is a schedule of 
interfund transfers: 
 
 Fund Transferred to Fund Transferred from  Amount 
 General fund Business-type activities - 
     Water utility  $ 546,488 
 Storm Water Management fund General fund  17,484 
 Storm Water Management fund Non-major governmental fund -  
     Expendable Cemetery fund  420 
 Debt Service fund Storm Water Management fund  256,164 
 Non-major governmental fund - 
  Sports Complex fund Impact Fee fund  75,000 
  Bike Path fund General fund  6,000     
  Total per fund statements   901,556 
     Interfund eliminations    (355,068)  
  Total per statement of activities  $ 546,488 
 
 F.  Long-Term Obligations 
 
 Long-term obligations activity for the year ended December 31, 2018 was as follows:   
     
                             Amounts 
    Balance    Balance Due Within 
     12/31/17  Increases  Decreases 12/31/18  One Year  
 Governmental Activities: 
  Bonds and notes payable: 
   General obligation debt  $ 9,346,320 - 1,425,995 7,920,325 1,415,305 
   Other liabilities: 
   Vested compensated  
   absences  474,820  41,069  -  515,889  - 
    Total governmental 
     long-term liabilities  $  9,821,140  41,069 1,425,995   8,436,214  1,415,305 
 
 Business-type Activities: 
  Bonds and notes payable: 
  General obligation debt $ 8,017,578      1,425,000     475,807 8,966,771 548,840 
   Total business-type 
      long-term liabilities $  8,017,578  1,425,000  475,807  8,966,771  548,840  
 
 All general obligation notes and bonds payable are backed by the full faith and credit of the City. Notes 
and bonds in the governmental funds will be retired by future property tax levies and special assessment 
collections. Business-type activities debt is payable by revenues from user fees of those funds.  
 
 In accordance with Wisconsin Statutes, total general obligation indebtedness of the City may not exceed 
5% of the equalized value of taxable property within the City of $3,192,028,300. The debt limit as of 
December 31, 2018, was $159,601,415. Total general obligation debt outstanding at year-end was 
$16,887,096.   
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 F.  Long-Term Obligations - continued 
 
 The following is a list of long-term obligations at December 31, 2018: 
 
 Governmental Activities 
                 Amounts  
    Date of Final Interest Original Balance Due Within 
      Issue  Maturity  Rates  Indebtedness 12/31/18  One Year      
  General obligation debt:  
   2010 G.O. note 4/1/10 9/1/19 4.0-4.2% $ 2,910,000  340,000   340,000 
   2011 G.O. note 2/24/11 3/1/20 2.5-2.75%  4,937,095  1,115,000   550,000 
   2012 G.O. bonds 6/12/12 12/1/24 1.05-2.15%  3,040,788  1,475,325   235,305 
   2013 G.O. bonds 5/30/13 9/1/32 2.0-3.0%  3,060,000  2,315,000   145,000 
   2016 G.O. bonds 10/12/16 9/1/27 2.0-2.25%  2,995,000  2,675,000   145,000 
         $ 7,920,325  1,415,305 
 
  Debt service requirements to maturity for governmental activities are as follows: 
 
       Principal    Interest    Total  
    2019  $  1,415,305  171,546 1,586,851 
    2020   1,244,040  133,419 1,377,459 
    2021   727,775  113,147 840,922 
    2022   715,245  99,196 814,441 
    2023   708,980  84,893 793,873 
    2024-2028   2,373,980  234,354  2,608,334 
    2029-2032   735,000  55,226  790,226 
      $  7,920,325  891,781 8,812,106 
 
  Business-type Activities 
 
         Amounts 
    Date of Final      Interest Original Balance Due Within 
      Issue   Maturity  Rates   Indebtedness  12/31/18  One Year   
 2010 G.O. note 5/1/10 5/1/29  2.91% $ 222,618 144,140 11,306 
 2011 G.O. note 7/13/11 5/1/31  2.4%  174,403  117,956 7,839 
 2012 G.O. bonds 6/12/12 12/1/24  1.05-2.15%  834,212  499,675 79,695 
 2013 G.O. bonds 5/30/13 9/1/32  2.0-3.0%  5,915,000  4,490,000  280,000 
 2016 G.O. bonds 10/12/16 9/1/36  2.0-2.25%  2,550,000  2,290,000  105,000 
 2018 G.O. bonds 11/1/18 9/1/38   3.0-4.0%  1,425,000  1,425,000  65,000 
          $  8,966,771  548,840 
 
  Debt service requirements to maturity for business-type activities are as follows: 
        
       Principal  Interest  Total   
    2019       $  548,840 209,865 758,705   
    2020   550,622 206,914 757,536  
    2021   562,419 195,570 757,989  
    2022   575,494 183,776 759,270 
    2023   582,320 170,917 753,237 
    2024-2028   2,751,480 668,218 3,419,698 
    2029-2033   2,530,596  325,451  2,856,047 
    2034-2038   865,000  70,313  935,313  
      $  8,966,771  2,031,024  10,997,795 
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 G. Governmental Activities Net Position/Fund Balances 
 
 Governmental activities net position reported on the government-wide statement of net position at 
December 31, 2018 includes the following: 
 
 Governmental Activities 
  Net investment in capital assets: 
  Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation $  51,731,725 
  Less: related long-term debt outstanding, excluding unspent  
     capital related debt proceeds and non-capital borrowings  (7,580,999) 
    44,150,726 
  Restricted 
  Non-Expendable - Cemetery perpetual care 74,417 
  Expendable  
   Impact fee 577,496 
   Tourism and convention 123,197 
   Cemetery 74,987 
   Pension benefits 925,782 
  Unrestricted 16,477,594 
    Total Governmental Activities Net Position  $  62,404,199 
 
  Governmental fund balances reported on the fund financial statements at December 31, 2018 include the 
following: 
 
 Nonspendable - Major Funds 
  General Fund 
   Delinquent personal property taxes $ 323 
   Inventory of supplies   143,429 
   Prepaid expenditures  32,367 
  Non-major Funds 
   Permanent Fund - Cemetery Perpetual Care  74,417 
 Restricted - Non-Major Funds 
   Impact fee 577,496 
   Tourism and convention 123,197 
   Cemetery - Expendable 74,987 
 Committed - Major Funds 
   General Fund – Park and recreation equipment 207,140 
   Storm Water Management            3,714,822                          
  Non-Major Funds 
   Capital equipment – Future capital outlays 3,421,062  
 Assigned - Major Funds 
   General fund –Community policing  12,002 
   Debt service 1,154,055 
  Non-Major Funds 
   Road construction 184,755   
   Capital equipment 1,374,125 
   Bike path 3,231     
 Unassigned – Major Fund 
   General fund  5,710,509 
 Unassigned – Non-Major Fund 
   Sports complex fund  (123,438) 
 Total Governmental fund balance $ 16,684,479 
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(4) Other Information 
 
 A. Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

 
Plan description. The WRS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. WRS 

benefits and other plan provisions are established by Chapter 40 of the Wisconsin Statutes.   Benefit terms 
may only be modified by the legislature.  The retirement system is administered by the Wisconsin Department 
of Employee Trust Funds (ETF). The system provides coverage to all eligible State of Wisconsin, local 
government and other public employees. All employees, initially employed by a participating WRS employer 
on or after July 1, 2011, expected to work at least 1200 hours a year (880 hours for teachers and school 
district educational support employees) and expected to be employed for at least one year from employee’s 
date of hire are eligible to participate in the WRS.  

 
ETF issues a standalone Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR), which can be found at 

http://etf.wi.gov/publications/cafr.htm. 

 Vesting. For employees beginning participation on or after January 1, 1990, and no longer actively 
employed on or after April 24, 1998, creditable service in each of five years is required for eligibility for a 
retirement annuity.  Participants employed prior to 1990 and on or after April 24, 1998, and prior to July 1, 
2011, are immediately vested. Participants who initially became WRS eligible on or after July 1, 2011, must 
have five years of creditable service to be vested.   
 

Benefits provided. Employees who retire at or after age 65 (54 for protective occupations and 62 for 
elected officials and executive service retirement plan participants, if hired on or before 12/31/2016) are 
entitled to a retirement benefit based on a formula factor, their final average earnings, and creditable service.   

 
Final average earnings is the average of the participant's three highest annual earnings periods.  

Creditable service includes current service and prior service for which a participant received earnings and 
made contributions as required.  Creditable service also includes creditable military service. The retirement 
benefit will be calculated as a money purchase benefit based on the employee’s contributions plus matching 
employer's contributions, with interest, if that benefit is higher than the formula benefit. 

 
Vested participants may retire at or after age 55 (50 for protective occupations) and receive an 

actuarially-reduced benefit.  Participants terminating covered employment prior to eligibility for an annuity may 
either receive employee-required contributions plus interest as a separation benefit or leave contributions on 
deposit and defer application until eligible to receive a retirement benefit. 

 
The WRS also provides death and disability benefits for employees. 
 
Post-Retirement Adjustments. The Employee Trust Funds Board may periodically adjust annuity 

payments from the retirement system based on annual investment performance in accordance with s. 40.27, 
Wis. Stat. An increase (or decrease) in annuity payments may result when investment gains (losses), together 
with other actuarial experience factors, create a surplus (shortfall) in the reserves, as determined by the 
system’s consulting actuary. Annuity increases are not based on cost of living or other similar factors. For 
Core annuities, decreases may be applied only to previously granted increases. By law, Core annuities 
cannot be reduced to an amount below the original, guaranteed amount (the “floor”) set at retirement. The 
Core and Variable annuity adjustments granted during recent years are as follows: 
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 A. Defined Benefit Pension Plan - continued 
 

Year 
Core Fund 
Adjustment 

Variable Fund 
Adjustment 

2007    3.0%    10% 
2008 6.6   0 
2009 (2.1) (42) 
2010 (1.3) 22 
2011 (1.2) 11 
2012 (7.0)   (7) 
2013 (9.6)  9 
2014 4.7 25 
2015 
2016 
2017 

2.9 
0.5 
2.0 

 2 
(5) 
4 
 

Contributions. Required contributions are determined by an annual actuarial valuation in accordance 
with Chapter 40 of the Wisconsin Statutes. The employee required contribution is one-half of the actuarially 
determined contribution rate for general category employees, including teachers, Executives and Elected 
Officials.  Starting on January 1, 2016, the Executives and Elected Officials category was merged into the 
General Employee Category.  Required contributions for protective employees are the same rate as general 
employees.  Employers are required to contribute the remainder of the actuarially determined contribution 
rate.  The employer may not pay the employee required contribution unless provided for by an existing 
collective bargaining agreement. During the reporting period, the WRS recognized $424,351 in contributions 
from the employer.  

 
 
Contribution rates as of December 31, 2018 are:  

 
Employee Category Employee Employer 
General (including teachers,  
  executives and elected officials) 

 
6.7% 

  
    6.7% 

Protective with Social Security 6.7%    10.7% 
Protective without Social Security 6.7%    14.9% 
   

 
 Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 
of Resources Related to Pensions.  At December 31, 2018, the City of Pewaukee reported an asset of 
$1,167,779 for its proportionate share of the net pension asset. The net pension asset was measured as of 
December 31, 2017, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension asset was determined by 
an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2016 rolled forward to December 31, 2017.  
 
 No material changes in assumptions or benefit terms occurred between the actuarial valuation date and 
the measurement date. The City of Pewaukee’s proportion of the net pension asset was based on the City of 
Pewaukee’s share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all participating 
employers. At December 31, 2017, the City of Pewaukee’s proportion was .03933083%, which was an 
increase of .00161317% from its proportion measured as of December 31, 2016. 
 

For the year ended December 31, 2018 the City of Pewaukee recognized pension expense of $497,401.  
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 A. Defined Benefit Pension Plan - continued 

 
At December 31, 2018, the City of Pewaukee reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred 

inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

 Deferred  
Outflows of 
Resources 

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between expected and  
actual experience $     1,483,692 

 
(694,022) 

Net differences between projected and actual    
earnings on pension plan investments - (1,605,004) 
Changes in assumptions 230,730 -  
Changes in proportion and differences 
between employer contributions and 
proportionate share of contributions 68 

 
 

(21,238) 
Employer contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date     446,999 

 
                - 

Total    $     2,161,489     (2,320,264) 
 

Deferred outflows of resources of $446,999 related to pension resulting from the City of Pewaukee’s 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as an addition to the net pension asset 
in the year ended December 31, 2019.  

 
Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Year ended 
December 31: 

 

2019 $ 117,200 
2020 (16,590) 
2021 (405,045) 
2022 (304,133) 
2023 2,794 

  
 
 Actuarial assumptions. The total pension liability in the December 31, 2017 actuarial valuation was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 

Actuarial Valuation Date December 31, 2016 
Measurement Date of Net Pension Liability (Asset) December 31, 2017 
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age 
Asset Valuation Method Fair Market Value 
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return 7.2% 
Discount Rate 7.2% 
Salary Increases: 
   Inflation 
   Seniority/Merit 

 
3.2% 
0.2% - 5.6% 

Mortality Wisconsin 2012 Mortality Table 
Post-retirement Adjustments* 2.1% 

 
* No post-retirement adjustment is guaranteed. Actual adjustments are based on recognized investment return, actuarial 
experience and other factors.  2.1% is the assumed annual adjustment based on the investment return assumption and 
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A. Defined Benefit Pension Plan – continued 
 
Actuarial assumptions are based upon an experience study conducted in 2015 using experience from 

2012– 2014.  The total pension liability for December 31, 2017 is based upon a roll-forward of the liability 
calculated from the December 31, 2016 actuarial valuation.   
 
 Long-term expected Return on Plan Assets. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future 
real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for 
each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding 
expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major 
asset class are summarized in the following table: 

 
Asset Allocation Targets and Expected Returns 
As of December 31, 2017 
 

Core Fund Asset Class 

 
 

Asset 
Allocation % 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Nominal Rate 
 of Return % 

Long-Term 
Expected Real 

Rate 
 of Return % 

  Global Equities 50 8.2 5.3 
  Fixed Income 24.5 4.2 1.4 
  Inflation Sensitive Assets 15.5 3.8 1.0 
  Real Estate 8 6.5 3.6 
  Private Equity/Debt 8 9.4 6.5 
  Multi-Asset 4 6.5 3.6 
     Total Core Fund 110 7.3 4.4 

     
  U.S. Equities 70 7.5 4.6  
  International Equities 30 7.8 4.9  
    Total Variable Fund 100 7.9 5.0  

 
New England Pension Consultants Long Term US CPI (Inflation) Forecast: 2.75%.  Asset allocations 
are managed within established ranges, target percentages may differ from actual monthly 
allocations. 

 
  
 Single Discount rate.  A single discount rate of 7.20% was used to measure the total pension liability. 
This single discount rate was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.20% and 
a long-term bond rate of 3.31%. Because of the unique structure of WRS, the 7.20% expected rate of return 
implies that a dividend of approximately 2.1% will always be paid. For purposes of the single discount rate, it 
was assumed that the dividend would always be paid. The projection of cash flows used to determine this 
single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and 
that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined 
contribution rates and the member rate.  
 
 Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments (including expected dividends) of current plan members. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of 
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
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A. Defined Benefit Pension Plan – continued 
 
 Sensitivity of the City of Pewaukee’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) to 
changes in the discount rate. The following presents the City of Pewaukee’s proportionate share of the net 
pension liability (asset) calculated using the discount rate of 7.20 percent, as well as what the City of 
Pewaukee’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a 
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.20 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.20 percent) than 
the current rate:  
 

 1% Decrease to 
Discount Rate 

(6.20%) 

Current 
Discount Rate 

(7.20%) 

1% Increase to 
Discount Rate 

(8.20%) 
City of Pewaukee’s proportionate 
share of the net pension liability (asset) $ 3,021,443 $ (1,167,779) $ (4,351,717) 

 
Pension plan fiduciary net position. Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position 

is available in separately issued financial statements available at http://etf.wi.gov/publications/cafr.htm. 
 
 

 B. Risk Management 
  
 The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  These risks are covered by commercial 
insurance purchased from independent third parties. Settled claims from these risks have not exceeded 
commercial insurance coverage during the past three years.  
 
 C. Joint Ventures 
 
 Parks and Recreation 
 
 On November 4, 1996 the City entered into an agreement with the Village of Pewaukee to create a joint 
park and recreation department commencing January 1, 1997.  The agreement created a joint board 
comprised of seven voting and two non-voting members for purposes of facilitating and overseeing the 
operation of the department.  The voting board members, one from each municipality's governing board, two 
citizen representatives from the Village and three from the City, are appointed to staggered terms. 
  
 Operating costs and resulting revenues of the department are apportioned to each participant based upon 
the percentage determined as part of the budget formulation for the subsequent year.  All costs for 
acquisition, improvement or maintenance of land, buildings and fixtures are borne by the municipality in which 
the land or facilities are located.  Total operating costs for 2018 were $1,144,668 and the City received 
$214,844 for costs apportioned to the Village. 
  
 The joint department agreement provides for dissolution of the department in the event of an affirmative 
vote of the governing bodies.  Such dissolution would be delayed for six months to allow time for the joint 
department to wind up its affairs.  Upon dissolution, either of the units of government may provide the other 
unit of government the opportunity to purchase its interest in the assets of the joint department at the value 
fixed by agreement or by appraisal. 
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(4) Other Information - Continued 
 
 C. Joint Ventures - continued 
 
 Library 
 
  The City of Pewaukee and the Village of Pewaukee jointly operate the Pewaukee Public Library that has 
provided library services to both communities since 2005.  The Joint Library Board consists of seven 
members, three citizens from each community and one representative nominated by the Superintendent of 
the Pewaukee School District.  Local representatives are appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by 
the Common Council.  The Joint Library Board shall plan for, implement and manage all library services, 
programs and activities.  The Board prepares a budget for the operation and maintenance of the library which 
is presented to the City and Village on or before August 1 of each year.  The City made payments totaling 
$787,045 to the library for 2018, or 75% of the shared expenditures. 
 

The intergovernmental agreement is for a twenty-year term and then automatically renews for five-year 
terms unless notice of intent to terminate the agreement is provided.  Termination would become effective on 
January 1 at least twelve months from the date of notification.   
 

Financial information related to the library as of December 31, 2018 is available directly from the Library 
Director.  
 
 D. Segment Information 
 
 The City provides water and sewer services. Segment information for the year ended December 31, 2018 
 is as follows: 
        
      Water Sewer  
       Utility   Utility   Total  
 Operating revenues $ 2,097,287 3,377,817 5,475,104 
 
  Operating expenses: 
 Operations and maintenance  1,169,508 1,922,986 3,092,494 
 Depreciation  1,105,158 1,398,608 2,503,766 
 Amortization  138,880 - 138,880 
 Taxes    2,112  -  2,112 
 Net operating income (loss)  (318,371) 56,223 (262,148) 
 Non-operating revenues  13,690 138,783 152,473 
 Non-operating expenses  342,522 34,825 377,347 
 Grants and contributions  1,446,887 527,693 1,974,580 
 Transfers to General Fund: 
  Payment in lieu of property taxes  546,488 - 546,488 
 Assets: 
 Current assets  2,151,249 11,938,560  14,089,809 
  Capital assets, net of depreciation 38,039,610 38,144,547  76,184,157 
 Due from water utility  - 6,852,295  6,852,295  
 Other assets  2,472,538 2,034,786  4,507,324 
 Total assets 42,663,397 58,970,188 101,633,585 
      Deferred outflows of resources  189,068 95,881  284,949 
 Liabilities: 
 Due to general fund  546,488 -  546,488 
 Other current liabilities  909,230 531,845  1,441,075 
 Due to sewer utility  6,852,295 -  6,852,295 
 Other long-term liabilities  7,111,230 1,306,701  8,417,931 
 Other liabilities  321,959 478,074  800,033 
 Total liabilities 15,741,202 2,316,620 18,057,822 
      Deferred inflow of resources  188,855 104,338  293,193  
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(4) Other Information - Continued 
 
 D. Segment Information - continued 
       
      Water Sewer  
       Utility   Utility   Total  

Net position:  
 January 1, 2018 $ 26,669,212 55,957,237      82,626,449 
 Change in net position  253,196 687,874 941,070 
 December 31, 2018:     
  Invested in capital assets,   
   net of related debt 30,468,685 36,748,701 67,217,386 
  Restricted  162,501 26,704 189,205 
  Unrestricted  (3,708,778) 19,869,706 16,160,928 
 Net cash provided (used) by: 
 Operating activities  948,187  1,111,124 2,059,311 
 Non-capital and related financing activities (557,342)  - (557,342)  
 Capital and related financing activities (11,057)  (306,670) (317,727)  
 Investing activities  5,208 117,438 122,646  
 Cash and cash equivalents: 
 January 1, 2018  1,271,595 10,010,770 11,282,365  
 December 31, 2018  1,656,591 10,932,662 12,589,253 
 
 E.  Subsequent Events 
  

In preparing the financial statements, the City has evaluated events and transactions for potential 
recognition or disclosure through July 8, 2019 the date the financial statements were available to be issued.  
There were no subsequent events that required recognition or disclosure.  
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
General Fund and Storm Water Management Fund

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Variance
Original and Actual with Final

General Fund: Final Budget Amounts Budget
Budgetary fund balance, January 1 $ 4,863,990    4,863,990    -                    

Resources (inflows):
Taxes 7,311,486  7,330,658  19,172          
Intergovernmental 1,408,143    1,446,967    38,824          
Regulation and compliance 1,405,925    1,649,048    243,123        
Charges for services 3,274,400    3,498,461    224,061        
Interest 128,000       196,108       68,108          
Miscellaneous 77,836         141,869       64,033          
Sale of assets 45,000         120,654       75,654          
Transfers in 575,000       546,488       (28,512)         

Amounts available for appropriation 19,089,780  19,794,243  704,463        

Charges to appropriations (outflows):
General government 1,904,562    1,765,607    138,955        
Public safety and judicial 7,624,477    7,336,903    287,574        
Health and sanitation 966,931       1,003,741    (36,810)         
Public works 1,535,989    1,561,647    (25,658)         
Culture and recreation 2,039,347    1,932,282    107,065        
Unclassified 137,000       64,809         72,191          
Transfers out 17,484         23,484         (6,000)           

Total charges to appropriations 14,225,790  13,688,473  537,317        

Fund balance, December 31 $ 4,863,990    6,105,770    1,241,780     

Storm Water Management Fund:
Budgetary fund balance, January 1 $ 4,201,550    4,201,550    -                    

Resources (inflows):
Charges for services 1,565,000    1,567,308    2,308            
Interest 2,000           36,083         34,083          
Miscellaneous 45,700         91,757         46,057          
Transfers in 17,904         17,904         -                    

Amounts available for appropriation 5,832,154    5,914,602    82,448          

Charges to appropriations (outflows):
Public works 730,026       623,954       106,072        
Capital outlay 4,235,000    1,319,662    2,915,338     
Transfer out 256,164       256,164       -                    

Total charges to appropriations 5,221,190    2,199,780    3,021,410     

Fund balance, December 31 $ 610,964       3,714,822    3,103,858     

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to required supplementary information
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

WISCONSIN RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Year Ended December 31, 2018

SCHEDULE OF THE CITY'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET)

Proportionate 
Share of the Net Plan Fiduciary 

Proportion Proportionate Pension Liability Net Position as
WRS of the Net Share of the (Asset) as a a Percentage of
Year Pension Net Pension Covered Percentage of the Total Pension

Ending Liability (Asset) Liability (Asset) Payroll Covered Payroll Liability (Asset)
12/31/2014 0.03676663% ($903,089) 4,320,562 (20.9%) 102.74%
12/31/2015 0.03685216% 598,841 4,460,859 13.42% 98.20%
12/31/2016 0.03771766% 310,884 4,631,126  6.71% 99.12%
12/31/2017 0.03933083% (1,167,779) 4,938,228 (23.7%) 102.93%

SCHEDULE OF THE CITY'S PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions in 
Relation to the Contributions as

City Contractually Contractually Contribution a Percentage
Year Required Required Deficiency Covered of Covered -

Ending Contributions Contributions (Excess) Payroll Employee Payroll
12/31/2015 $360,217 360,217 -                 4,460,859 8.08%
12/31/2016 367,821 367,821 -                 4,631,126 7.94%
12/31/2017 424,351 424,351 -                 4,938,228 8.59%
12/31/2018 446,999 446,999 -                 5,206,135      8.59%

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to required supplementary information
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 
 

 
 
(1) Budgetary Information 
 
 Budgetary information is derived from the annual operating budget and is presented using the same 
basis of accounting for each fund as described in Note 1 (C) to the basic financial statements.  The City 
prepares an annual budget on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.   
 
 The general fund budget is adopted at the departmental level of expenditure. All other governmental 
funds of the City are adopted at the functional level of expenditure. Transfers between departments and 
changes to the overall budget must be approved by a two-thirds majority of the Common Council.   
 

 Subsequent to the enactment of the budget, the Common Council has the authority to make 
amendments to the budget, which may result in changes in total appropriations.  Such amendments 
require approval of two-thirds of the governing body. Amendments made to the original approved capital 
project fund – sports complex budget were in accordance with these requirements.   

   
     Original    Amended  
 Capital Project Fund-Sports Complex 
  Revenues: 
    Donations $ - 200,000 
  Expenditures: 
    Capital outlay  - 1,009,254 
  

  
 
(2) Wisconsin Retirement System Pension 
 
 The City is required to present the last ten fiscal years’ data; however, the standards allow the City to 
present as many years as are available until ten fiscal years are presented. 
 
 There were no changes of benefit terms for any participating employer in WRS. 
 
 There were no changes in the assumptions. 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

General Fund

STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
 

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Variance:
 Favorable

Actual Budget (Unfavorable)
Taxes:

General property $ 6,972,986    6,972,986    -                 
Public accommodation 244,251       232,143       12,108       
Other 113,421       106,357       7,064         

7,330,658    7,311,486    19,172       

Intergovernmental:
State shared revenues 619,306       610,470       8,836         
Exempt computer aids 62,878         62,878         -                 
Fire insurance dues 109,651       110,000       (349)           
Transportation aids 503,584       505,295       (1,711)        
Lake patrol reimbursements 10,971         9,000           1,971         
Tank inspection aids 10,279         3,500           6,779         
County recycling aids 106,166       107,000       (834)           
Other 24,132         -                   24,132       

1,446,967    1,408,143    38,824       

Regulation and compliance:
Licenses:

Liquor class A 14,475         14,200         275            
Operator 8,090           6,000           2,090         
Cigarette 500              500              -                 
Amusement 1,160           1,000           160            
Hotel and motel 75                75                -                 
Dog and kennel 4,744           6,000           (1,256)        

Permits:
Building 334,192       450,000       (115,808)    
Electrical 105,501       100,000       5,501         
Plumbing 88,614         80,000         8,614         
Erosion 46,791         80,000         (33,209)      
State code stamps 2,021           4,000           (1,979)        
Sign 5,328           4,000           1,328         
Street opening 5,450           8,000           (2,550)        
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

General Fund

STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
 

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Variance:
 Favorable

Actual Budget (Unfavorable)
Regulation and compliance - continued:

Permits - continued:
Outdoor entertainment $ 330              300              30              
Fire inspection - commercial buildings 175,313       166,000       9,313         
Special event 5,628           5,000           628            
Other 4,450           5,000           (550)           

Fines:
Court 708,648       350,000       358,648     
Lake patrol 1,753           1,850           (97)             

Video service provider fee 116,313       100,000       16,313       
AT&T video service fee 19,672         24,000         (4,328)        

1,649,048    1,405,925    243,123     

Charges for services:  
Publication fees 900              1,000           (100)           
Copies 184              100              84              
Administrative fees 2,447           2,300           147            
Planning and zoning fees 8,390           6,000           2,390         
Special assessment letters 11,075         10,000         1,075         
Certified survey maps 
  and plat review fees 6,260           6,250           10              
Legal review fees 13,188         12,000         1,188         
Engineering review fees 74,197         48,000         26,197       
Refuse collection 671,198       665,550       5,648         
House numbers  737              1,200           (463)           
Weed cutting 294              500              (206)           
Boat launch fees 11,135         8,000           3,135         
Ambulance runs 564,165       425,000       139,165     
Fire and ambulance services 1,401,945    1,402,500    (555)           
Private fire protection plan 14,160         9,000           5,160         
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General Fund

STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
 

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Variance:
 Favorable

Actual Budget (Unfavorable)
Charges for services - continued:

Management services $ 80,000         80,000         -                 
Building inspection contract 109,080       50,000         59,080       
Park equipment usage fees 7,616           6,000           1,616         
Park and recreation contracts 214,844       265,000       (50,156)      
Recreational program fees 223,775       200,000       23,775       
Field trips 25,228         22,000         3,228         
Club use fees 14,814         18,000         (3,186)        
Reservation fees 36,754         30,000         6,754         
WPRA ticket sales 6,075           6,000           75              

3,498,461    3,274,400    224,061     

Interest:  
Investments 190,980       125,000       65,980       
Other 5,128           3,000           2,128         

196,108       128,000       68,108       

Miscellaneous:  
Rent:  

Water and sewer utility 36,000         36,000         -                 
Other 8,388           13,686         (5,298)        

Recycling 4,556           2,500           2,056         
Insurance recoveries 49,350         -                   49,350       
Credit card rebate 7,048           5,000           2,048         
Gifts and donations 8,285           2,500           5,785         
Insurance dividend 27,002         17,000         10,002       
Delinquent personal property recoveries 629              500              129            
Other 611              650              (39)             

141,869       77,836         64,033       
 

Total revenues $ 14,263,111  13,605,790  657,321     
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

General Fund

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Variance:
Favorable

 Actual Budget (Unfavorable)
General government:

Mayor $ 9,624           9,624           -                   
Common council 48,031         44,912         (3,119)          
Boards, commissions, committees 2,577           4,284           1,707           
Administration 127,252       126,396       (856)             
Human resources 237,131       231,812       (5,319)          
Clerk/treasurer 375,939       404,211       28,272         
Assessor 108,726       120,680       11,954         
Outside services 124,651       152,616       27,965         
Elections 36,368         44,135         7,767           
Facilities 266,159       281,125       14,966         
Information technology 324,161       365,767       41,606         
Insurance 104,988       119,000       14,012         

1,765,607    1,904,562    138,955       

Public safety and judicial:
Municipal court 121,536       144,869       23,333         
Law enforcement 2,570,388    2,580,419    10,031         
Fire and rescue 4,171,590    4,343,664    172,074       
Community services 473,389       555,525       82,136         

7,336,903    7,624,477    287,574       

Health and sanitation:
Animal control 6,699           7,000           301              
Weed, lake and wetlands 181,700       182,000       300              
Refuse collection and recycling 815,342       777,931       (37,411)        

1,003,741    966,931       (36,810)        
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

General Fund

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Variance:
Favorable

 Actual Budget (Unfavorable)
Public works:

Engineering $ 409,724       385,210       (24,514)        
Highway and transportation 1,150,761    1,120,279    (30,482)        
Forestry 1,162           30,500         29,338         

1,561,647    1,535,989    (25,658)        

Culture and recreation:
Boat ramp 569              500              (69)               
Library 787,045       791,297       4,252           
Parks 539,107       580,104       40,997         
Recreation 605,561       667,446       61,885         

1,932,282    2,039,347    107,065       

Unclassified 64,809         137,000       72,191         

Total expenditures $ 13,664,989  14,208,306  543,317       
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

Storm Water Management Fund
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Variance:
Favorable

Actual Budget (Unfavorable)
Revenues:

Charges for services $ 1,567,308      1,565,000      2,308             
Interest earnings 36,083           2,000             34,083           
Miscellaneous 91,757           45,700           46,057           

Total revenues 1,695,148      1,612,700      82,448           

Expenditures:
Administration 273,316         337,540         64,224           
Storm water maintenance 75,019           98,521           23,502           
Ditch and culvert maintenance 199,697         173,038         (26,659)          
Street sweeping 13,160           17,038           3,878             
Catch basin maintenance 11,678           50,797           39,119           
Permit compliance 51,084           53,092           2,008             
Infrastructure improvements 1,319,662      4,235,000      2,915,338      

Total expenditures 1,943,616      4,965,026      3,021,410      

Excess (deficiency) of
 revenues over expenditures (248,468)        (3,352,326)     3,103,858      

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfer from general fund 17,484           17,484           -                     
Transfer from cemetery fund 420                420                -                     
Transfer to debt service (256,164)        (256,164)        -                     

Total other financing sources (uses) (238,260)        (238,260)        -                     

Net change in fund balance (486,728)        (3,590,586)     3,103,858      

Fund balance, January 1 4,201,550      

Fund balance, December 31 $ 3,714,822      
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

 Debt Service Fund
 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Variance:
Favorable

Actual Budget (Unfavorable)
Revenues:
 Taxes:  

 General tax levy $ 1,100,000      1,100,000      -                     
Special assessments 441,568         75,000           366,568         

Build America bond rebate 8,918             9,500             (582)               
Interest earnings 23,767           15,926           7,841             

Total revenues 1,574,253      1,200,426      373,827         

Expenditures:
Debt service:  
 Principal 1,425,995      1,425,995      -                     

Interest 207,544         207,544         -                     
Total expenditures 1,633,539      1,633,539      -                     

Excess (deficiency) of
 revenues over expenditures (59,286)          (433,113)        373,827         

Other financing sources:
Transfers in 256,164         256,164         -                     

Total other financing sources 256,164         256,164         -                     

Net change in fund balance 196,878         (176,949)        373,827         

Fund balance, January 1 957,177         

Fund balance, December 31 $ 1,154,055      
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
Non-Major Governmental Funds

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2018

Total
Special Capital Non-Major

Revenue Projects Permanent Funds
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 770,355      2,551,114    74,417      3,395,886   
Investments -                  3,166,855    -               3,166,855   
Receivables:

Current taxes 18,340        410,360       -               428,700      
Accounts 34,200        -                   -               34,200        

Prepaid expenditures -                  17,225         -               17,225        
Total assets $ 822,895      6,145,554    74,417      7,042,866   

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balance:

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,894          82,878         -               85,772        
Construction contracts payable -                  377,941       -               377,941      
Unearned revenue 9,321          -                   -               9,321          

Total liabilities 12,215        460,819       -               473,034      

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Subsequent year's tax levy 35,000        825,000       -               860,000      

Fund Balance:
Nonspendable -                  -                   74,417      74,417        
Restricted 775,680      -                   -               775,680      
Committed -                  3,421,062    -               3,421,062   
Assigned -                  1,562,111    -               1,562,111   
Unassigned -                  (123,438)      -               (123,438)     

Total fund balance 775,680      4,859,735    74,417      5,709,832   

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
  resources and fund balance $ 822,895      6,145,554    74,417      7,042,866   
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

Non-Major Governmental Funds

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Total
Special Capital Non-Major

Revenue Projects Permanent Funds
Revenues:

Taxes $ 604,919       977,500       -                 1,582,419    
Intergovernmental 7,662           -                   -                 7,662           
Charges for services 74,896         -                   3,484         78,380         
Interest 2,931           53,632         -                 56,563         
Miscellaneous -                   200,500       -                 200,500       

Total revenues  690,408       1,231,632    3,484         1,925,524    

Expenditures:
Current:

Public safety 7,662           -                   -                 7,662           
Health and sanitation 35,766         -                   -                 35,766         
Economic development 524,887       -                   -                 524,887       

Capital outlay -                   2,894,297    -                 2,894,297    
Total expenditures 568,315       2,894,297    -                 3,462,612    

Excess (deficiency) of
 revenues over expenditures 122,093       (1,662,665)   3,484         (1,537,088)   

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                   81,000         -                 81,000         
Transfers out (75,420)        -                   -                 (75,420)        

Total other financing sources (uses) (75,420)        81,000         -                 5,580           

Net change in fund balances 46,673         (1,581,665)   3,484         (1,531,508)   

Fund balance, January 1 729,007       6,441,400    70,933       7,241,340    

Fund balance, December 31 $ 775,680 4,859,735 74,417 5,709,832
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
Non-Major Special Revenue Funds

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
 

December 31, 2018

Tourism Public
Impact and Safety

Fee Convention Grants Cemetery Total
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 577,496      89,220        9,321        94,318      770,355      
Taxes receivable -                  -                  -                18,340      18,340        
Accounts receivable -                  34,200        -                -                34,200        

Total assets $ 577,496      123,420      9,321        112,658    822,895      

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balance:

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ -                  223             -                2,671        2,894          
Unearned revenue -                  -                  9,321        -                9,321          

Total liabilities -                  223             9,321        2,671        12,215        
 

Deferred inflows of resources:
Subsequent year's tax levy -                  -                  -                35,000      35,000        

Fund balance:
Restricted 577,496      123,197      -                74,987      775,680      

Total fund balance 577,496      123,197      -                74,987      775,680      

Total liabilities, deferred inflows
of resources and fund balance          $ 577,496      123,420      9,321        112,658    822,895      

63 

Page 76 of 89



CITY OF PEWAUKEE
Non-Major Special Revenue Funds

 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

 AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
ACTUAL AND BUDGET

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Impact Fee Tourism and Convention Public Safety Grants Cemetery Total
Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget

Revenues:
General tax levy $ -               -               -                -                -            -            35,000  35,000  35,000        35,000        
Public accommodation tax -               -               569,919    530,000    -            -            -            -            569,919      530,000      
Intergovernmental -               -               -                -                7,662     -            -            -            7,662          -                  

 Charges for services:
Impact fees 70,680     75,600     -                -                -            -            -            -            70,680        75,600        
Interment fees -               -               -                -                -            -            2,500    3,000    2,500          3,000          
Lot sales -               -               -                -                -            -            1,716    594       1,716          594             
Columbarium niche sales -               -               -                -                -            -            -            460       -                  460             

Interest earnings 1,107       300          957           300           -            -            867       80         2,931          680             
Total revenues 71,787     75,900     570,876    530,300    7,662     -            40,083  39,134  690,408      645,334      

Expenditures:
Public safety -               -               -                -                7,662     -            -            -            7,662          -                  
Health and sanitation -               -               -                -                -            -            35,766  46,500  35,766        46,500        
Economic development -               -             524,887  488,700  -          -           -          -          524,887    488,700    

Total expenditures -               -               524,887    488,700    7,662     -            35,766  46,500  568,315      535,200      

Excess (deficiency) of
 revenues over expenditures 71,787     75,900     45,989      41,600      -            -            4,317    (7,366)   122,093      110,134      

Other financing uses:
Transfers out (75,000)    (75,000)    -                -                -            -            (420)      (420)      (75,420)       (75,420)       

Net change in fund balances (3,213)      900        45,989    41,600    -          -           3,897  (7,786) 46,673      34,714      

Fund balance, January 1 580,709   77,208      -            71,090  729,007      
Fund balance, December 31 $ 577,496   123,197  -          74,987 775,680    
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

Non-Major Capital Projects Funds

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
 

December 31, 2018

Road Sports Capital Bike 
Construction Complex Equipment Path Total

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 620,476      54,804        1,869,834   6,000          2,551,114   
Investments -                 -                  3,166,855   -                  3,166,855   
Taxes receivable 199,449      -                  210,911      -                  410,360      
Prepaid expenditures -                 -                  17,225        -                  17,225        

Total assets $ 819,925      54,804        5,264,825   6,000          6,145,554   
 

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources and Fund Balance (Deficit):
Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 27,570        7,901          44,638        2,769          82,878        
Construction contracts payable 207,600      170,341      -                  -                  377,941      

Total liabilities 235,170      178,242      44,638        2,769          460,819      

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Subsequent year's tax levy 400,000      -                  425,000      -                  825,000      

Fund Balance (Deficit):
Committed -                 -                  3,421,062   -                  3,421,062   
Assigned 184,755      -                  1,374,125   3,231          1,562,111   
Unassigned -                 (123,438)     -                  -                  (123,438)     

Total fund balance (deficit) 184,755      (123,438)     4,795,187   3,231          4,859,735   

Total liabilities, deferred 
 inflows of  resources
 and fund balance (deficit) $ 819,925      54,804        5,264,825   6,000          6,145,554   
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
Non-Major Capital Projects Funds

 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

ACTUAL AND BUDGET

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Road Construction Sports Complex Capital Equipment Bike Path Total
Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget

Revenues:
General property taxes $ 300,000     300,000     -                -                677,500    677,500      -           -           977,500     977,500     
Interest earnings 5,599         500            2,164         200            45,869      5,000          -           -           53,632       5,700         
Donations -                -                 200,500     200,000     -                -                  -           -           200,500     200,000     

Total revenues 305,599     300,500     202,664     200,200     723,369    682,500      -           -           1,231,632  1,183,200  

Expenditures:
Capital outlays 1,162,637  2,625,000  1,009,254  1,009,254  719,637    1,774,000   2,769    6,000    2,894,297  5,414,254  

1,162,637  2,625,000  1,009,254  1,009,254  719,637    1,774,000   2,769    6,000    2,894,297  5,414,254  

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over expenditures (857,038)   (2,324,500) (806,590)   (809,054)   3,732        (1,091,500)  (2,769)  (6,000)  (1,662,665) (4,231,054) 

Other financing sources:
Transfers in -                -                 75,000       75,000       -                -                  6,000    -           81,000       75,000       

-                -                 75,000       75,000       -                -                  6,000    -           81,000       75,000       

Net change in fund balances (857,038)   (2,324,500) (731,590)   (734,054)   3,732        (1,091,500)  3,231    (6,000)  (1,581,665) (4,156,054) 

Fund balance (deficit):
January 1 1,041,793  608,152     4,791,455 -           6,441,400  

December 31 $ 184,755     (123,438)   4,795,187 3,231    4,859,735  
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
Non-Major Permanent Fund - Cemetery Perpetual Care

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Year Ended December 31, 2018

Revenues:
Charges for services:

Perpetual care $ 3,484          

Expenditures:
Unclassified -                  

Net change in fund balance 3,484          

Fund balance, January 1 70,933        

Fund balance, December 31 $ 74,417        
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68
CITY OF PEWAUKEE 

Enterprise Fund
Water  Util i ty

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF POSITION

December 31, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017
Assets:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,550,608   1,260,335   
Other receivables 471,027      494,575      
Special assessments 11,640        12,048        
Inventory of supplies 11,991        8,329          
Restricted assets - cash and cash equivalents 105,983      11,260        

Total current assets 2,151,249   1,786,547   

Capital assets:
Land 530,387      530,387      
Construction in progress 63,626        229,111      
Buildings 6,883,917   5,823,683   
Improvements other than buildings 44,861,703 43,995,370 
Furniture and equipment 890,588      845,599      

53,230,221 51,424,150 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 15,190,611 14,307,521 

Net capital assets 38,039,610 37,116,629 

Other assets:
Special assessments 2,043,017   1,295,341   
Unamortized charges 373,216      512,096      
Net pension asset 56,305        -                  

Total other assets 2,472,538   1,807,437   

Total assets 42,663,397 40,710,613 

Deferred outflows of resources:
Deferred outflows related to pensions 189,068      158,206      
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69
CITY OF PEWAUKEE 

Enterprise Fund
Water  Util i ty

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF POSITION

December 31, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017
Liabil ities and Net Position:
Liabil ities:

Current l iabil ities:
Accounts payable $ 154,847      127,314      
Construction contracts payable 216,265      76,991        
Due to general fund 546,488      557,342      
Customer advances on construction 27,308        53,408        
Accrued interest on long-term debt 51,115        44,922        
Current portion of long-term debt 459,695      387,165      

Total current l iabil ities 1,455,718   1,247,142   

Long-term liabil ities (net of current portion):
General obligation debt 7,111,230   6,145,925   
Due to sewer 6,852,295   6,263,171   
Assessments due developers 321,959      442,882      
Net pension liabil ity -                  20,616        

Total l iabil ities 15,741,202 14,119,736 

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Deferred inflows related to pensions 188,855      79,871        

Net position, restated:
Net investment in capital assets 30,468,685 30,583,539 
Restricted for:

Capital projects 105,983      11,260        
Pension 56,518        57,719        

Unrestricted (3,708,778)  (3,983,306)  
Total net position $ 26,922,408 26,669,212 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE

Enterprise Fund
Water Utility

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017
Operating revenues:

Sale of water:
Residential $ 915,515     920,650
Multi-family 161,937     168,936
Commercial 399,473     402,500
Industrial 94,060       99,534
Public authorities 3,767         5,416

1,574,752  1,597,036
Public fire protection 433,406     424,709
Private fire protection 75,502       72,112
Customer's forfeited discounts 8,090         7,301
Other revenue 5,537         5,719

Total operating revenues 2,097,287  2,106,877 

Operating expenses:
Plant operation and maintenance:

Salaries and wages 137,601     133,146
Transportation expense 12,142       10,847
Power purchased for pumping 239,929     232,142
Chemicals 116,576     111,120
Operating supplies 43,616       56,649
Repairs of water plant 218,445     105,795

768,309     649,699    

General operating expenses:
Administrative salaries 162,994     148,897
Office supplies and expenses 28,024       29,971
Outside services employed 68,514       83,301
Insurance 12,747       13,267
Employee benefits 108,962     133,735
Other general expenses 19,958       20,280

401,199     429,451    
Total operation and maintenance 1,169,508  1,079,150 

Depreciation 1,105,158  1,055,800
Amortization 138,880     138,880
Taxes 2,112         2,022

Total operating expenses 2,415,658  2,275,852 

Net operating loss (318,371)    (168,975)  

Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest income 5,655         7,453
Interest expense (148,312)    (147,354)
Bond premium 8,035         -               
Bond issue costs (44,182)      -               
Loss on disposal of capital assets (150,028)    (16,422)    

Total non-operating income (expenses) (328,832)    (156,323)  

Loss before contributions and transfers (647,203)    (325,298)  

Contributions 1,446,887  386,784
Transfer out (546,488)    (557,342)

Change in net position $ 253,196     (495,856)  
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
Enterprise Fund

Water Utility

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017
Cash flows from operating activities:

Receipts from customers $ 2,120,835   2,033,775    
Payments to suppliers (764,292)     (645,150)      
Payments to employees (408,356)     (380,746)      

Net cash provided by operating activities 948,187      1,007,879    

Cash flows from non-capital and related financing activities:
Transfers to other funds (557,342)     (547,523)      

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (1,730,344)  (1,087,277)   
Costs of asset abandonment (90,297)       -                  
Advance from sewer utility 589,124      950,594       
Proceeds from sale of assets 9,375          -                  
Proceeds of long term debt 1,425,000   -                  
Bond issue costs, net of premium (36,147)       -                  
Long-term debt retirements (387,165)     (433,430)      
Reserve capacity assessments received 217,732      315,751       
Collection of special assessments, net 133,784      76,072         
Interest and fiscal charges paid on long-term debt (142,119)     (143,959)      

Net cash provided (used) by capital
and related financing activities (11,057)       (322,249)      

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest received on cash and investments 5,208          6,373           

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 384,996      144,480       
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1 1,271,595   1,127,115    
Cash and cash equivalents, December 31 $ 1,656,591   1,271,595    

Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents to 
the Statement of Net Position:

Unrestricted $ 1,550,608   1,260,335    
Restricted - Debt retirement and capital projects 105,983      11,260         

$ 1,656,591   1,271,595    

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Operating loss $ (318,371)     (168,975)      
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 
  net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 1,244,038   1,194,680    
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 23,548        (73,102)        
Inventory of supplies (3,662)         (5)                 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,634          55,281         

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 948,187      1,007,879    

Schedule of non-cash activities:
Plant assets contributed by developers $ 227,626      -                  
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE 

Enterprise Fund
Sewer  Util i ty

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF POSITION

December 31, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017
Assets:

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,932,662 10,010,770 
Other receivables 842,251      909,262      
Special assessments 163,647      175,961      

Total current assets 11,938,560 11,095,993 

Capital assets:
Construction in progress 66,407        66,407        
Buildings 3,800,396   3,800,396   
Improvements other than buildings 58,702,874 58,316,808 

62,569,677 62,183,611 
Less: Accumulated depreciation 24,425,130 23,028,322 

Net capital assets 38,144,547 39,155,289 

Other assets:
Due from water 6,852,295   6,263,171   
Special assessments 1,999,625   2,528,886   
Net pension asset 35,161        -                  

Total other assets 8,887,081   8,792,057   

Total assets 58,970,188 59,043,339 

Deferred outflows of resources:
Deferred outflows related to pensions 95,881        76,881        
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE 

Enterprise Fund
Sewer  Util i ty

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF POSITION

December 31, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017
Liabil ities and Net Position:
Liabil ities:

Current l iabil ities:
Accounts payable $ 420,074      836,701      
Construction contracts payable 12,555        12,555        
Accrued interest on long-term debt 10,071        10,621        
Current portion of long-term debt 89,145        88,642        

Total current l iabil ities 531,845      948,519      

Long-term liabil ities (net of current portion):
General obligation debt 1,306,701   1,395,846   
Assessments due developers 427,334      723,610      
Long-term contract payable 50,740        50,740        
Net pension liabil ity -                  7,986          

Total l iabil ities 2,316,620   3,126,701   

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Deferred inflows related to pensions 104,338      36,282        

Net position:
Net investment in capital assets 36,748,701 37,670,801 
Restricted for:

Pension 26,704        32,613        
Unrestricted 19,869,706 18,253,823 

Total net position $ 56,645,111 55,957,237 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
Enterprise Fund

Sewer Utility

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017
Operating revenues:

Sewer service charges:
Residential $ 2,400,238    2,290,455
Commercial 778,724       779,778
Industrial 169,700       176,169
Public authorities 7,594           7,804

Other revenue 21,561         25,612
Total operating revenues 3,377,817    3,279,818   

Operating expenses:
Plant operation and maintenance:

Sewage treatment charges 1,239,502    1,263,084
Salaries and wages 81,661         77,845
Power purchased for pumping 44,720         44,373
Supplies and expenses 16,780         15,912
Maintenance 227,732       67,943

1,610,395    1,469,157   
General operating expenses:

Administrative salaries 146,982       136,179
Office supplies and expenses 26,525         29,971
Outside services employed 33,745         52,276
Insurance 12,746         13,266
Employee benefits 72,635         69,038
Other general expenses 19,958         20,385

312,591       321,115      

Total operation and maintenance 1,922,986    1,790,272   
Depreciation 1,398,608    1,377,949

Total operating expenses 3,321,594    3,168,221   

Net operating income 56,223         111,597      

Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest income 128,736       115,309
Interest expense (34,825)        (36,658)       
Gain on disposal of fixed assets 10,047         -                  

Total non-operating income (expenses) 103,958 78,651

Income before contributions 160,181 190,248

Contributions 527,693 353,717

Change in net position $ 687,874 543,965
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
Enterprise Fund

Sewer Utility

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

2018 2017
Cash flows from operating activities:

Receipts from customers $ 3,444,828   3,088,136    
Payments to suppliers (2,038,335)  (1,110,283)   
Payments to employees (295,369)     (276,933)      

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,111,124   1,700,920    

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (186,488)     (309,169)      
Advance to water utility (589,124)     (950,594)      
Reserve capacity assessments received 308,115      214,329       
Proceeds from sale of assets 28,247        -                  
Long-term debt retirements (88,642)       (83,152)        
Collection of special assessments, net 256,597      497,790       
Interest and fiscal charges paid on long-term debt (35,375)       (37,173)        

Net cash used by capital
and related financing activities (306,670)     (667,969)      

Cash flows from investing activities:
Interest received on cash and investments 117,438      98,447         

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 921,892      1,131,398    
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1 10,010,770 8,879,372    
Cash and cash equivalents, December 31 $ 10,932,662 10,010,770  

Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents to 
the Statement of Net Position:

Unrestricted $ 10,932,662 10,010,770  

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Operating income $ 56,223        111,597       
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to 
  net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 1,398,608   1,377,949    
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 67,011        (191,682)      
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (410,718)     403,056       

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,111,124   1,700,920    

Schedule of non-cash activities:
Plant assets contributed by developers $ 219,578      10,700         
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
Enterprise Funds

Water and Sewer Utility

ANALYSIS OF UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

Utility Plant Accumulated Depreciation
Balance Balance Balance  Balance

Dec. 31, 2017  Additions Disposals Dec. 31, 2018 % Rate Dec. 31, 2017  Additions Disposals Dec. 31, 2018
Water Utility:

Source of supply plant:
Wells and springs $ 2,352,135          -                    -                  2,352,135          2.90  999,340              68,212            -                     1,067,552          
Supply mains 237,834             -                    -                  237,834             1.80  85,685                4,281              -                     89,966               

Pumping plant:
Land 530,387             -                    -                  530,387             -  -                          -                      -                     -                         
Structures and improvements 5,823,683          1,060,234     -                  6,883,917          3.20  2,592,070           203,322          -                     2,795,392          
Electric pumping equipment 1,768,208          74,431          41,820        1,800,819          4.40 542,232              79,404            17,961           603,675             
Other pumping equipment 201,872             -                    -                  201,872             4.40 157,616              2,302              -                     159,918             

Water treatment plant 382,284             483,534        -                  865,818             6.00 239,426              37,443            -                     276,869             
Transmission and distribution plant:

Distribution reservoirs and standpipes 4,712,368          12,808          203,895      4,521,281          1.90 784,486              89,657            166,582         707,561             
Transmission and distribution mains 26,138,214        396,277        14,042        26,520,449        1.30 5,040,967           342,373          6,404             5,376,936          
Services 4,107,174          127,100        1,600          4,232,674          2.90 1,717,340           120,951          1,588             1,836,703          
Meters 681,413             8,494            2,204          687,703             5.50 304,953              37,711            2,204             340,460             
Hydrants 3,413,868          28,375          1,125          3,441,118          2.20 1,066,126           75,417            842                1,140,701          

General plant:
Transportation equipment 303,711             -                    26,487        277,224             13.30 293,219              10,492            26,487           277,224             
Office furniture and equipment 191,081             7,344            -                  198,425             Var. 186,191              3,264              -                     189,455             
Other general equipment 350,632             64,132          -                  414,764             Var. 297,695              30,329            -                     328,024             
Power operating equipment 175                    -                    -                  175                    7.50 175                     -                      -                     175                    

51,195,039        2,262,729     291,173      53,166,595        14,307,521         1,105,158       222,068         15,190,611        

Sewer Utility:
Buildings and structures 3,800,396          -                    -                  3,800,396          2.00 934,591              76,008            -                     1,010,599          
Collection sewers 33,818,312        197,488        20,000        33,995,800        1.00 5,756,919           339,171          1,800             6,094,290          
Force mains 2,300,854          -                    -                  2,300,854          3.33 949,552              76,618            -                     1,026,170          
Services 5,193,369          53,114          -                  5,246,483          1.00 799,051              52,199            -                     851,250             
Pumping equipment 4,029,806          -                    -                  4,029,806          5.00 2,624,308           201,490          -                     2,825,798          
Other equipment 376,403             20,796          -                  397,199             Var. 339,677              19,852            -                     359,529             
Treatment plant 12,598,064        134,668        -                  12,732,732        5.00 11,624,224         633,270          -                     12,257,494        

62,117,204        406,066        20,000        62,503,270        23,028,322         1,398,608       1,800             24,425,130        
 

Construction in progress
Water 229,111             -                    165,485      63,626               -                          -                      -                     -                         
Sewer 66,407               -                    -                  66,407               -                          -                      -                     -                         

295,518             -                    165,485      130,033             -                          -                      -                     -                         

Total $ 113,607,761      2,668,795     476,658      115,799,898      37,335,843         2,503,766       223,868         39,615,741        
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1 
 

Introduction 

The City of Pewaukee Fire Department (PFD), through a strategic planning process, sought to look to the 
future by answering the following questions that are in common with the City’s current Strategic Plan: 

1) “Where are we now?” 
2) “Where do we want to go?” 
3) “How do we get there?” 

To accomplish this, the Department underwent a critical review and analysis of its Mission and Vision, 
the level of service required to achieve both, and the resources required to accomplish desired service 
levels through a 5-year strategic plan. The process was a community-wide effort that resulted in a plan 
based on the collective input of both internal and external stakeholders and will serve as a guide to both 
Management and Line professionals as they strive to implement the goals presented within amid what is 
certain to be both a period of growth and challenges. 

 

The report is presented in multiple parts. Part 1 provides the end results of the strategic planning 
project – the strategic goals to be striven towards over the next five years; Part 2 provides background 
material including the history and overview of the PFD, the Mission/Vision/Values that support them, as 
well as past, current and future service demand trends. A potential future fire station to help meet 
current and future trends is also discussed; Part 3 provides a set of tools that the PFD can utilize to work 
towards the accomplishment of the strategic and annual goals.  

It should also be noted that a unique set of circumstances will impact the way in which the Pewaukee 
Fire Department grows and develops – namely its relationship with the Village of Pewaukee.  At the time 
of the writing of this report, the City has been providing the Village (which it completely surrounds) with 
fire, EMS, fire inspection, prevention and education services since 2004. At the time of this report, the 
Village had petitioned the City to renegotiate the service contract due to what they felt was a cost-for-
service that the Village could no longer afford.  The Village hired a consultant to evaluate the quality and 
cost of the services provided by the Pewaukee Fire Department as well as alternatives for the Village to 
consider for the provision of said services currently provided by the City.  As the Village run count 
accounts for approximately 41% of the Pewaukee Fire Department’s total run volume, and income from 
the contract accounts for approximately 39% of their budget, the outcome of the service agreement 
negotiations will have a significant impact on how the City of Pewaukee and their Fire Department move 
forward with their strategic plan.   
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PART 1 
Executive Summary 

The end products of the 2015-2020 Strategic Planning process and this 2019 update are ten (10) 
strategic goals for the advancement and organizational development of the Pewaukee Fire Department 
(PFD) to 2024. Some of the original strategic goals have been accomplished, others still in progress, 
others have been reconsidered and tabled, and four (4) new strategic goals have been added to this 
plan, including the creation of a new Chief Officer position to supervise overall field operations, allowing 
the Assistant Chief, who currently holds this responsibility in addition to his administrative duties. The 
goals are based on stakeholder input attained through an extensive interview process that included both 
internal stakeholders (fire department personnel and officers, medical control, City and Village officials 
and the chair of the Fire commission), and external stakeholders, including other area fire chiefs, local 
business leaders and small business owners. Feedback that was not incorporated into a strategic goal 
will provide a valuable basis for developing annual goals that will help support the strategic initiative.  

The process also included a review of the Department Mission Statement and recommendations to 
update it to reflect the strategic initiative and to develop a first-ever Vision Statement to support the 
Mission Statement; the Vision Statement will identify how and in what work environment the strategic 
and annual goals will be accomplished. 

Overall, the PFD is seen as a progressive, 
professional department that provides 
excellent customer service. In the view of 
other fire chiefs, other local fire departments 
strive to emulate the PFD. The PFD is a reliable 
resource for mutual aid and maintains modern 
equipment. There is a perception that outside 
influences (the labor union) may make 
cooperative efforts more difficult between 
neighboring volunteer fire departments. 

From a community and business perspective, 
the PFD provides excellent customer service in 
planning, incorporation of fire codes, inspections and support measures. Though there has not been a 
significant demand for their services in the commercial customer base of the City, there is a very high 
level of confidence in their ability to provide timely, effective and professional emergency services. 

The PFD has accomplished the Commission on Fire Accreditation International accreditation process. 
The accreditation model includes performance evaluation in a number of categories and utilizes 
indicators that define the department’s ability to perform a particular task at a desired level. Karl Ristow, 
the CFAI Program Director, states that as of 2015 only 196 fire departments accredited within the world, 
39 of which are military.  Considering the NFPA places the number of fire departments at approximately 
30,000, the PFD has joined the elite ranks of only 1.4% of fire departments achieving CFAI accreditation. 
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Mission/Vision/Values 
    
The Department’s Mission Statement… 

“We are committed to the Pewaukee Community in minimizing loss of life, suffering and damage due 
to fire, medical and environmental emergencies through the use of safety and education, code 
advisory and management, and professional and timely responses.” 

…describes the organization’s overall purpose, and continues to be relevant. As the Department seeks to 
grow and diversify over the next five years, it may want to consider broadening the current Mission 
Statement to include the ‘greater’ Pewaukee Community and identify both the transitory work force and 
visitors to the community as customers as well.   

PFD members were asked to define their vision for the Department, and the following descriptors were 
identified: 

 The leading provider of Tactical EMS Service (TEMS) 
 In the forefront of Community Based Medicine utilizing Paramedics 
 Recognized for professionalism and professional development 
 Progressive department 
 Effective integration of both career and paid-on-premise (POP) firefighter/paramedics 
 Continued progression towards a fully career department 
 Regional team players  
 Equality of service for all geographical areas of the City 
 Reliable professionals that can be called upon to help (mutual/automatic aid) 

With awareness that the Vision supports and helps accomplish the Mission, and that the members of 
the PFD are the ones ultimately responsible for the successful execution of both, those interviewed 
were asked to identity professional values that they felt the PFD embraced to meet the challenge.  
Common value descriptors included: 

 Integrity    
 Quality 
 Professionalism 
 Trust 
 Fairness 
 Equality 
 Honesty 
 Loyalty*  
 Pride 

* While loyalty is an important component for an organization, many fire department employees do not live 
    in the community they serve; the sense of a ‘hometown’ fire department has suffered over recent years. 
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Vision Statement 
 
The Pewaukee Fire Department will continue to be a progressive and innovative fire, rescue 
and EMS department to help ensure a safe community through professional and personnel 
development efforts, training and public service for our citizens and the citizens we serve 
through cooperative, contractual relationships.  

 
 
 

Strategic Goals 2019 Update 

The following strategic goals have been modified 
based on Department achievements from 2015 – 
2018, and on changing conditions and 
prioritizations as a result of service delivery 
experience and current stakeholder perspectives.  
 

Strategy #1: Identify location for potential 3rd staffed fire station that reduce the impact of potential 
traffic obstructions such as railroad crossings, and that would provide effective response 
times to the Northeast portion of the City. 

Update: Goal #1 has been suspended at this time. The economic and staffing constraints 
of providing fire protection services that some neighboring communities are 
experiencing have resulted in cooperative efforts/ service agreements that are 
resulting in coverage to the North side of Pewaukee via fill-in and/or staffing of 
those fire stations as needed. There is the potential for existing fire stations in 
these adjacent communities to be utilized by the PFD and would provide the 
coverage originally sought by adding a 3rd fire station. 

 
Strategy #2: Adjust staffing levels to 1) provide equalization of response times across the City of 

Pewaukee; 2) meet the demand for resources based on call type and volume, current 
and projected, and 3) adjust for potential call volume reduction that would occur in the 
event the service contract with the Village of Pewaukee is terminated. 

 
Goal #2:   Increase full-time staffing level by 9 for a department total of 36 personnel. 

a) 3 personnel were added in mid-2015 
b) 9 additional would be hired by 2020 

1. First 3 to be hired in 2018 
2. Additional 6 to be hired if proposed fire station comes on line. 

Estimated Cost Factor:  $300,000.00 in 2016; $600,000.00+ potential future cost  
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Update: An action plan for achieving Goal #2 has been implemented and is in-

progress. Three (3) personnel were hired in 2016, three (3) were hired in 
2018, and three (3) additional hires are planned for 2020.  The option 
associated with an additional fire station has been removed from the 
strategic plan, based on Strategy #1’s update. 

 
 
Table 1:    Goal 1 2016 Staffing Table 
 
 

 2016 Station 1            2016 Station 2                                 Chief Officers           
      (3 shifts)              (3 shifts)                           (3 @ 40 hr; 3@ 56 hr; 1 PT)         

  
30Full-time Personnel, plus Administrative Assistant 

 

 
Strategy #3: As EMS calls represent the majority of the PFD’s calls for service, identify an action that 

would have a positive impact on department paramedic skill development. 
 

Goal #3:  In conjunction with Medical Control, and with county-wide participation, 
    propose a professional paramedic skills competition that would be open to  
    paramedics from Waukesha County and other regional departments.  
 

UPDATE: Goal #3, while carrying merit based on the role of EMS response in the Fire 
Service, has been suspended due to logistical issues inherent in trying to 
organize and execute an activity such as this. While still desirable, it is 
considered a lower priority until such time as perhaps cooperative efforts with 
other agencies make it more probable. 

Strategy # 4: Identify EMS service options that would have a positive impact on the community. 

Goal #4:  In conjunction with Medical Control and the medical community, establish  
    “Advanced Practice Paramedic Skills” for a portion of the Paramedics to  
     practice within the community on a trial basis. 

 

12 FT FF/Paramedics  12 FT FF/Paramedics Fire Chief; Assistant Chief; 
Division Chief - Training 

3 POP FF/Paramedic 3 POP FF/Paramedic Division Chiefs: EMS, Apparatus, 
Inspections/Pub Ed.; Vehicle Purchasing (PT) 
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UPDATE: Goal #4 is currently suspended as the medical community has not determined 
the need for advanced paramedic training is necessary or viable at this time. 

 
 

 
 

 
Strategy #5: Pursue a specialty response option that makes the PFD the unique service provider in  
  Waukesha County and potentially the metro area. 

 
Goal # 5:  In conjunction with local Law Enforcement and Medical Control, create a 

     qualified ‘Rescue Task Force (RTF)’ that is capable of providing paramedic  
     tactical support at a SWAT or other technical incident. 
 

UPDATE: With terrorist-type incidents continuing to occur with some regularity across the 
country, this individual PFD goal has evolved into a broader initiative. The PFD, 
through the leadership and instructional efforts of Division Chief Cook, trains, 
exercises and works with other area fire departments to improve Tactical EMS 
Services (TEMS) to support law enforcement efforts when dealing with active 
shooter and other violent events. Cooperative efforts are occurring between the 
PFD, Cities of Brookfield, Waukesha and New Berlin. This goal will continue to 
be an ongoing and developing initiative. 

Strategy #6: Improve supervisory span of control to create more efficient and effective employee 
supervision and provide clearer direction for firefighters. 

 
Goal #6: Research and draft a proposal that outlines the feasibility, cost and 

benefits of creating a senior/junior officer supervisory model and an 
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apparatus engineer/driver position, including job descriptions and span 
of control for each position.  Include how temporarily vacant positions 
would be filled through acting positions, and what criteria would be 
used to determine how individuals would become qualified to act in a 
higher position. Include an estimated annual cost factor if these acting 
positions are to be paid a stipend for the shift, along with the increased 
cost to the salary/benefits line that additional officer positions would 
generate. 

 
UPDATE: Goal #6 has been accomplished as a modification of the original strategic plan 

goal. Three Lieutenant positions were created to provide additional leadership 
at the company level. The creation of Captain positions at this time was not 
supported at this time but may be at some future point. 

 

2019 -2024 Strategic Goals 

The following goals are being added to the updated Strategic Plan. The updated format ties new goals 
back to specific Performance Indicators within the Accreditation Process. 

Goal 7.0: Research, plan and conduct a vulnerability assessment of the agency’s critical 
infrastructure; undertake a formal in-depth asset assessment to develop 
operational plans for protection and security of critical infrastructure, 
materials and supplies. 

Objective 7.1 Vulnerability assessment of critical infrastructure 
Target Completion Date  
Assigned To  
FESSAM P.I  
Critical Tasking/Performance Indicators  
Funding  
Outcome  

 

Goal 8.0 Research and develop a plan for the migration of all RMS systems into a single 
platform; include NIFIRS, EMS incidents, Pre-plans, Staff Schedule, Inspections 
and Performance analysis. 

Objective 8.1 Research single platform RMS system  
Target Completion Date  
Assigned To  
FESSAM P.I  
Critical Tasking/Performance Indicators  
Funding  
Outcome  
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Goal 9.0 Improve and/or expand the Public Education Program that targets specific 
risks, behaviors and audiences identified through incident, demographic and 
program data analysis and community risk assessment. [ie: Elderly Population: 
trips/falls, cooking hazards and general home safety.] 

Objective 9.1 Identification of Community at-risk populations 
Target Completion Date  
Assigned To  
FESSAM P.I  
Critical Tasking/Performance Indicators  
Funding  
Outcome  

 

Goal 10.0 Create a Chief Officer position to oversee operational responsibilities [aspect] 
of the fire department, freeing the Assistant Chief up to focus on 
administrative goals. 

Objective 10.1 Organizational Development 
Target Completion Date  
Assigned To  
FESSAM P.I  
Critical Tasking/Performance Indicators  
Funding  
Outcome  
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PART TWO 
Department Background 

The PFD has unique reasons to create a strategic plan. It is a department that has grown into full-time 
professional service from humble beginnings in a region that now has some of the highest population 
density and business diversity in the entire State of Wisconsin. 

The PFD began as a completely volunteer department. Since then the department gradually evolved into 
a full-time department which was necessitated by the creation and continued growth of the City. 

The City of Pewaukee has a population of over 13,500 residents and currently encompasses 21 square 
miles, with zoning that includes agricultural, residential and commercial. The daytime population can 
soar an additional 10,000 as people come to work within the City. This alone statistically nearly doubles 
the potential for 911 service calls based on population alone. Business and major highway development 
in both the City and the region has factored into increased and diversified service demands upon the 
PFD in primary responses, mutual aid expectations and community involvement efforts. 

A relatively young department, the PFD has been 
striving to establish itself professionally among the 
County’s other fire departments. During 
stakeholder interviews, members of the PFD 
related that they would like to find a specialty 
service ‘niche’ which the PFD would be recognized 
for and called upon when needed. Achieving this 
goal will require identifying such a ‘niche,’ training 
to establish unique competencies and incorporating 
it into a county-wide system for implementation. 

  

The PFD has systematically developed over the years and expanded the Emergency Medical Service 
(EMS) capabilities to the paramedic level. The department has quickly garnered a reputation for 
excellent EMS service delivery. It has also recently improved its Insurance Services Organization (ISO) 
rating from a ‘3’ to a ‘2’, a notable achievement for the Department. 

Municipal boundaries create both a challenge in providing standardized response times throughout the 
City, as well as opportunities to maintain a mutually beneficial agreement for services with the Village of 
Pewaukee and to develop a cooperative response system with several of its neighbors. 

The department has reached a point where it needs to carefully consider how and when to take the fire 
department to the next level in terms of staffing, organizational structure, fire stations and any potential 
expansion of, or focus on, specialty services. 

Grant Funded iPad Project 
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The fire chief continues efforts to increase the full-time ranks over time in an effort to enhance service 
levels and depend on POP personnel less.  This initiative will take time to be fully implemented, 
depending on the extent the City of Pewaukee wishes to increase service levels. The fire chief’s goal is to 
create a strategic plan to accomplish these goals in an organized, systematic approach that strikes a 
balance between desired and necessary service levels along with the associated budgetary 
considerations.   

Strategic Planning Methodology 

Creating a relevant strategic plan that results in realistic and achievable goals required a multi-faceted 
approach. The first step was an honest and pragmatic evaluation of the department as it currently 
operates through the input of stakeholders and customers, both internal and external, to determine if 
current needs are being met and to identify potential future needs. The second avenue was to evaluate 
the department’s historic, present and future service trends, both from an emergency response 
perspective (risk assessment, response history and response times) and from a community service 
perspective (fire prevention education, community events, etc.); the third facet was to evaluate 
department resources in terms of equipment, IT resources and support, appropriate administrative 
direction and control in terms of Standard Operational Guidelines and an Employee Handbook. 

As part of the review, 5 Bugle considered the impact of various sources and standards, including the 
Center for Public Safety Excellence (CPSE), the Insurance Service Office (ISO) Rating Schedule, the 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), Local Fire Protection/Inspection Ordinances and State of 
Wisconsin Statutes and Administrative Code. 

Interviews were held with both internal and external stakeholders from the PFD. Internal stakeholders 
included chief officers, line officers and firefighters, as well as City officials and the chair of the Fire 
Commission. External stakeholders included fire chiefs from surrounding departments that interact on a 
regional basis with the PFD. the Administrator and Police Chief of the Village of Pewaukee, and local 
small business owners and business professionals from both the City and the Village. The PFD sought 
and obtained a broad collection of input regarding customer needs, expectations and recommendations 
from stakeholders as a basis for this strategic plan. 

5 Bugle also met with the City Planner to evaluate current and future development trends, which played 
an important role in helping determine what future service levels may be required to accommodate city, 
business and tourism growth. 

Data was also evaluated to help evaluate the need for, and present options for either a future fire 
station or expansion of a current fire station as may become necessary to improve services and to meet 
future service demand; current and potential cooperative agreements with adjoining communities were 
also factored in the discussion. 
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Mission/Vision/Values 

The Mission Statement of the PFD remains the same as it was when the Strategic Plan was drafted: 
 
“We are committed to the Pewaukee Community in minimizing loss of life, suffering and damage due 
to fire, medical and environmental emergencies through the use of safety and education, code 
advisory and management, and professional and timely responses.”.... 
 
is a valid representation of the purpose and intent of the fire department. As the department has 
enhanced its service levels over the years and continues its efforts to be a leader in the fire service 
community and serve a broader customer base, an updated Mission Statement will help reflect these 
efforts. 

PFD members were asked to define their vision for the Department as it related to the new Mission, and 
the following descriptors were identified: 

 The leading provider of Tactical EMS Service (TEMS) 
 In the forefront of Community Based Medicine utilizing Paramedics 
 Recognized for professionalism and professional development 
 Progressive department 
 Effective integration of both career and paid-on-premise firefighter/Paramedics 
 Continued movement towards a fully career department 
 Regional team players  
 Equality of service for all geographical areas of the City 
 Reliable professionals that can be called upon to help (mutual/automatic aid) 

With an awareness that the Vision supports and helps grow the Mission, and that the members of the 
PFD are the ones ultimately responsible for the successful implementation of the Mission and 
accomplishing the Vision, those interviewed were asked to identity professional values that they felt the 
PFD embraced to meet the challenge.  Common value descriptors included: 

 Integrity 
 Quality 
 Professionalism 
 Trust    
 Fairness 
 Equality 
 Honesty 
 Loyalty  
 Pride 

 
            2018 New Recruit Swearing-In Ceremony 

Page 14 of 58



12 
 

City & Department Demographics/Statistics & Impact 
 

Current City Profile  
In order to determine the most appropriate and logical station locations, a variety of critical data about 
the community must be reviewed.  This section establishes current facts regarding the City and Village 
population and future growth projections. 
 
The City's population has significantly grown over the past 20 years with current census information of 
over 13,610 as of 2013 (15% increase since 2000).  Growth has been well planned over the years with a 
projection of 17,000 (25% increase) if the City is fully built-out as planned.   

 
As noted on the Land Use 
Plan map, future 
projected growth will be 
on the perimeter from 
the heart of the 
community.   
 
 The southwest 

quadrant of the City will 
have an increase of low 
density and multifamily 
homes and has a 
population of 5178 with 
1885 addresses. 
 
 The northwest 

quadrant of the City will 
also have an increase of 
low density and 
multifamily homes and 
has a population of 2343 
with 800 addresses. 
 
 The north central 

quadrant is the Village of 
Pewaukee  which is well 
established, has a 
population of 8166 and 
about 1681 addresses. 
 

 The south central 
quadrant is the business 

district and is also well 
established, has a 

population of 2305 and 
606 addresses. 
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 The northeast quadrant of the City will have a significant increase of low density and multifamily 
homes and has a population of 2381 with 888 addresses. 

 
 The southeast quadrant of the City is the business, manufacturing, office, and mixed use.  This 

area will have limited increase of low density homes and has a population of 3171 with 1351 
addresses. 

 
Currently the City has a total land mass of 21.1 square miles, of that 19.5 square miles is land and 1.6 
square miles is water.  With the given population there is a density of 697.9 residents per square mile.  
The Village of Pewaukee adds 4.5 square miles. 
 
According to the 2010 Census, the racial makeup of the city was 94.3% White, 1.1% African American, 
0.3% Native American, 2.6% Asian, 0.5% from other races, and 1.2% from two or more races. Hispanic or 
Latino of any race were 2.1% of the population.   

There were 5,410 households of which 28.3% had children under the age of 18 living with them, 63.7% 
were married couples living together, 5.6% had a female householder with no husband present, 2.5% 
had a male householder with no wife present, and 28.2% were non-families. 23.2% of all households 
were made up of individuals and 8.3% had someone living alone who was 65 years of age or older. The 
average household size was 2.42 and the average family size was 2.87. 

The median age in the city was 45.3 years. 21.5% of residents were under the age of 18; 4.9% were 
between the ages of 18 and 24; 23% were from 25 to 44; 34.2% were from 45 to 64; and 16.3% were 65 
years of age or older. The gender makeup of the city was 48.6% male and 51.4% female. 

Current Fire Department Profile  
 
The Pewaukee Fire Department is a combination department operating from two stations that are 
staffed 24 hours a day.  There are currently 24 full-time line firefighters and 20 paid on premise 
members.  The fire chief is supported by one assistant chief and one administrative assistant.  Four 
division chiefs run the rotating shifts. Red, green, and black shifts follow the Detroit schedule (24 hours 
on, 24 hours off, 24 hours on, 24 hours off, 24 hours on, 96 hours off). The Department responds to calls 
in both the City of Pewaukee, and by contract, the Village of Pewaukee. 
 

Incidents by Type* 
INCIDENT TYPE 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Fire 39 45 51 47 42 
Rescue/EMS 1456 1777 1675 1745 1835 
Hazard Condition 55 61 55 64 58 
Over Pressure 7 7 7 10 4 
Good Intent 119 162 166 149 147 
False Alarms/Calls 155 150 173 163 179 
Service Calls 63 89 54 82 112 
Weather 4 0 1 0 1 
Special 3 2 5 7 6 

TOTAL: 1901 2293 2187 2267 2384 
      *Combined City and Village of Pewaukee 
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In the past 5 years, the calls for service have increased 15% with the majority of the growth in the 
emergency medical responses which increase 19% for the same period.  Nearly 70% of all the requests 
for service occur between the hours of 8 am and 8 pm, with the busiest hour between 1 and 2 pm.   
 
Overall, the response statistics are comparable to national and acceptable standards.  The average call 
over the 5 years of data collection noted a total time of 30 minutes and 47 seconds per call.  Clearly the 
long, multi-hour and short false alarm or canceled calls balance out to this average.   
 
Many responses are for the same locations.  As noted below, of all responses in a given year, several 
locations demand significant attention from the department in the form of multiple responses and call-
backs. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Staffing levels for the department have incrementally increased over the past years.  As noted earlier 
there are currently 24  full-time line firefighters and 20 paid on premise members.  As demand increases 
in the near future, a plan should be established to address the possible needs of the organization and 
complement a staffing level supporting the growth.  As with any paramedic based service, paramedic 
burnout should be closely monitored.  Rotation and replacement of paramedics should be part of the 
overall staffing plan for the department.   
 
Staffing levels should also be placed in the strategic planning process every three years for evaluation.  
Consideration of past, current and near foreseeable operations, should be processed and compared to 
best practices for your given response obligation. 
 
 
 

Multi-Agency Emergency Preparedness and Response Exercise 
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Village of Pewaukee Impact on Service Delivery  
 
The Village of Pewaukee is located within the borders of the City of Pewaukee and has been serviced by 
the City of Pewaukee Fire Department for Fire, Rescue and Emergency Medical services.  The community 
has an agreement with the City for providing full package of response along with public education and 
fire prevention/inspections services for the Village.   
 
 
 
 

Village of Pewaukee - Incidents by Type 
% of 

City/Village 
Call Total 

       
INCIDENT TYPE 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 

Fire 14 16 12 22 15 38% 

Rescue/EMS 628 709 670 668 653 36% 

Hazard Condition 20 18 11 27 23 40% 

Service Calls 19 24 25 39 62 55% 

Good Intent 47 67 73 54 41 28% 

False Alarms/Calls 51 50 55 60 71 40% 

Weather Related 4 0 1 0 0 0% 

Special 1 1 2 0 1 17% 

Over Pressure 0 0 1 1 2 100% 

TOTAL: 784 885 850 871 868  

 
 

 
 
The demand for responses from the PFD to the Village increased an average of 9% since 2014, with the 
majority being Emergency Medical service requests.  The 9% increase has outpaced the 7% rise in the 
City calls for the same 5- year period. 
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Current Fire Department Station Location and Facilities  
 
Discussions with the City's planning staff indicated that the pace of population increase over the next 20 
years will prompt changes for fire department operations.  The Pewaukee Fire Department is providing a 
high level of service to citizens through the two stations.   
 
Station One is located on Pewaukee Road, and was built in 1996. It houses a command vehicle, one front 
line engine and one reserve engine, ladder truck, one front line ambulance and one reserve ambulance, 
and support equipment. The station also functions as our department headquarters and has the offices 
of the fire chief, assistant chief, division chiefs, and administrative assistant. 
 
Station Two at 125 College Ave., located on the WCTC Campus and in the Village of Pewaukee, was built 
in 2008 and houses one front line engine, one front line ambulance, one grass rig, and support 
equipment. 
 
As the organization matures along with the growing City, a very critical decision is to be made in the 
near future to support robust response capabilities.  Response times throughout the community varies 
as drive times increase.  From the current station locations, response times can be made predictably 
quick to much of the jurisdiction.  The central area of the City along with the southwest and southeast 
are well protected and enjoy shortened response times.  As the community expands to the north and 
east, a greater load and response times will be placed on the organization.   
 
Originally in 2015, the Strategic Plan called for the consideration of a north-side fire station to meet this 
growing need for coverage. Since that time, discussions have been taking place with the Village of 
Sussex, a community that boarders the City of Pewaukee on the north, to provide emergency fire and 
EMS services to the Village. A contract with Sussex for this service could include the integration of 
Sussex fire department personnel into the Pewaukee Fire Department and utilize the Sussex fire station 
for emergency response both into the Village of Sussex as well as the northern portion of the City of 
Pewaukee, eliminating the need for the City to construct a new fire station and hire additional personnel 
to accomplish this coverage. 
 
A strong consideration for potential future fire station locations must involve discussions regarding 
service delivery outside the borders of the community.  Where the City of Pewaukee Fire Department's 
personnel respond outside the community should also be reflected in the decision-making process.  The 
"Mutual Aid Given" data is important as these are the responses that remove resources from the 
community. 
 

 Mutual Aid Report 
 

(2014-2018) 

Community 
Mutual Aid 
Received 

Auto Aid 
Received 

Mutual Aid 
Given 

Auto Aid 
Given Total 

Town of Brookfield 28 2 19 32 81 
Menomonee Falls 5 0 13 0 18 
Town of Delafield 29 9 24 5 67 
Lake Country FD 2 0 3 0 5 
City of Waukesha 98 34 29 1 162 
Hartland FD 8 2 5 0 15 
Lisbon FD 45 41 12 5 103 
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Sussex FD 34 5 8 1 48 
City of Brookfield 9 2 18 0 29 
Western Lakes 5 0 4 0 9 
Western Waukesha 
RIC 

 
3 0 1 0 4 

Western Lakes 5 0 4 0 9 
Merton Community 4 0 5 0 9 
Wales 2 0 6 0 8 
Elm Grove 6 0 0 0 6 
Town of Waukesha 4 0 1 0 5 
Okauchee 3 1 0 0 4 
Burlington 3 0 0 0 3 
Flight for Life 3 0 0 0 3 
New Berlin 3 0 0 0 3 
Butler 2 0 0 0 2 
MABAS – Statewide 2 0 0 0 2 
Wind Lake 0 0 2 0 2 
Franklin 1 0 0 0 1 
North Prairie 1 0 0 0 1 
Stone Bank 1 0 0 0 1 
Vernon 0 0 1 0 1 
Watertown 0 0 1 0 1 
Whitewater 0 0 1 0 1 

Total: 301 96 153 44 594 
 

Incidents By Community 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Mutual Aid (Given) 50 54 62 50 50 
City of Pewaukee 1337 1396 1360 1400 1400 
Village of Pewaukee 850 871 768 800 800 

Total 2237 2321 2190 2250 2250 
 

 

50 54 62 50 50

1337 1396 1360 1400 1400

850 871
768 800 800

1 2 3 4 5

Incidents By Community

Mutual Aid (Given) City of Pewaukee Village of Pewaukee
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Fire Department Rolling Fleet  
 
Currently the Pewaukee Fire Department has a solid rolling fleet of emergency vehicles.  All are well 
maintained but some obsolescence is built into the stock.    
 
Station One  

 Command vehicle - 2015 Chevy Tahoe 
 Front line engine - 2010 Pierce Heavy Duty Rescue Pumper 
 Reserve engine - 2006 Pierce Enforcer Rescue Pumper 
 Ladder truck - 2015 E-One 100' Aerial Truck 
 Front line ambulance - 2015 Horton Ambulance on a medium-duty Kenworth chassis  
 Reserve ambulance - 2009 Horton 623 on a F-450 chassis 
 Grass Rig - 2012 Chevy Silverado 2500 HD  

 
Station Two  

 Front line engine - 2010 Pierce Heavy Duty Rescue Pumper 
 Front line ambulance - 2014 Horton on a Kenworth chassis 
 Grass Rig - 1995 Ford F-350 Grass Rig 

Both Training and Emergency Responses Can Involve Mutual Aid Partners 
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As all fire departments struggle to maintain a 
quality fleet, progressive organizations 
develop a replacement schedule that is fiscally 
sound while meeting the burden of a 
demanding use.  A recommendation by the 
Emergency Vehicle Technicians Association, a 
5 to 7 year schedule is recommended for front 
line ambulances, 10 to 12 year schedule is 
recommended for front line engines, 10 to 15 
year schedule is recommended for front line 
ladder trucks.  Other support vehicles should 
be replaced on a as-needed basis.   
 

As all complex vehicles used in emergency response have occasional mandated repairs, the 1997 ladder 
truck has had an inordinate repair history that began nearly as it was purchased.  The significance of 
having a reliable emergency vehicle that has no backup in the fleet is paramount in the budget process.  
Below is a sample of a possible fleet replacement schedule.  

Partial Page Left Blank Intentionally 
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Future Fire Station Consideration 

Based on the projections, it can be postulated that without the Village as part of the City’s response 
statistics, the current level of fire department resources will be adequate to meet service demand over 
the period of this strategic plan.  A desire to provide greater response depth capabilities and an equality 
of response times for the northeast area of the City has driven the consideration to either construct a 
new fire station or consider other creative alternatives to meet the growing response need. Two 
locations that would provide similar coverage capabilities and provide access to the City’s Northwest 
area were discussed. Ultimately, consideration of contracting with the Village of Sussex to provide 
emergency response through the City of Pewaukee using the Village’s building and equipment appears 
to be a solution that will benefit both communities, provide a strategic response location for the City 
and secure the stability of emergency response for the Village for years to come. 

Expansion of Current Interior Bay Storage space 

Due to current limited inside storage space, several pieces of 
equipment are being stored outside, exposed to the elements. As an 
intermediate solution to this lack of storage situation, it is 
recommended that an additional bay be added to Fire Station #2 
that would allow inside storage of this equipment.  At the point that 
a new fire station is built, the moving of apparatus and equipment to 
that facility will open up the bay to other future space needs which will surely come to exist, reducing 
the potential for additional square feet in the new building which will most likely cost more than current 
building costs will be. 
 

Village of Pewaukee Service Agreement 

The Village of Pewaukee, a community of approximately 8200 citizens encompassing approximately 4.5 
square miles, is completely surrounded by the City of Pewaukee, and has contracted with the City for 
Fire/EMS and fire inspection services since 2004.  

With the City and the Village of Pewaukee successfully overcoming the challenges of negotiating a new 
contract, the concerns regarding losing the run volume and associated income from the village as noted 
in the original strategic plan have been alleviated. The City of Pewaukee Fire Department can now focus 
on other response needs that have been developing from increased service demands.  

Village Strategic Plan Input 

The Village was considered a customer and stakeholder of the PFD as part of the strategic planning 
process. The Village chief of police, Village administrator and several small business owners in the 
Village, along with a representative from “Positively Pewaukee” all participated in the stakeholder 
interviews. 
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Discussions indicated that actual service delivery is perceived as very positive. With the City and Village 
described as the ‘parents’ of the community, the statement was made that “If the parents could get 
along, everything would be fine.”  The PFD was described as: 

o Professional 
o Responsive 
o Reputable 
o Works well with Lake Patrol 
o Involved with the Community 

Village staff report that the Department works well with village on staff matters, event permits, etc. and 
the Police Department says the PFD provides excellent services in the way of assistance, cooperation, 
scene security, etc.   The Village SWAT team has trained with the PFD for specialty responses, and has 
participated in ice rescue training evolutions. 

A recent fire involved several lakefront 
businesses in the Village, and the owners of 
those businesses credited the PFD with 
saving their block and keeping them in 
business. 

Negative perceptions are primarily focused in 
two areas: 1) perceived high cost of service 
delivery fees and potential additional fees, 
and 2) administrative level communications 
and involvement. 

To help reduce the cost of services, the 
Village would like the PFD to work with them 

to reduce false alarms and Good Samaritan calls, whose costs are currently not billable and the Village 
must pay directly. Examples might include a burning permit program, false fire/EMS alarm ordinance, 
and community education on how to reduce false and accidental alarms. 

Frustration at the administrative level for the Village includes a perceived lack of interest by the fire 
chief or designee to regularly attend Village meetings that Village officials feel important, or to maintain 
regular contact with Village administrators. Village representatives also felt that there was a lack of 
communication with the Village customer.  To remedy these frustrations, Village representatives would 
like a PFD representative to regularly attend Village department head and other relevant meetings at 
regular intervals to provide ongoing updates; they also seek a better understanding of the dynamics of 
the fire department. Currently they state that the fire chief attends once a year to present cost factors in 
a black and white manner. It was stated that “People want to hear from the PFD every now and then; 
nothing grandeous, but they would like to feel like part of the system.” It was stated that the Village 
doesn’t want to have absolute control of things, but would like be included in the process. Currently it is 
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felt that there is no connection with long-time village residents and their ‘fire people.’ Citizens are ‘told 
what they will get’ vs. “What would you like, need or want from us (the PFD)?” 

What was not recognized by the Village is that both the City and Village have adopted municipal codes 
that create a “Fire Advisory Committee” that is charged “to collect information, comments, complaints, 
suggestions and generally be a ‘sounding board’ for the two communities on Fire Department matters 
and advise the full City Common Council of their findings and recommendations…”  The role of the fire 
chief then is to communicate with Village officials through the Fire Advisory Committee. The concern is 
that direct communications by fire department upper management with the Village could be 
interpreted as the official position of the City, which is not the intent based on municipal code.  

The overall theme was a desire to adopt the Village as a customer and not be viewed as just a source of 
revenue.  It appears that communicational challenges between the fire department, the Village and the 
City that have existed for some time, are now being worked through with a more positive relationship 
developing, along with emergency response stability for both communities. 

NFPA Standard 1720 is being referenced in this 
report because it sets the standard for volunteer 
fire/EMS departments. Establishing a standard of 
best practices for mitigation that covers at the 90th 
percentile (CFAI recommendation) is at best a 
significant and complex process. It would involve 
evaluating the required level of service based upon a 
comprehensive risk assessment including but not 
limited to, community demographics, target 
facilities, apparatus requirements, number of 
firefighter/Paramedics needed for a substantial 1st 
alarm response, initial and ongoing training and 
certification requirements and the infrastructure to 
support all of this. 

 

Recommendation: 

It is strongly recommended that any future negotiations for contracting out services with any outside 
municipality, keep the NFPA Standards in the forefront of the discussions. This will assist in the analysis 
of any service delivery options and help insure the professionalism of any outcome and maintain the 
safety of the citizens serviced as a priority.  
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Part Three 

Goal Worksheets 

The worksheets in this section can be used to organize, prioritize and assign the strategic goals and tasks 
to the appropriate Officer or other personnel.  

The first worksheet, “Goal Overview/Assignments” lists the strategic goals presented in this plan. They 
can be re-arranged to represent the goals priority/ viability, and assigned to an individual to lead the 
work on the goal (Point of Contact). The ‘Quarter’ column indicated the quarter of the year (1st, 2nd, 3rd 
or 4th) which work will commence on the goal (ie: 2/15 = 2nd quarter of 2015).  The ‘Target Date’ column 
represents the date which the goal is anticipated to be completed and enacted. This date is flexible and 
can be adjusted during scheduled goals progress review meetings as the situation warrants.  The ‘Notes’ 
field is for any pertinent information that impacts the goal or process. 

The purpose of the goal ‘Tasks’ worksheet is to identify individual tasks that will be required to complete 
a goal, place the tasks in the order which they need to be completed in, note who is assigned to 
complete the tasks and when they are to be completed by.  

For example, to evaluate a potential change in the ‘chain-of-command’ system, it may be appropriate to 
contact other fire departments to see what their system is.  Associated tasks that may include and be 
listed in order as: 1) identify similar size departments with comparable service levels, 2) choose some 
larger departments as examples of what occurs when a fire department grows, 3) obtain contact 
information, 4) create questions for a survey, 5) create survey answer matrix for comparison purposes, 
6) prepare report for fire chief (or designee, or committee), 7) evaluate potential benefits/challenges to 
implement such a system at the PFD, including budget impacts, 8) recommend at what point the new 
system should be implemented.  Lt. Smith may be the individual ‘In Charge’ of these tasks, and he may 
have been requested to complete the assignment within 4 weeks of the assignment date – which would 
be noted on the sheet in the last column. 
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PFD 2015 – 2020 Strategic Goal Overview/Assignments Update  

# Cat. Goal 
Point of 
Contact Qtr 

Target 
Date Notes 

 
1 

 
O 

 
Research Potential Fire Station Location 

   Covered by service agreement 
(1/19) 

 
2 

 
O/B 

 
Increase Full-Time Staffing 

    
In-Progress 

 
2(a) 

 
“ 

 
Combination Company Option 

    

 
3 

 
P/M 

 
Develop Paramedic Skills Competition 

    
Tabled at this time (1/19) 

 
4 

 
O/M/C 

 
Advanced Paramedic Skills Service Options 

   Tabled Pending 
Medical Control Support (1/19) 

 
5 

 
O/M 

 
Tactical Paramedic (EMS) Team 

    
Accomplished (1/19) 

 
6 

 
O/P 

 
Expanded Chain-of-Command/Positions 

Proposal for Line Officers 

   3 Lt. Positions Created; 
Inspector position pending 

In-Progress  
7 IT/O Research, plan and conduct a  

vulnerability assessment of the agency’s  
critical infrastructure; undertake a formal  

in-depth asset assessment to develop  
operational plans for protection and  

security of critical infrastructure,  
materials and supplies. 

    

8 R Research and develop a plan for the  
migration of all RMS systems into a single  
platform; include NIFIRS, EMS incidents,  

Pre-plans, Staff Schedule, Inspections  
and Performance analysis. 

    

9 C/FP Improve or expand the Public Education 
Program that targets specific risks, behaviors 
 and audiences identified through incident,  
demographic and program data analysis and  
community risk assessment. [ie: Elderly  
Population:trips/falls, cooking hazards and  
General home safety.] 

    

10 OD Create a Chief Officer position to oversee  
operational responsibilities [aspect] of the  
fire department. 

    

 
C = Customer Service/Community IT = Technology             FP = Fire Prevention/Education 
P = Professional Development  O = Operations               R = Research/Development 
B = Budget Goal    M = Med/Paramedic                 OD = Organizational Development  
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GOAL TASK LIST 
Goal: ________________________ 

Task                           Order     PIC     Due Date 
    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

PIC = Person in Charge (of Task)  
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TASK ACTION STEPS 
Task: ________________________ 

Action Step                        Order     PIC     Due Date 
    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

PIC = Person in Charge (of Action Step)  
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Gantt Chart 

A Gantt Chart is a commonly used tool for project management. It is a method to chronologically keep 
track of a project over a period of time in relation to the total amount of planned time for the project. 
On the left of the chart is a list of tasks and sub-tasks (action steps), and along the top is an appropriate 
timeframe (time scale) to accomplish the work. Each activity is represented by a bar, its position and 
length indicating the start date, duration and end date of the assignment. This allows the project 
manager to observe at a glance: 

o What the activities of the project are (tasks/action steps) 
o When each activity begins and is scheduled to end 
o Where activities are dependent on other actions being completed prior 
o Where activities time frame may overlap each other and by how much 
o The start and end date of the entire project (goal) 

An Excel worksheet works well for a simple Gantt Chart, and there are multiple examples and templates 
available through the Internet. 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 7.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Presentation of the Police Services Quarterly Report [Lt. Ripplinger]

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Quarterly Report 2019
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GAS GALLONS

TOTAL MILES

CITATIONS

ORD. CITATIONS    (JUV.)

ORD. CITATIONS    (ADULT)

WRITTEN WARNINGS

DA REFERRALS     (JUV.)

DA REFERRALS     (ADULT)

OPEN DOORS 26

27 FATAL ACCIDENT 0
OWI 16
BUSINESS CHECKS 1896

122 PDO ONLY 115
1 PERSONAL INJURY 30

1 BACK-UP REQUESTED 161
13 ASSIST FIRE/EMS 267

ENFORCEMENT ASSIST OTHER WSD 268
599 ASSIST OTHER AGENCY 118

TRAFFIC STOPS 534

CITY OF PEWAUKEE
 2019 - 2ND QUARTER STATISTICS

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIVITY

5,311 TOTAL CALLS FOR SERVICE 2706
56,453 TOTAL IR'S TAKEN 155

COMMUNITY CONTACTS 2533
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 8.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: PW - Engineering

PROVIDED BY: Jeffrey Weigel, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and Possible Action to Install No Parking Signs on the South Side of Northview Road Opposite South
Park [Weigel]

BACKGROUND: 

On June 26th we received an e-mail inquiring on placing No Parking Signs on Northview Road opposite South Park
(copy attached). In discussing this request with Lt. Ripplinger and Kelley Woldanski/Nick Phalin, there was no
recollection of significant issues of overflow parking on Northvew Road.
 
We sent a letter letting those property owners on the south side of Northview Road know that we would be discussing
this issue and requested their input.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

If No Parking signs are approved, the cost including installation is about $150 per sign.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

None as of 7/30/2019 as we are awaiting citizen input.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Inquiry e-mail
Map/air photo
Letter to property owners
Aug 1 Response from Gillen
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 9.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: PW - Stormwater

PROVIDED BY: Jeffrey Weigel, Maggie Wagner and Richard Wirtz

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and Possible Action Related to the Emerald Acres Flood Mitigation Project [Weigel]

BACKGROUND: 

We have been working on the Emerald Acres area flood mitigation project for close to ten years, and the past two years
has been focused on the several regulatory permits (railroad; DNR; US Army Corps of Engineers). The construction
plans are 90% completed, and with the Gustave Larsen Company is willing to grant a temporary construction easement
for the project it has become time to authorize the bidding.
 
The first of the requested actions is to approve and authorize the Temporary Construction Easement from the Larsen
Properties Family Limited Partnership. Attached is the easement, approved as to form by both the City Attorney and the
Larsen's attorney. This project essentially creates three new 60" diameter pipe crossings of the railroad (north to south),
and routing that water in pipes (one new and one existing) which lie within existing drainage easements around the Larson
property north-to-west-to south. The temporary easement allows for room to access and stage the work.
 
The second requested action is to authorize the Common Council Public Information and Comment Meeting. See City
Ordinance 1.01(d) 2 & 3 attached.
 
The third requested action is to conceptually approved the re-programming of the 2019 Storm Water Projects Budget,
re-allocating $885,000 to fund the anticipated $2.67 M project. There is no proposed borrowing for this project, as the
"Projects" portion of the Storm Water Budget has functioned in a way similar to the City "Roads" budget--we typically
re-program or re-allocate the funds as certain projects move forward while others fall off. We refer to this as conceptual,
as no re-programming is needed until bidding is completed and ready for award. It does provide data indicating that we
can work within the allocated funds and not require borrowing.
 
The fourth requested action is to authorize the bidding of the project. Bids to be analized and considered for award or
cancellation at a future Common Council meeting.
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The total project is projected to cost $2,671,739.55
2019 Budget is $1,790,000.
We propose reprogramming $855,000 of 2019 Storm Water "Projects" to accommodate this shortfall.
We have attached the Dec. 2017 Alternatives Analysis as a reminder of the estimated costs of the several alternatives. As
we discussed in May, 2019 the estimated cost to purchase and demolish the condos that flood is $3.1M.
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RECOMMENDED MOTION:

We request the Common Council to: 
1) Authorize the execution of the Larson Temporary Easement document;
2) Authorize the staff to schedule the Common Council Public Information and Comment Meeting; and
3)Authorize conceptually approve the proposed  2019 Storm Water "Project" re-programming would be necessary when
the project is presented for contract award; and,
4) Authorize staff to schedule the project bidding this fall.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Construction Plans 99%
Larson Temporary Easement
City Ordinance on Public Info and Comment
Emerald Acres Revised Budget and Proposed Re-programing
Alternatives Analysis Dec. 2017
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL POST WDNR CERTIFICATE OF PERMIT COVERAGE ON SITE AND MAINTAIN UNTIL
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES HAVE CEASED, THE SITE IS STABILIZED, AND A NOTICE OF TERMINATION IS FILED WITH THE
WDNR.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A COPY OF THE CURRENT EROSION CONTROL PLAN ON SITE THROUGHOUT THE
DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

3. CONSTRUCTION SITE EROSION CONTROL AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE TECHNICAL STANDARDS
(HTTP://WWW.CITYOFPEWAUKEE.US/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/1977/2016-PEWAUKEE-TECHNICAL-

STANDARDS-WITH-DETAILS?BIDID=), THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (WDNR) TECHNICAL
STANDARDS (HTTPS://DNR.WI.GOV/TOPIC/STORMWATER/STANDARDS/CONST_STANDARDS.HTML)  AND THE EROSION
CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ON PLANS AND DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

4. INSTALL PERIMETER CONTROLS AND TRACKOUT CONTROL PRIOR TO ANY LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. USE
WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD TRACKOUT CONTROL PRACTICES #1057 FOR TRACKING PAD.

5. ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR DISTURBANCE OF EXISTING SURFACE MATERIAL
ON THE SITE. ALL CHANGES TO THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ON THE PLANS MUST BE
APPROVED BY THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE AND THE WISCONSIN DNR PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION IN THE FIELD.

6. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ROUTINE SITE INSPECTIONS AT LEAST ONCE EVERY 7 DAYS AND WITHIN 24
HOURS AFTER A RAINFALL EVENT OF 0.5 INCHES OR GREATER THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION UNTIL
THE SITE HAS BEEN CONFIRMED TO BE STABILIZED BY THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE AND WDNR. KEEP INSPECTION REPORTS
ON-SITE AND MAKE THEM AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

7. WHEN POSSIBLE: PRESERVE EXISTING VEGETATION (ESPECIALLY ADJACENT TO SURFACE WATERS), MINIMIZE LAND
DISTURBING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ON SLOPES OF 20% OR MORE, MINIMIZE SOIL COMPACTION, AND PRESERVE
TOPSOIL.

8. DEWATERING - FOLLOW CITY OF PEWAUKEE TECHNICAL STANDARDS AND WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD
DEWATERING #1061. NOTIFY WDNR IF DEWATERING IS SCHEDULED TO OCCUR IN AREAS OF SOIL AND/OR
GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION, OR IF DEWATERING WILL OCCUR FROM A HIGH CAPACITY WELL (70 GPM OR MORE).
DEWATER ONLY AFTER THE APPROPRIATE WDNR DEWATERING DISCHARGE PERMIT HAS BEEN APPROVED. PROVIDE
ANTI-SCOUR PROTECTION AND MAINTAIN NON-EROSIVE FLOW DURING DEWATERING. ALL PUMPED EFFLUENT FROM
DEWATERING OPERATIONS (TRENCH DEWATERING OR OTHERWISE) SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO A GEOTEXTILE FILTER BAG
CONFORMING TO WDNR CONSERVATION PRACTICE STANDARD 1061. THE GEOTEXTILE BAG SHALL BE PLACED ON
VEGETATED/STABILIZED GROUND AND DISCHARGE TO A SEDIMENT BASIN OR TRAP. SHOULD NO BASIN EXIST, THE
GEOTEXTILE BAG SHALL BE PLACED ON TYPE R GEOTEXTILE FABRIC AND SURROUNDED BY A SEDIMENT BALE BARRIER
CONFORMING TO CONSERVATION PRACTICE STANDARD 1055. THE TYPE R GEOTEXTILE FABRIC SHALL BE BROUGHT UP
THE SIDES AND OVER THE TOP OF THE SEDIMENT BALES AND SECURED. DISCHARGE SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO FLOW
OVER UNPROTECTED GROUND. IN NO CASE SHALL PUMPED WATER BE DIVERTED OUTSIDE THE PROJECT LIMITS PRIOR
TO SEDIMENT REMOVAL.

9. CONCRETE WASHOUT STRUCTURE - NO CONCRETE WASHWATER IS ALLOWED TO BE DISCHARGED INTO THE
WETLANDS OR CHANNEL. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN CONCRETE WASHOUT STRUCTURE AS SHOWN ON PLANS OR
OTHERWISE APPROVED THROUGH SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS.

10. IMMEDIATELY STABILIZE STOCKPILES AND SURROUND STOCKPILES WITH SILT FENCE OR OTHER PERIMETER
CONTROL IF STOCKPILES WILL REMAIN INACTIVE FOR 7 DAYS OR LONGER.

11. REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM BEHIND SILT FENCE AND SEDIMENT BARRIERS BEFORE SEDIMENT REACHES A DEPTH
THAT IS EQUAL TO ONE-HALF OF THE FENCE AND/OR BARRIER HEIGHT. INSTALL AND MAINTAIN SILT FENCING PER WDNR
TECHNICAL STANDARD SILT FENCE #1056.

12. INSTALL AND MAINTAIN EROSION LOGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD INTERIM
MANUFACTURED PERIMETER CONTROL AND SLOPE INTERRUPTION PRODUCTS #1071.

13. SWEEP CLEAN ALL SEDIMENT THAT MOVES OFF-SITE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY OR STORM EVENTS BEFORE
THE END OF THE SAME WORKDAY OR AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER OR OWNER. SEPARATE SWEPT MATERIALS (SOILS AND
TRASH AND DISPOSE OF APPROPRIATELY.)

14. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLLING DUST PER WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD DUST CONTROL ON
CONSTRUCTION SITES STANDARD #1068.

15. WINTER CONSTRUCTION SITE EROSION CONTROL.

A. GENERAL. A PROJECT INVOLVING CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN NOVEMBER 1 AND MAY 1 WILL REQUIRE
MEASURES TO STABILIZE THE SITE OVER WINTER. IF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE IS NOT STABILIZED WITH PAVEMENT,
GRAVEL ROAD BASE OR 70% MATURE VEGETATIVE COVER OR RIP RAP BY NOVEMBER 1, THEN THE SITE MUST BE
PROTECTED WITH OVER-WINTER STABILIZATION PRACTICES.

B. CONSIDERATIONS. WINTER EXCAVATION AND EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES SHOULD BE LIMITED IN EXTENT AND
DURATION TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION IMPACTS.

I. EXPOSE ONLY AS MUCH AREA AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK AND CAN BE STABILIZED IN ONE DAY
PRIOR TO ANY RAIN OR SNOW EVENT.

II.SUBSEQUENT WORK AREAS SHOULD NOT BE EXPOSED UNTIL THE PREVIOUSLY EXPOSED AREA HAS BEEN
STABILIZED.

III. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES INSTALLED FOR THE PROJECT SHOULD BE ROUTINELY
MAINTAINED, CLEANED, INSPECTED, AND REPAIRED AS NEEDED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION SEASON. TEMPORARY
EMBANKMENTS SHOULD BE FULLY VEGETATED OR OTHERWISE STABILIZED BY ACCEPTED METHODS.

C. MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS.

I. MAINTENANCE MEASURES SHOULD OCCUR THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING THE OVER-WINTER
PERIOD. AFTER EACH RAINFALL, SNOWSTORM OR PERIOD OF THAWING AND RUNOFF, THE CONSTRUCTION SITE
CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONDUCT AN INSPECTION OF ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND PERFORM REPAIRS AS
NEEDED TO ENSURE THEIR CONTINUING FUNCTION.

II.FOR ANY AREA STABILIZED BY TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT SEEDING PRIOR TO NOVEMBER 1, THE
CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONDUCT AN INSPECTION IN THE SPRING TO ASCERTAIN THE CONDITION OF VEGETATIVE
COVER AND REPAIR ANY DAMAGED AREAS OR BARE SPOTS AND RESEED AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE AN ESTABLISHED
VEGETATIVE COVER (AT LEAST 70 PERCENT AREA VEGETATED WITH HEALTHY, VIGOROUS GROWTH).

D. SPECIFICATIONS. TO ADEQUATELY PROVIDE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL DURING COLD WEATHER
AND EARLY SPRING RUNOFF, THE FOLLOWING STABILIZATION TECHNIQUES SHALL BE EMPLOYED DURING THE
PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 1 TO MAY 1.

I. THE AREA OF EXPOSED, UN-STABILIZED SOIL SHOULD BE LIMITED TO ONLY WHAT IS REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE
WORK. THE EXPOSED AREA SHOULD BE PROTECTED AGAINST EROSION BY METHODS DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION
PRIOR TO ANY THAW OR RUNOFF PRODUCING CONDITIONS.

II.STABILIZATION AS FOLLOWS SHOULD BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 DAYS OF ESTABLISHING FINAL GRADE OR
THAT WILL OTHERWISE EXIST FOR MORE THAN 14 DAYS:

A) ALL PROPOSED VEGETATED AREAS HAVING A SLOPE LESS THAN 15 PERCENT WHICH DO NOT EXHIBIT
A MINIMUM 70 PERCENT VEGETATIVE GROWTH BY NOVEMBER 1, OR WHICH IS DISTURBED AFTER
NOVEMBER 1 SHOULD BE DORMANT SEEDED AT A RATE 3 TIMES HIGHER THAN SPECIFIED FOR
PERMANENT SEED AND COVERED WITH 2 TO 3 TONS OF HAY OR STRAW MULCH PER ACRE WITH EITHER
ANCHORED NETTING OR AN APPROVED TACKIFIER FROM THE WISDOT PRODUCT ACCEPTABILITY LIST
(PAL). AN EROSION CONTROL BLANKET OR TYPE A SOIL STABILIZER FROM THE WISDOT PAL MAY BE USED
IN LIEU OF MULCH AND NETTING OR MULCH AND TACKIFIER.

B) ALL PROPOSED VEGETATED AREAS HAVING A SLOPE GREATER THAN 15 PERCENT WHICH DO NOT
EXHIBIT A MINIMUM OF 70 PERCENT VEGETATIVE GROWTH BY NOVEMBER 1 OR WHICH ARE DISTURBED
AFTER NOVEMBER 1, SHOULD BE DORMANT SEEDED AT A RATE 3 TIMES HIGHER THAN SPECIFIED FOR
PERMANENT SEED AND COVERED WITH A PROPERLY INSTALLED AND ANCHORED EROSION CONTROL
BLANKET.

III. ALL STONE COVERED SLOPES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND STABILIZED BY NOVEMBER 1.

IV. INSTALLATION OF ANCHORED HAY OR STRAW MULCH SHOULD NOT OCCUR OVER SNOW GREATER THAN 1
INCH IN DEPTH.

V. ALL MULCH APPLIED DURING WINTER SHOULD BE ANCHORED WITH NETTING OR TACKIFIER FROM WISDOT
PAL.

VI. STOCKPILES OF SOIL MATERIALS SHOULD BE SEEDED AND MULCHED FOR OVER-WINTER PROTECTION WITH
HAY OR STRAW AT 2 TO 3 TONS PER ACRE. MULCHING SHOULD BE DONE WITHIN 24 HOURS OF STOCKPILING AND
RE-ESTABLISHED PRIOR TO ANY RAINFALL OR SNOWFALL. NO SOIL STOCKPILE SHOULD BE LOCATED WITHIN 25 FEET
OF ANY WETLAND OR OTHER WATER RESOURCE AREA. SOIL STABILIZER TYPE A OR EROSION CONTROL BLANKET
MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF MULCH.

VII. FROZEN MATERIALS SHOULD BE STOCKPILED SEPARATELY AND IN A LOCATION THAT IS AWAY FROM ANY
AREA NEEDING TO BE PROTECTED. STOCKPILES OF FROZEN MATERIAL CAN MELT IN THE SPRING AND BECOME
UNWORKABLE AND DIFFICULT TO TRANSPORT DUE TO HIGH MOISTURE CONTENT IN THE SOIL.

VIII. INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS SHOULD NOT OCCUR OVER SNOW OF GREATER THAN 1
INCH IN DEPTH OR OVER FROZEN GROUND.

IX. ALL GRASS-LINED DITCHES AND CHANNELS SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTED AND STABILIZED BY OCTOBER 15.
ALL DITCHES OR SWALES WHICH DO NOT EXHIBIT A MINIMUM 70 PERCENT VEGETATIVE GROWTH BY NOVEMBER 1
OR WHICH ARE DISTURBED AFTER NOVEMBER 1 SHOULD BE STABILIZED WITH TEMPORARY STONE AND FILTER
FABRIC OR TEMPORARY SEED AND EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS APPROPRIATE TO THE DESIGN FLOW CONDITIONS.

X. ALL STONED LINED DITCHES AND CHANNELS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND STABILIZED BY NOVEMBER 1.

XI. SEDIMENT BARRIERS THAT ARE INSTALLED DURING FROZEN CONDITIONS SHOULD CONFORM TO

CONSERVATION PRACTICE STANDARD 1071 V.C.1.C ANCHORED IN PLACE AND IN FULL CONTACT WITH THE
GROUND SURFACE. SILT FENCE AND HAY BALES SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED WHEN FROZEN GROUND
CONDITIONS PREVENT PROPER EMBEDMENT OF THESE BARRIERS.

XII. AFTER DECEMBER 1, INCOMPLETE ROAD OR PARKING AREAS WHERE ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ROAD
OR PARKING AREA HAS CEASED FOR THE WINTER SEASON SHOULD BE PROTECTED WITH A 3 INCH LAYER OF SAND
AND GRAVEL WITH A GRADATION CONFORMING TO TABLE 37 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEWER AND
WATER CONSTRUCTION IN WISCONSIN.

16. FOR STABILIZATION OF NON-CHANNELIZED DISTURBED LAND AREAS, PROVIDE CLASS I, URBAN, TYPE A EROSION
CONTROL MATTING AND INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PER WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD NON-CHANNEL EROSION MAT
#1052 IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINAL GRADING, PREPARATION, AND SEEDING.  FOR STABILIZATION OF CHANNELIZED
DISTURBED LAND AREAS, PROVIDE CLASS II, TYPE C EROSION CONTROL MATTING AND INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PER
WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD CHANNEL EROSION MAT #1053 IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINAL GRADING,
PREPARATION, AND SEEDING.

17. MAKE PROVISIONS FOR WATERING DURING THE FIRST 8 WEEKS FOLLOWING SEEDING OR PLANTING OF
DISTURBED AREAS WHENEVER MORE THAN 7 CONSECUTIVE DAYS OF DRY WEATHER OCCUR. WATERING IS INCIDENTAL
TO CONTRACT.

18. INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AS NEEDED (SUCH AS TEMPORARY
SEDIMENT BASINS, STONE WEEPERS, EROSION CONTROL MATTING, SILT FENCING, EROSION LOGS, ETC.), OR AS
DIRECTED BY ENGINEER OR OWNER.
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TEMPORARY	CONSTRUCTION	EASEMENT	
(CITY OF PEWAUKEE, CSM 8137, Waukesha County, Wisconsin) 

 

LARSON PROPERTIES FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, Grantor, which has interest in the lands described 
below, grants to the City of Pewaukee, Grantee, the right and permission to occupy Grantor’s easement 
area for the improvement purposes associated with the Emerald Acres Flood Mitigation Project 
described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “Construction Activities”), which 
may include but are not limited to: the right of ingress and egress, as long as required for such public 
purpose, including the right to disturb, store, and work on associated items from the commencement of 
construction to final completion of the Construction Activities. 
 
The said lands are part of Parcel 0917994034 of Certified Survey Map 8137 in the City of Pewaukee, 
Waukesha County, Wisconsin. The attached Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the 
“Easement Areas”) depicts the existing permanent 100’ Drainage and Utility Easement recorded with 
CSM 4788 and the proposed Temporary Construction Easement areas. 
 
Conditions of this Temporary Construction Easement include the following:  

 This Temporary Construction Easement establishes the right of Grantee to occupy the easement 
areas shown on the attached Exhibit B. However, Grantor reserves the right to continue to use said 
easement area with its present and future overhead and or underground facilities in a manner 
which is consistent with this grant, and further, that the costs of any relocation or alteration of any 
facilities of Grantor required by Grantee to accomplish its Construction Activities will be paid by 
Grantee. 

 Grantee shall notify the Grantor at least one week in advance of Grantee’s intention to commence 
the Construction Activities. 

 Grantee shall confer with Grantor to adjust staging and storage of equipment, personnel and 
materials and operations so as to minimize disruption of Grantor’s ability to conduct business. 

 Grantee shall maintain paved surfaces in good working order and clean paved surfaces of mud and 
debris as a result of Grantee’s Construction Activities as required and upon request of Grantor. 

 Grantee shall be responsible for restoring/repairing areas damaged by Grantee’s Construction 
Activities to substantially the condition in which such areas existed prior to the date of this 
Temporary Construction Easement. 

 Grantee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Grantor, its agents, employees, contractors, and 
invitees, from and against any and all claims for injuries or damages to persons or property on or 
about the Temporary Construction Easement area or any other portion of Grantor’s property by 
reason of the acts or omissions of the Grantee or its agents, employees or contractors.  Grantee 
shall cause its general contractor to carry for the duration of the Temporary Construction Easement 
insurance policies in the following coverage amounts: (a) workmen’s compensation and employers’ 
liability –  statutory amounts; (b) commercial general liability with a combined single limit of not less 
than $1 million per occurrence and $2 million in the aggregate in the event of injury, death or 
property damage (including a products‐completed operations endorsement with a limit of not less 
than $1 million in the aggregate); (c) automobile liability with a combined single limit of not less 
than $1 million per occurrence; and (d) excess or umbrella liability with a limit of not less than $5 
million.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantee shall cause CP Railway, AECOM, and all contractors 
and sub‐contractors to be named either as insured or additional insured parties on the insurance 
policies required hereunder.  Grantor shall be named as an additional insured party on the insurance 
policies required under (b), (c) and (d) above, and prior to commencing the Construction Activities, 
Grantee shall deliver to Grantor a certificate of insurance evidencing such coverage. 
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This Temporary Construction Easement shall terminate upon final completion of the Construction 
Activities for which this instrument is given. 
 
Dated this ___ day of __________________, 20__. 
 

LARSON PROPERTIES FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP      CITY OF PEWAUKEE 
(Property Owner/Grantor)            (Grantee) 
                           

__________________________________      _____________________________ 
    (Signature)              (Signature) 
               

__________________________________      _____________________________ 
    (Title)                (Title) 
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Exhibit A 
 

Emerald Acres Flood Mitigation Project Construction Activities 
 
The Construction Activities for this project include adding three new 60” storm culverts under the CP 
Rail line within three new 72” casing pipes just east of the current concrete box culvert, as well as add a 
new 60” storm sewer pipe alongside the existing 54” RCP storm sewer pipe on the Larson Properties 
Family Limited Partnership property. In addition to the new pipes mentioned, there’d also be minor 
regrading and stabilization of the existing drainage swales (ditches) on the Larson Properties Family 
Limited Partnership property. 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 10.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Administration

PROVIDED BY: Nick Fuchs

SUBJECT: 

PUBLIC HEARING, Discussion, and Possible Action Regarding Resolution 19-08-18 and Ordinance 19-19 to
Amend the Comprehensive Master Plan to Change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan Use Designation for
the Waukesha County Technical College for Property Located at N35 W255 Main Street (PWC 0925-998) From
Transportation/Utilities to Government/Institutional [Fuchs]

BACKGROUND: 

At their July 18th meeting, the Plan Commission approved a motion recommending approval of an amendment to the
Comprehensive Master Plan Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan future land use designation from Low-Medium
Density Residential (1/2 Ac./D.U. – 2 Ac./D.U.) / Transportation/Utilities to Government/Institutional for property
located at N35W255 Main Street, bearing Tax Key No. 0925998.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

A motion to approve an amendment to the Comprehensive Master Plan Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan future
land use designation from Low-Medium Density Residential (1/2 Ac./D.U. – 2 Ac./D.U.) / Transportation/Utilities to
Government/Institutional for property located at N35W255 Main Street, bearing Tax Key No. 0925998.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Comp Plan Amend Exhibit
Pinnacle Information
Resolution 19-08-18
Ordinance 19-19
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PINNACLE ENGINEERING GROUP Plan | Design | Deliver 
w w w . p i n n a c l e - e n g r . c o m  

  
 
City of  Pewaukee Common Counci l  
W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road  
Pewaukee, WI 53072 
 
Re:  Clarif icat ion Items 

Stenz Property 
City of  Pewaukee, Waukesha County 
PEG #1338.00-WI 

 
Dear Counci l Members, 
 
     I am writ ing this letter in regard to the Stenz property. The developer asked that I  send 
this in advance of  the Common Counci l meeting next Monday night to further clarify a few 
items that have been discussed in the City meet ings we have attended. We  hope this 
information is helpful to clar ify a few items that have been discussed. 
 
 

1. Zoning and Land Use.  
The property is currently zoned A-1 (Agricultural Distr ict),  LC (Lowland Conservancy 
Distr ict) and F-1 (Floodplain Distr ict).  The developer is proposing to rezone the 
property to Rm-1 PUD (Mult iple-Family Residential Distr ict ),  LC (Lowland 
Conservancy Distr ict ) and F-1 (Floodplain Distr ict).  Under the current proposal,  the 
F-1 zoning l imit wi l l  fol low the exist ing 100 -year f loodplain l ine. The LC zoning  l imit  
wi l l  fol low the l imits of  a wet land that the developer had del ineated in September 
2018. In a letter to the City in February 2019, SEWRPC conf irmed the  delineated 
wetland l ine is also considered the l imits of  the environmental corr idor on the 
property. The remaining area upland area wil l  be rezoned Rm-1 PUD. 
 
When the developer f irst submitted a concept plan to the City in August  of  2018, the 
plan referenced the City of  Pewaukee Year 2035 Land Use Plan that was available 
on the City website. The 2035 plan showed the property to be in two categories. The 
f irst category was f lood plains, lowland & upland conservancy, and other natural 
areas. The second category was medium density residential (6,500 sq f t  –  1/2 ac/du). 
The plans that have been proposed meet the medium density resident ial category. In 
January of  2019, City Planner Nick Fuchs pointed out that the current Land Use Plan 
is year 2050 and on that Land Use Plan, the property is designated as low –  medium 
density resident ial (1/2 acre –  2 ac/du). Based on the density requirements of  low-
medium density residential,  the project is not f inancial ly feasible. The developer has 
proposed a change to the Land Use Plan to return the upland area to the medium 
density resident ial category as it  was designated pr ior to 2018 when the 2050 Land 
Use Plan was adopted.  The 2050 Land Use Plan shows a conceptual cul-de-sac 
extension f rom Lakef ield Dr ive which has been ment ioned a number of  t imes in our 
meetings. The 2035 Land Use plan did not show the conceptual cul -de-sac. In the 
Plan Commission meeting minutes of  January 18, 2018 when the 2050 Land Use Plan 
was approved, the former City Planner Harlan Clinkenbeard is noted as saying that 
the Lakef ield Drive stub road would extend into the Stenz pr operty and could continue 
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STENZ PROPERTY 

as a cul-de-sac but there is potent ial to take a road off  of  Golf  Road into this s ite. 
He could not say for sure if  i t  would always stay a cul -de-sac. He also noted that this 
property could be duplexes or low-density mult i - family.  The development to the west 
of  the Stenz property was developed in 2002 and as late as January 2018, the 
conceptual cul-de-sac had not been shown on the Land Use Plan and the Planner 
gave no insurances of  how this s ite would be developed. See the attached appendix 
A for the zoning map, 2035 and 2050 Land Use Plans  and a port ion of  the January 
18, 2018 Plan Commission meeting minutes regarding this property.      
 
 

2. Site Plan History.  
The developer f irst submitted to the City for conceptual review at the August 2018 
Plan Commission meeting. Based on feedback received at that meeting and 
subsequent meetings, the developer has revised the plan a number of t imes to reach 
the current s ixth opt ion that is before the Counci l on Monday night. The six opt ions 
have been included in attached appendix B. The following is a summary of  the 
options:  
 

 Submittal 1. Submittal 1 included a circular road with ful l access to Golf  Road 
and a gated emergency access to Lakef ield Dr ive. There were 29 two -family 
bui ldings (58 units)  and one storm water management pond at the northwest 
corner of  the property.  The wet lands had not yet been del ineated. The 
bui ldings were a minimum of 20’ of f  of  the west pr operty l ine. There was no 
proposal for the southwest four -acre out lot.  
  

 Submittal 2. In submittal 2, the gated emergency access to Lakef ield Drive was 
el iminated per the direct ion of  the Plan Commission. The road extension 
provides better access for emergency vehicles and it  was noted that the City 
has had issues with gated access drives. The wetland on the property was 
del ineated and the layout adjusted accordingly. The circular road was 
el iminated and replaced with two cul -de-sacs. There were 9 four -family 
bui ldings and 9 two-family bui ldings for a total of  54 units.  There was one storm 
water management pond at the northwest corner of  the property.  A clubhouse 
was added near the entrance to Golf  Road to provide an amenity for the 
development. The bui ldings were a minimum of 40’ off  of  the west property 
l ine. There was no proposal for the southwest four -acre outlot .  

 
 Submittal 3. Submittal 3 was a design set  submitted for f inal s i te plan approval.  

The site plan was essential ly the same site plan as in submittal 2. The plans 
included more detailed site, grading, ut i l i ty and landscape plans. There were 
st i l l  54 units. A second storm water management pond was now being 
proposed.  

 
 Submittal 4. In submittal 4, the proposed lots and out lots were designated. T he 

north 11 acres were proposed to be deeded to the Lake Pewaukee Sanitary 
Distr ict (LPSD). LPSD requested to have ownership of  the delineated wet land 
and to own an addit ional buffer of upland along the northern most wetland 
boundary. This buf fer was requested to preserve addit ional trees and to 
provide a greenspace buffer  to the wet land that would be owned by LPSD. A 
third storm water management pond was added to handle the storm water 
runoff  f rom the site in mult iple locat ions rather than one locat ion in the 
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northwest corner of  the property. Each pond would be in an outlot per the 
direct ion of  City engineer ing staff .  The developer asked that the ponds be 
placed in drainage easements instead of  outlots but staf f  is requir ing out lots. 
Due to this out lot designat ion, the developer requested a zero setback f rom 
the buildings to the southern outlot property l ines along th e storm water ponds. 
Other revis ions included shif t ing the buildings along the west property l ine 
further east  to a minimum of 50’ of f  of the west property l ine ,  the eastern 
clubhouse dr iveway was el iminated as it  was too close to the Golf  Road 
intersection, the clubhouse bui lding and parking area were revised  and the 
four-acre outlot in the southwest corner of  the property was shown to be a 
“community l iving arrangement”. Both City staf f  and LPSD requested that the 
developer designate a use on the four -acre property in order to determine a 
total unit  count and to verify the sanitary sewer capacity for the overal l 
development. The developer had no plans for this area so he designated a 42 
bed “community l iv ing arrangement” which would have the largest unit  count.  
“Community l iving arrangement” is identif ied in the zoning code as an 
al lowable use in the resident ial zoning distr icts . On the site plan, the 
community l iving arrangement was  designated to have 42 beds which would be 
an equivalent  of  12 units based on an average of 3.5 people per unit .  When 
calculat ing sanitary sewer f lows, 3.5 people per single family resident ial lot  is 
used to determine the number of  people in a development to calculate the 
sewer f lows. In this case, the developer proposed 42 beds or 42 people so 
dividing by 3.5 people/unit  provided  the 12 unit  equivalent. There were 9 four-
family bui ldings, 7 two-family buildings, the clubhouse and the 42 bed (12 unit) 
community l iving arrangement for a to tal of  62 units.  
 

 Submittal 5. In submittal 5, the outlot conf igurat ion for the ponds were revised 
to include an access str ip to a publ ic road. The outlot width behind building 6 
and 7 was increased to al low more room for maintenance vehicles, the four -
acre outlot has a 33’  ownership str ip to Lakef ield Drive  which caused the 
clubhouse and parking area to be revised , the building in the four -acre outlot  
was revised to be shown as a conceptual assisted l iving and memory care 
facil i ty with 38 units (beds).  The City indicated that each bed in the memory 
care facil i ty would be considered a unit .  There were 9 four-family buildings, 7 
two-family bui ldings, the clubhouse and the 38 unit  assisted l iving and memory 
care facil i ty for a total of  88 units . 

 
 Submittal 6. For the current submittal,  2 four -family bui ldings were replaced 

by 2 two-family bui ldings which lowered the unit  count to 84 units. The cul -de-
sacs were shortened by ten feet so the overal l green space increased.  

 
 

3.  Storm Water Management.  
Storm water management wil l  be addressed by the installat ion of  three storm water 
ponds. The storm water ponds wil l  al l  be located in the lower areas on the north end 
of  the property outside of  the wet land. There are three ponds proposed to address 
the City and Wisconsin DNR storm water requirements. Three ponds wil l  ensure that 
al l runoff  f rom the development wi l l  drain to a pond and be treated pr ior to 
discharging into the wetland. The storm water requirements include water quantity,  
quality and inf i l t rat ion. Based on comments from the meetings, quantity and qual i ty 
are important requirements so  as to not increase f looding in the area and to not 
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impact the qual ity of  the wet lands. The requirement for quantity is to l imit the 
postdeveloped discharge f low rates to the exist ing predevelopment f low rates for 
storm events through a 100-year storm. The ponds wil l be designed to ensure that 
the predevelopment peak f lows are not exceeded af ter the project is constructed.  
The City and DNR rules require detention so that the peak water elevation 
downstream does not increase af ter development . There wi l l be more volume due to 
the increase in impervious area but that volum e is detained and discharged at  a 
slower rate.   
 
 

4.  Wetlands.  
The wetlands on the property were del ineated in September 2018 af ter the f irst 
Plan Commission meeting in order to determine exact ly where the wet lands were 
located. The work on this project wi l l  not disturb any wetlands. As noted, LPSD has 
requested ownership of  the wetland and ownership of  addit ional buffer area along 
the northern most wetland boundary. See the attached appendix C for a wet land 
exhibit .  There wi l l be no impervious area within 84 feet of  the northern wetland 
boundary and 25 feet of  the eastern wetland boundary. The area within these 
setbacks wi l l be grass. Al l runoff  from the site wi l l  drain to one of  the three storm 
water management ponds before discharging into the wet land.  The request for a 
zero-lot l ine is for the bui ldings to the southern out lot property  l ine of  the storm 
water ponds, not a zero-lot l ine to the wetland.    
 
 

5. Traffic.   
The developer or iginal ly proposed a 20’ wide gated emergency access connection to 
Lakef ield Drive which would make all traff ic from this development access the si te 
f rom Golf  Road (see submittal #1 in appendix B) . At the Plan Commission meeting 
for the f irst submittal ,  the Plan Commission recommended that the gated emergency 
access be el iminated and a public road extension be designed. Gated access roads 
have been a problem in the City and a through road provides better emergency  
access. The developer wil l put language in the covenants and in  the contracts that 
he signs that indicate that access f rom the development should come from Golf Road 
and not the adjacent subdivis ion.  He understands that this is not enforceable but 
would l ike to do something to put people on not ice.   
 
 

6.  Quality of the Buildings in the Development.  
Since the developer is asking for a PUD, the Plan Commission reviews the bui lding 
plans and therefore the architectural design of the bui ldings and landscaping within 
the community. The City has input and control on what the bui ldings wil l  look l ike. If  
the development was a single-family residential development, the home bui lder would 
create the subdivis ion covenants and the bui lding materials and design would be 
subject to only the developer review.  
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7. Assisted Living.
Under the resident ial distr icts in the City of Pewaukee zoning code, permitted uses 
include “foster homes and community l iving arrangements as set forth in W isconsin 
Statutes”.  See the attached appendix D for port ions of  the Wisconsin Statutes that 
refer to community l iving arrangements. This  is not a complete review of  the statutes; 
the City Attorney can provide a more detai led discussion on this. The developer is 
not proposing the building, he only has designated it  as a potential use in order to 
answer LPSD and City staf f  questions.  
 
 

 
Sincerely,  

  P I N N A C L E  E N G I N E E R I N G  G R O U P    

 
Anthony S. Zanon, P.E.  
Senior Project Manager  
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WAUKESHA COUNTY             CITY OF PEWAUKEE                STATE OF WISCONSIN 
 

                                               RESOLUTION NO.  19-08-18 
 

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO 
AMEND THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE 2035 COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN AND 

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANS 2015-2050 TO CHANGE THE YEAR 2050 LAND 
USE/TRANSPORTATION PLAN FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT N35 W255 MAIN 

STREET (TAX KEY NO. PWC 0925-998) FROM LOW-MEDIUM DENSITY 
RESIDENTIAL (1/2 ACRE/DWELLING UNIT – 2 ACRE/DWELLING UNIT) / 

TRANSPORTATION/UTILITIES USE TO GOVERNMENT/INSTITUTIONAL USE, 
PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. § 66.1001(4)(b) 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 62.23(2) and (3) and 66.1001(4), the City of Pewaukee 

is authorized to prepare and adopt and to amend a comprehensive plan as defined 
in Wis. Stat. §§ 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2); and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1001(4)(b), the Plan Commission may recommend the 

amendment of the Comprehensive Master Plan to the Common Council by 
adopting a resolution by a majority vote of the entire Commission, which vote 
shall be recorded in the official minutes of the Plan Commission; and 

 
WHEREAS, Waukesha County Technical College has applied for an amendment to the 

Comprehensive Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation 
Plan for property located at N35 W255 Main Street from Low-Medium Density 
Residential / Transportation/Utilities to Government/Institutional, such property 
bearing Tax Key No. PWC 0925-998, more particularly described as follows: 

 
PT NE1/4 SEC 16 T7N R19E; COM N1/4 COR; N83º49E 339.82 FT THE BGN; 
N83º 49’E 259.30 FT; S30º41’E 164.84 FT; S83º49’W 321.50 FT; N6º11’W 
150.00 FT TO BGN :: EX R283/1238 :: DOC3 2733729. 

  
WHEREAS, the Plan Commission having determined that the proposed amendment in form 

and content as presented to the Commission on July 18, 2019, is consistent with 
the Comprehensive Master Plan’s goals, objectives and policies and in proper 
form and content for adoption by the Common Council as an amendment to the 
Comprehensive Master Plan, subject to such modifications the Common Council 
may consider reasonable and necessary, following public hearing, in order to 
protect and promote the health, safety and welfare of the City of Pewaukee. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Plan Commission of the City of Pewaukee, 

Wisconsin, that the application for and the proposed ordinance to amend the City 
of Pewaukee Comprehensive Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land 
Use/Transportation Plan for property located at N35 W255 Main Street from 
Low-Medium Density Residential / Transportation/Utilities to 
Government/Institutional, such property bearing Tax Key No. PWC 0925-998, be 
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and the same is hereby recommended for adoption and incorporation into the 
Comprehensive Master Plan by the Common Council.:  

 
Passed and adopted this 5th day of August, 2019. 
 
    FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
    PEWAUKEE, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN  
 
ATTEST:    
    ____________________________ 
    Steve Bierce, Mayor 
____________________________ 
Kelly Tarczewski, Clerk/Treasurer 
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WAUKESHA COUNTY             CITY OF PEWAUKEE                STATE OF WISCONSIN 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 19-19 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE 2035 COMPREHENSIVE 
MASTER PLAN AND NEIGHBORHOOD PLANS 2015-2050 TO CHANGE THE YEAR 

2050 LAND USE/TRANSPORTATION PLAN FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 
N35W255 MAIN STREET (TAX KEY NO. PWC 0925-998) FROM LOW-MEDIUM 

DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (1/2 AC./DWELLING UNIT – 2 AC./DWELLING UNIT) / 
TRANSPORTATION/UTILITIES USE TO GOVERNMENT/INSTITUTIONAL USE 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 62.23(2) and (3) and 66.1001(4), the City of Pewaukee 

is authorized to prepare and adopt and to amend a comprehensive plan as defined 
in Wis. Stat. §§ 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2); and 

 
WHEREAS, Waukesha County Technical College has applied for an amendment to the 

Comprehensive Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation 
Plan for property located at N35W255 Main Street from Low-Medium Density 
Residential / Transportation/Utilities to Government/Institutional; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of the City of Pewaukee by a majority vote of the entire 

Commission on July 18, 2019, recorded in its minutes, has adopted a resolution 
recommending to the Common Council the adoption of the Ordinance to Amend 
the City of Pewaukee Comprehensive Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land 
Use/Transportation Plan for property located at N35W255 Main Street from Low-
Medium Density Residential / Transportation/Utilities to 
Government/Institutional; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City of Pewaukee held a public hearing upon this proposed Ordinance, in 

compliance with the requirements of Wis. Stat. § 66.1001(4)(d); the Common 
Council having received input from the public at a duly noticed public hearing on 
August 5, 2019; and 

 
NOW THEREFORE,  the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Pewaukee, Wisconsin, 

do ordain as follows:  
 
SECTION 1: Adoption 
 
 The City of Pewaukee Comprehensive Master Plan is hereby amended to 

change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan for property located at 
N35W255 Main Street from Low-Medium Density Residential / 
Transportation/Utilities to Government/Institutional.  

 
SECTION 2: Document Transmittal 
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 The City Common Council hereby directs the City Clerk/Treasurer to transmit a 
copy of the amendment as well as a signed copy of both the Resolution No.  
19-08-18 and this Ordinance No. 19-19 to the Wisconsin Department of 
Administration, the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission, the 
Waukesha Park and Land Use Department, the Pewaukee Public Library and to 
each town, village and city that abuts the City of Pewaukee. 

 
SECTION 3: Severability 
 
 The several sections and portions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.  

If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a decision of a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable, such decision 
shall apply only to the specific section or portion thereof directly specified in the 
decision, and shall not affect the validity of all other provisions, sections, or 
portions thereof of the ordinance.  The remainder of the ordinance shall remain in 
full force and effect.  Any other ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the 
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict. 

 
SECTION 4: Effective Date 
 
 This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting of 

publication as provided by law. 
 
Passed and adopted this 5th day of August, 2019. 
 
    FOR THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
    PEWAUKEE, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN  
 
ATTEST:    
    ____________________________ 
    Steve Bierce, Mayor 
____________________________ 
Kelly Tarczewski, Clerk/Treasurer 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 11.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Administration

PROVIDED BY: Nick Fuchs

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Ordinance 19-18 to Rezone the Property Located at N35 W255 Main
Street (PWC 0925-998)  From Rs-3 Single-Family Residential to I-1 Urban Institutional for the Purpose of Training
Electrical Apprentices in a Residential Building at the Request of the Waukesha County Technical College [Fuchs]

BACKGROUND: 

At their July 18th meeting, the Plan Commission approved a motion  recommending approval of the proposed rezoning
request to rezone the property located at N35W255 Main Street (PWC0925998) from Rs-3 Single-Family Residential
District to I-1 Urban Institutional District, contingent upon approval of the concurrent Comprehensive Master Plan
Amendment Application

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

A motion to approve the rezoning request to rezone the property located at N35W255 Main Street (PWC0925998) from
Rs-3 Single-Family Residential District to I-1 Urban Institutional District, contingent upon approval of the concurrent
Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment Application.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Rezoning Petition
Ordinance 19.20
Rezoning Map
Staff Report
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STATE OF WISCONSIN    CITY OF PEWAUKEE WAUKESHA COUNTY 
 

ORDINANCE 19-20 

TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF 

THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN 
 

 The Common Council of the City of Pewaukee, Waukesha County, Wisconsin do ordain 
that the Zoning Map of the City of Pewaukee, Wisconsin is hereby amended to change the 
zoning classification of the property described below as follows: 
 

 FROM:      RS-3 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL  
  
 TO:            I-1 URBAN INSTITUTIONAL   
 

SECTION 1 - DESCRIPTION 
The following described property:   
 

PT NE1/4 SEC 16 T7N R19E; COM N1/4 COR; N83°49’E 339.82 FT THE BGN; N83°49’E 
259.30 FT; S30°41’E 164.84 FT; S83°49’W 321.50 FT; N6°11’W 150.00 FT TO BGN :: EX 
R283/1238 :: DOC# 2733729 
 
Common Description: N35 W255 Main Street 
 

Tax Key Number: PWC 0925-009                                
 

SECTION 2 –SEVERABILITY 
The several sections of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.  If any section shall be 
declared by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not 
affect the validity of the other provisions of the Ordinance. 

SECTION 3 - ACTION 
This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting.  

Dated this 5th day of August, 2019 
 
  COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE 
  WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN 
 
 

             

Attest: Steve Bierce, Mayor 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Kelly Tarczewski, Clerk/Treasurer  
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 Office of the Planner & Community Development Director 
 W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road 
 Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072 
 Phone (262) 691-0770      Fax (262) 691-1798 
                                        fuchs@pewaukee.wi.us 

 
 

 

REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 

Meeting of July 18, 2019 

 

Date:  July 9, 2019 

Project Name:  Waukesha County Technical College Rezoning and Comprehensive Master Plan 

Amendment  

Project Address/Tax Key No.:  N35W255 Main Street /PWC 0925998 

Applicant:  Waukesha County Technical College  

Property Owner:  Waukesha County Technical College 

Current Zoning:  Rs-3 Single-Family Residential District  

Proposed Zoning:  I-1 Urban Institutional District   

Existing 2050 Land Use Map Designation:  Low-Medium Density Residential (1/2 Ac./D.U. – 2 

Ac./D.U.) / Transportation/Utilities   

Proposed 2050 Land Use Map Designation:  Government/Institutional 

Use of Surrounding Properties:  Town of Lisbon to the north, single-family residential to the south, 

Canadian National Railroad and vacant agricultural zoned land to the east and single-family residential 

zoned land to the west 

Project Description/Analysis: 

The applicant filed a Rezoning Petition and a request to amend the Comprehensive Master Plan for 

property located at N35W255 Main Street. The property currently consists of an existing single-family 

home. WCTC is proposing to utilize this property in conjunction with their existing campus as an 

electrical apprentice training facility for residential electrical work. Note that the rest of WCTC 

campus is located within the Village of Pewaukee.  

 

To accommodate the proposed use of the property as part of the WCTC campus the zoning must be 

changed from Rs-3 Single-Family Residential District to I-1 Urban Institutional District. To be 

consistent with the Comprehensive Master Plan, the future land use designation must also be amended. 

Therefore, the applicant is proposing to rezone the property from the Rs-3 District to the I-1 District 

and amend the 2050 future land use map designation from  Low-Medium Density Residential (1/2 

Ac./D.U. – 2 Ac./D.U.) / Transportation/Utilities to Government/Institutional.   

 

If these applications are approved, a Business Plan of Operation Application will be required as 

“Public, quasi-public or private schools or educational facilities, training centers, colleges, and 

universities” are allowed as a Permitted Use in the I-1 District.   

 

The only exterior modification being proposed at this time is a walkway that will extend from the 

parking lot to the driveway. As this is a minor change, staff is recommending that the details be 

reviewed by staff at the time of Business Plan of Operation submittal. Depending upon the scope of the 
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Planner & Community Development Director Nick Fuchs   

project a Zoning Permit or Minor Site Plan Amendment Application may be required. Both 

applications require staff review and approval.   

 

Recommendation: 

A motion to recommend approval of the proposed rezoning request to rezone the property located at 

N35W255 Main Street (PWC0925998) from Rs-3 Single-Family Residential District to I-1 Urban 

Institutional District, contingent upon approval of the concurrent Comprehensive Master Plan 

Amendment Application.   

 

and 

 

A motion to recommend approval of an amendment to the Comprehensive Master Plan Year 2050 

Land Use/Transportation Plan future land use designation from Low-Medium Density Residential (1/2 

Ac./D.U. – 2 Ac./D.U.) / Transportation/Utilities to Government/Institutional for property located at 

N35W255 Main Street, bearing Tax Key No. 0925998.  

 

Page 6 of 6



CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 12.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Administration

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

PUBLIC HEARING and Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Resolution 19-08-17 and Ordinance 19-17
Amendment to the  Comprehensive Master Plan to Change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan Use
Designation for the Robert J. Stenz Family Trust Property Located at the Northwest Corner of Golf Road and
Meadowbrook Road (PWC 0940-999-001) From Low - Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland and
Upland Conservancy, and Other Natural Areas to Medium-Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland and Upland
Conservancy, and Other Natural Areas [Fuchs]    

BACKGROUND: 

At their July 18th meeting, the Plan Commission approved a motion recommending approval of an amendment to the
Comprehensive Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan for property located at the
northwest corner of Golf Road (CTH DR) and Meadowbrook Road (CTH G) (Tax Key No. 0940999001) from Low
– Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas to
Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

A motion to approve an amendment to the Comprehensive Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land
Use/Transportation Plan for property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road (CTH DR) and Meadowbrook
Road (CTH G) (Tax Key No. 0940999001) from Low – Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland &
Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas to Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland
Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Comp Plan Amend Petition
Comp Plan Amend Exhibit
Resolution 19-08-17
Ordinance 19-17
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WAUKESHA COUNTY               CITY OF PEWAUKEE              STATE OF WISCONSIN 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  19-08-17 
 

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO 
AMEND THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE 2035 COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN AND 

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANS 2015-2050 TO CHANGE THE YEAR 2050 LAND 
USE/TRANSPORTATION PLAN FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF GOLF ROAD (CTH DR) AND MEADOWBROOK ROAD (CTH G) FROM 

LOW – MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (> 2 ACRE/DWELLING UNIT) AND 
FLOOD PLAINS, LOWLAND & UPLAND CONSERVANCY, AND OTHER NATURAL 

AREAS TO MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (6,500 SQ. FT. – 1/2 
ACRE/DWELLING UNIT) AND FLOOD PLAINS, LOWLAND & UPLAND 

CONSERVANCY, AND OTHER NATURAL AREAS, PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. § 
66.1001(4)(b) 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 62.23(2) and (3) and 66.1001(4), the City of Pewaukee 

is authorized to prepare and adopt and to amend a comprehensive plan as defined 
in Wis. Stat. §§ 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2); and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1001(4)(b), the Plan Commission may recommend the 

amendment of the Comprehensive Master Plan to the Common Council by 
adopting a resolution by a majority vote of the entire Commission, which vote 
shall be recorded in the official minutes of the Plan Commission; and 

 
WHEREAS, Robert J Stenz Family Trust has applied for an amendment to the Comprehensive 

Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan for property 
located at the northwest corner of Golf Road (CTH DR) and Meadowbrook Road 
(CTH G) from Low – Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & 
Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas to Medium Density Residential 
and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas, 
such property bearing Tax Key No. PWC 0940-999-001, more particularly 
described as follows: 

 
#1. Legal Description of the land to remain as Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland 
Conservancy and Other Natural Areas: 
All that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) 
of Section 19, Township 7 North, Range 19 East, City of Pewaukee, Waukesha 
County, Wisconsin, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the northeast 
corner of said Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4); thence South 87°00’50” West along the 
north line of said Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4), 1153.59 feet; thence South 
21°50’02” East, 19.22 feet; thence South 21°20’44” East, 22.26 feet; thence 
South 61°21’39” East, 37.14 feet; thence South 42°23’42” East, 44.26 feet; 
thence South 51°42’13” East, 21.37 feet; thence South 49°03’46” East, 32.34 
feet; thence South 76°42’04” East, 30.37 feet; thence South 35°14’34” West, 
30.49 feet; thence South 01°05’05” East, 15.11 feet; thence South 79°53’19” 
East, 44.21 feet; thence South 76°10’57” East, 40.23 feet; thence South 
73°48’57” East, 36.77 feet; thence South 39°50’15” East, 25.71 feet; thence 
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North 53°30’55” East, 40.69 feet; thence North 35°18’54” East, 33.40 feet; 
thence North 15°36’58” West, 19.34 feet; thence North 59°16’05” East, 17.21 
feet; thence South 80°43’17” East, 10.15 feet; thence North 20°49’05” East, 7.27 
feet; thence South 74°35’43” East, 8.38 feet; thence South 55°32’39” East, 25.57 
feet; thence South 13°42’51” East, 3.99 feet; thence South 35°34’05” East, 27.79 
feet; thence South 79°38’43” East, 23.96 feet; thence South 07°22’01” East, 
52.45 feet; thence North 82°34’03” East, 57.35 feet; thence North 50°20’32” 
East, 19.54 feet; thence South 70°20’57” East, 75.25 feet; thence South 
02°32’19” West, 4.50 feet; thence South 08°46’26” West, 14.29 feet; thence 
South 43°33’38” East, 26.63 feet; thence North 87°49’43” East, 30.61 feet; 
thence North 88°41’10” East, 38.60 feet; thence South 79°35’55” East, 29.90 
feet; thence South 73°16’45” East, 6.49 feet; thence South 70°20’57” East, 5.92 
feet; thence South 52°06’28” East, 58.38 feet; thence South 33°59’43” East, 
10.46 feet; thence South 16°45’11” East, 33.72 feet; thence South 31°03’52” 
West, 28.18 feet; thence South 11°15’09” West, 46.62 feet; thence South 
09°02’17” East, 14.49 feet; thence South 05°25’24” West, 32.84 feet; thence 
South 25°33’11” West, 16.46 feet; thence South 45°45’49” West, 12.47 feet; 
thence South 19°11’13” West, 24.79 feet; thence South 10°16’08” West, 30.42 
feet; thence South 27°24’03” West, 30.78 feet; thence South 14°11’37” East, 
34.00 feet; thence South 07°30’42” West, 24.85 feet; thence South 14°47’36” 
East, 20.67 feet; thence South 39°14’22” West, 7.57 feet; thence South 05°30’51” 
East, 34.46 feet; thence South 42°50’37” West, 29.13 feet; thence South 
15°56’59” West, 31.62 feet; thence South 07°36’46” West, 17.65 feet; thence 
South 25°39’42” West, 29.31 feet; thence South 00°47’15” East, 31.27 feet to the 
north right-of-way line of Golf Road (CTH DR); thence North 50°25’48” East 
along said north right-of-way line 551.32 feet; thence North 22°17’34” East along 
said north right-of-way line, 224.08 feet to the east line of said Southeast Quarter 
(SE 1/4) and the west right-of-way line of Meadowbrook Road (CTH G); thence 
North 00°27’04” West along said east line and west right-of-way line, 328.01 feet 
to the place of beginning. Containing 430,413 square feet (9.8809 acres). 

 
#2. Legal Description of the land to be changed from Low-Medium Density 
Residential to Medium Density Residential: 
All that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) 
of Section 19, Township 7 North, Range 19 East, City of Pewaukee, Waukesha 
County, Wisconsin, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the 
northeast corner of said Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4); thence South 00°27’04” East, 
328.01 feet along the east line of said Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) and the west 
right-of-way line of Meadowbrook Road (CTH G) to the north right-of-way line 
of Golf Road (CTH DR); thence South 22°17’34” West along said north right-of-
way line, 224.08 feet; thence South 50°25’48” West along said north right-of-way 
line, 551.32 feet to the place of beginning of the land hereinafter to be described; 
thence continuing South 50°25’48” West along said north right-of-way line, 
484.31 feet; thence South 72°59’32” West along said north right-of-way line, 
454.49 feet to the west line of the East Half (E 1/2) of the Southeast Quarter (SE 
1/4) of said Section 19; thence North 00°24’46” West along said west line, 
1258.93 feet to the north line of said Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4); thence North 
87°00’50” East along said north line, 172.62 feet; thence South 21°50’02” East, 
19.22 feet; thence South 21°20’44” East, 22.26 feet; thence South 61°21’39” 
East, 37.14 feet; thence South 42°23’42” East, 44.26 feet; thence South 
51°42’13” East, 21.37 feet; thence South 49°03’46” East, 32.34 feet; thence 
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South 76°42’04” East, 30.37 feet; thence South 35°14’34” West, 30.49 feet; 
thence South 01°05’05” East, 15.11 feet; thence South 79°53’19” East, 44.21 
feet; thence South 76°10’57” East, 40.23 feet; thence South 73°48’57” East, 
36.77 feet; thence South 39°50’15” East, 25.71 feet; thence North 53°30’55” 
East, 40.69 feet; thence North 35°18’54” East, 33.40 feet; thence North 
15°36’58” West, 19.34 feet; thence North 59°16’05” East, 17.21 feet; thence 
South 80°43’17” East, 10.15 feet; thence North 20°49’05” East, 7.27 feet; thence 
South 74°35’43” East, 8.38 feet; thence South 55°32’39” East, 25.57 feet; thence 
South 13°42’51” East, 3.99 feet; thence South 35°34’05” East, 27.79 feet; thence 
South 79°38’43” East, 23.96 feet; thence South 07°22’01” East, 52.45 feet; 
thence North 82°34’03” East, 57.35 feet; thence North 50°20’32” East, 19.54 
feet; thence South 70°20’57” East, 75.25 feet; thence South 02°32’19” West, 4.50 
feet; thence South 08°46’26” West, 14.29 feet; thence South 43°33’38” East, 
26.63 feet; thence North 87°49’43” East, 30.61 feet; thence North 88°41’10” 
East, 38.60 feet; thence South 79°35’55” East, 29.90 feet; thence South 
73°16’45” East, 6.49 feet; thence South 70°20’57” East, 5.92 feet; thence South 
52°06’28” East, 58.38 feet; thence South 33°59’43” East, 10.46 feet; thence 
South 16°45’11” East, 33.72 feet; thence South 31°03’52” West, 28.18 feet; 
thence South 11°15’09” West, 46.62 feet; thence South 09°02’17” East, 14.49 
feet; thence South 05°25’24” West, 32.84 feet; thence South 25°33’11” West, 
16.46 feet; thence South 45°45’49” West, 12.47 feet; thence South 19°11’13” 
West, 24.79 feet; thence South 10°16’08” West, 30.42 feet; thence South 
27°24’03” West, 30.78 feet; thence South 14°11’37” East, 34.00 feet; thence 
South 07°30’42” West, 24.85 feet; thence South 14°47’36” East, 20.67 feet; 
thence South 39°14’22” West, 7.57 feet; thence South 05°30’51” East, 34.46 feet; 
thence South 42°50’37” West, 29.13 feet; thence South 15°56’59” West, 31.62 
feet; thence South 07°36’46” West, 17.65 feet; thence South 25°39’42” West, 
29.31 feet; thence South 00°47’15” East, 31.27 feet to the north right-of-way line 
of Golf Road (CTH DR) and the place of beginning. Containing 805,404 square 
feet (18.4895 acres). 

  
WHEREAS, the Plan Commission having determined that the proposed amendment in form 

and content as presented to the Commission on July 18, 2019, is consistent with 
the Comprehensive Master Plan’s goals, objectives and policies and in proper 
form and content for adoption by the Common Council as an amendment to the 
Comprehensive Master Plan, subject to such modifications the Common Council 
may consider reasonable and necessary, following public hearing, in order to 
protect and promote the health, safety and welfare of the City of Pewaukee. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  by the Plan Commission of the City of Pewaukee, 

Wisconsin, that the application for and the proposed ordinance to amend the City 
of Pewaukee Comprehensive Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land 
Use/Transportation Plan for property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road 
(CTH DR) and Meadowbrook Road (CTH G) from Low – Medium Density 
Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other 
Natural Areas to Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & 
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Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas, be and the same is hereby 
recommended for adoption and incorporation into the Comprehensive Master 
Plan by the Common Council.:  

 
Passed and adopted this 5th day of August, 2019. 
 
    FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
    PEWAUKEE, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN  
 
ATTEST:   _______________________ 
    Steve Bierce, Mayor 
____________________________ 
Kelly Tarczewski, Clerk/Treasurer 
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WAUKESHA COUNTY               CITY OF PEWAUKEE              STATE OF WISCONSIN 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO.  19-17 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE 2035 COMPREHENSIVE 
MASTER PLAN AND NEIGHBORHOOD PLANS 2015-2050 TO CHANGE THE YEAR 

2050 LAND USE/TRANSPORTATION PLAN FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF GOLF ROAD (CTH DR) AND MEADOWBROOK ROAD 
(CTH G) FROM LOW – MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (> 2 ACRE/DWELLING 

UNIT) AND FLOOD PLAINS, LOWLAND & UPLAND CONSERVANCY, AND OTHER 
NATURAL AREAS TO MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (6,500 SQ. FT. – 1/2 

ACRE/DWELLING UNIT) AND FLOOD PLAINS, LOWLAND & UPLAND 
CONSERVANCY, AND OTHER NATURAL AREAS 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 62.23(2) and (3) and 66.1001(4), the City of Pewaukee 

is authorized to prepare and adopt and to amend a comprehensive plan as defined 
in Wis. Stat. §§ 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2); and 

 
WHEREAS, Robert J Stenz Family Trust has applied for an amendment to the Comprehensive 

Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan for property 
located at the northwest corner of Golf Road (CTH DR) and Meadowbrook Road 
(CTH G) from Low – Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & 
Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas to Medium Density Residential 
and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of the City of Pewaukee by a majority vote of the entire 

Commission on May 16, 2019, recorded in its minutes, has adopted a resolution 
recommending to the Common Council the adoption of the Ordinance to Amend 
the City of Pewaukee Comprehensive Master Plan to change the Year 2050 Land 
Use/Transportation Plan for property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road 
(CTH DR) and Meadowbrook Road (CTH G) from Low – Medium Density 
Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other 
Natural Areas to Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & 
Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City of Pewaukee held a public hearing upon this proposed Ordinance, in 

compliance with the requirements of Wis. Stat. § 66.1001(4)(d); the Common 
Council having received input from the public at a duly noticed public hearing 
on August 5th, 2019; and 

 
NOW THEREFORE, the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Pewaukee, Wisconsin, do 

ordain as follows:  
 
SECTION 1: Adoption 
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 The City of Pewaukee Comprehensive Master Plan is hereby amended to 

change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan for property located at the 
northwest corner of Golf Road (CTH DR) and Meadowbrook Road (CTH G) 
from Low – Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland 
Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas to Medium Density Residential and Flood 
Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas.  

 
SECTION 2: Document Transmittal 
 
 The City Common Council hereby directs the City Clerk/Treasurer to transmit a 

copy of the amendment as well as a signed copy of both the Resolution No. PC 
19-08-17 and this Ordinance No. 19-17 to the Wisconsin Department of 
Administration, the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission, the 
Waukesha Park and Land Use Department, the Pewaukee Public Library and to 
each town, village and city that abuts the City of Pewaukee. 

 
SECTION 3: Severability 
 
 The several sections and portions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.  

If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a decision of a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful, or unenforceable, such decision 
shall apply only to the specific section or portion thereof directly specified in the 
decision, and shall not affect the validity of all other provisions, sections, or 
portions thereof of the ordinance.  The remainder of the ordinance shall remain in 
full force and effect.  Any other ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the 
provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict. 

 
SECTION 4: Effective Date 
 
 This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting of 

publication as provided by law. 
 
Passed and adopted this 5th, day of August, 2019. 
 
    FOR THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
    PEWAUKEE, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN  
 
ATTEST:   _______________________ 
    Steve Bierce, Mayor 
____________________________ 
Kelly Tarczewski, Clerk/Treasurer 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 13.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Administration

PROVIDED BY: Nick Fuchs

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Ordinance 19-18 Rezoning the Property Located on Golf Road and CTH
G (PWC 0940-999-001) from A-1 Agricultural, LC Lowland Conservancy & F-1 Floodplain District to Rm-1 Multiple-
Family Residential, LC Lowland Conservancy & F-1 Floodplain District for the Purpose of Allowing for Residential
Development as Requested by the Robert J. Stenz Family Trust [Fuchs]

BACKGROUND: 

At its July 18th meeting, the Plan Commission approved a motion recommending approval of a Rezoning Petition to
rezone property bearing Tax Key No. 0940999001 from A-1 Agricultural District, LC Lowland Conservancy District
and F-1 Floodplain District to Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and F-1
Floodplain District, contingent upon approval of a Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

A motion to approve a Rezoning Petition to rezone property bearing Tax Key No. 0940999001 from A-1 Agricultural
District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain District to Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential District,
LC Lowland Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain District, contingent upon approval of a Comprehensive Master
Plan Amendment.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Project Narrative
Rezoning Petition
Ordinance 19-18
Rezoning Map
Staff Report
Staff Report
Staff Report
Staff Report
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STATE OF WISCONSIN    CITY OF PEWAUKEE WAUKESHA COUNTY 
 

ORDINANCE 19-189 

TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP OF 

THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN 
 

 The Common Council of the City of Pewaukee, Waukesha County, Wisconsin do ordain 
that the Zoning Map of the City of Pewaukee, Wisconsin is hereby amended to change the 
zoning classification of the property described below as follows: 
 

 FROM:      A-1 AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT, LC LOWLAND CONSERVANCY              
                            DISTRICT and F-1 FLOODPLAIN DISTRICT  
  
 TO:            RM MULTI-FAMLY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, LC LOWLAND    
                           CONSERVANCY and F-1 FLOODPLAIN DISTRICT     
 

SECTION 1 - DESCRIPTION 
The following described property:   

Legal Description of the Land to be Rezoned from A-1 and L-C to RM-1 PUD: 

All that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of 
Section 19, Township 7 North, Range 19 East, City of Pewaukee, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of said 
Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4); thence South 00°27'04" East, 328.01 feet along the east line of 
said Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) and the west right-of-way line of Meadowbrook Road 
(CTH G) to the north right-of-way line of Golf Road (CTH DR); thence South 22°17'34" 
West along said north right-of-way line, 224.08 feet; thence South 50°25' 48" West along 
said north right-of-way line, 551.32 feet to the place of beginning of the land hereinafter to 
be described; thence continuing South 50°25' 48" West along said north right-of-way line, 
484.31 feet; thence South 72°59'32" West along said north right-of-way line, 454.49 feet 
to the west line of the East Half (E 1/2) of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of said Section 
19; thence North 00°24'46" West along said west line, 1258.93 feet to the north line of said 
Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4); thence North 87°00' 50" East along said north line , 172.62 
feet; thence South 21°50' 02" East, 19.22 feet; thence South 21°20' 44" East, 22.26 feet; 
thence South 61°21' 39" East, 37.14 feet; thence South 42°23'42" East, 44.26 feet; thence 
South 51°42' 13" East, 21.37 feet; thence South 49°03'46" East, 32.34 feet; thence South 
76°42'04" East, 30.37 feet; thence South 35°14'34" West, 30.49 feet; thence South 01°05' 
05" East, 15.11 feet; thence South 79°53'19" East, 44.21 feet; thence South 76°10' 57" 
East, 40.23 feet; thence South 73°48' 57" East, 36.77 feet; thence South 39°50' 15" East, 
25.71 feet; thence North 53°30' 55" East, 40.69 feet; thence North 35°18' 54" East, 33.40 
feet; thence North 15°36' 58" West, 19.34 feet; thence North 59°16' 05" East, 17.21 feet; 
thence South 80°43'17" East, 10.15 feet; thence North 20°49' 05" East, 7.27 feet; thence 
South 74°35' 43" East, 8.38 feet; thence South 55°32' 39" East, 25.57 feet; thence South 
13°42' 51" East, 3.99 feet; thence South 35°34' 05" East, 27.79 feet; thence South 
79°38'43" East, 23.96 feet; thence South 07°22' 01" East, 52.45 feet; thence North 82°34' 
03" East, 57.35 feet; thence North 50°20'32" East, 19.54 feet; thence South 70°20' 57" 
East, 75.25 feet; thence South 02°32' 19" West, 4.50 feet; thence South 08°46' 26" West, 
14.29 feet; thence South 43°33' 38" East, 26.63 feet; thence North 87°49'43" East, 30.61 
feet; thence North 88°41' 10" East, 38.60 feet; thence South 79°35'55" East, 29.90 feet; 
thence South 73°16'45" East, 6.49 feet; thence South 70°20 ' 57'' East, 5.92 feet; thence 
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South 52°06'28" East, 58.38 feet; thence South 33°59'43" East, 10.46 feet; thence South 
16°45' 1l" East, 33.72 feet; thence South 31°03' 52" West, 28.18 feet; thence South 11°15' 
09" West, 46.62 feet; thence South 09°02' 17" East, 14.49 feet; thence South 05°25' 24" 
West, 32.84 feet; thence South 25°33'1 l" West, 16.46 feet; thence South 45°45' 49" West, 
12.47 feet; thence South 19°11' 13" West, 24.79 feet; thence South 10°16' 08" West, 30.42 
feet; thence South 27°24'03" West, 30.78 feet; thence South 

14°11'37" East, 34.00 feet; thence South 07°30'42" West, 24.85 feet; thence South 14°47' 
36" East, 20.67 feet; thence South 39°14' 22" West, 7.57 feet; thence South 05°30' 51" 
East, 34.46 feet; thence South 42°50' 37" West, 29.13 feet; thence South 15°56' 59" West, 
31.62 feet; thence South 07°36'46" West, 17.65 feet; thence South 25°39'42" West, 29.31 
feet; thence South 00°47' 15" East, 31.27 feet to the north right-of-way line of Golf Road 
(CTH DR) and the place of beginning. Containing 805,404 square feet (18.4895 acres). 

   Legal Description of the Land to Remain as L-C Zoning: 

All that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of 
Section 19, Township 7 North, Range 19 East, City of Pewaukee, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of said 
Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4); thence South 00°27' 04" East, 328.01 feet along the east line of 
said Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) and the west right-of-way line of Meadowbrook Road 
(CTH G) to the north right-of-way line of Golf Road (CTH DR); thence South 22°17'34" 
West along said north right-of-way line, 204.64 feet to the place of beginning of the land 
hereinafter to be described; thence North 69°49'44" West, 340.51 feet; thence North 
52°06'28" West, 91.15 feet; thence North 70°20'57" West, 270.60 feet; thence North 55°32' 
39" West, 132.36 feet; thence North 

45°57' 55" West, 183.92 feet to the north line of said Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4); thence 
South 87°00'50" West along said north line, 189.48 feet; thence South 21°50' 02" East, 
19.22 feet; thence South 21°20' 44" East, 22.26 feet; thence South 61°21'39" East, 37.14 
feet; thence South 42°23' 42" East, 44.26 feet; thence South 51°42' 13" East, 21.37 feet; 
thence South 49°03' 46" East, 32.34 feet; thence South 76°42' 04" East, 30.37 feet; thence 
South 35°14' 34" West, 30.49 feet; thence South 01°05' 05" East, 15.11 feet; thence South 
79°53' 19" East, 44.21 feet; thence South 76°10' 57"  East, 40.23 feet; thence South 
73°48'57" East, 36.77 feet; thence South 39°50'15" East, 25.71 feet; thence North 
53°30'55" East, 40.69 feet; thence North 35°18' 54" East, 33.40 feet; thence North 15°36' 
58" West, 19.34 feet; thence North 59°16' 05" East, 17.21 feet; thence South 80°43'17" 
East, 10.15 feet; thence North 20°49' 05" East, 7.27 feet; thence South 74°35'43" East, 8.38 
feet; thence South 55°32' 39" East, 25.57 feet; thence South 13°42' 51" East, 3.99 feet; 
thence South 35°34'05" East, 27.79 feet; thence South 79°38'43" East, 23.96 feet; thence 
South 07°22' 01"  East, 52.45 feet; thence North 82°34'03" East, 57.35 feet; thence North 
50°20 ' 32" East, 19.54 feet; thence South 70°20'57" East, 75.25 feet; thence South 02°32' 
19" West, 4.50 feet; thence South 08°46' 26" West, 14.29 feet; thence South 43°33' 38" East, 
26.63 feet; thence North 87°49'43 " East, 30.61 feet; thence North 88°41' 10" East, 38.60 
feet; thence South 79°35' 55" East, 29.90 feet; thence South 73°16'45" East, 6.49 feet; 
thence South 70°20' 57" East, 5.92 feet; thence South 52°06' 28" East, 58.38 feet; thence 
South 33°59' 43" East, 10.46 feet; thence South 16°45' 11" East, 33.72 feet; thence South 
31°03' 52" West, 28.18 feet; thence South 11°15' 09" West, 46.62 feet; thence South 09°02' 
17" East, 14.49 feet; thence South 05°25' 24" West, 32.84 feet; thence South 25°33'11" 
West, 16.46 feet; thence South 45°45' 49" West, 12.47 feet; thence South 19°11' 13" West, 
24.79 feet; thence South 10°16' 08" West, 30.42 feet; thence South 27°24' 03" West, 30.78 
feet; thence South 14°11' 37" East, 34.00 feet; thence South 07°30' 42"  West, 24.85 feet; 
thence South 14°47' 36"  East, 20.67 feet; thence South 39°14' 22" West, 7.57 feet; thence 
South 05°30' 51" East, 34.46 feet; thence South 42°50' 37" West, 29.13 feet; thence South 
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15°56' 59" West, 31.62 feet; thence South 07°36'46" West, 17.65 feet; thence South 
25°39'42" West, 29.31 feet; thence South 00°47' 15" East, 31.27 feet to the north right-of-
way line of Golf Road (CTH DR); thence North 50°25'48" East along said north right-of-
way line 551.32 feet; thence North 22°17' 34" East along said north right-of-way line, 19.44 
feet to the place of beginning. Containing 134,188 square feet (3.0805 acres). 

  Legal Description of the Land to Remain as F-1 Zoning: 

All that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of Section 
19, Township 7 North, Range 19 East, City of Pewaukee, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, 
bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the northeast comer of said Southeast 
Quarter (SE 1/4); thence South 00°27' 04" East, 328.01 feet along the east line of said 
Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) and the west right-of-way line of Meadowbrook Road (CTH G) 
to the north right-of-way line of Golf Road (CTH DR); thence South 22°17'34" West along 
said north right-of-way line, 

204.64 feet; thence North 69°49' 44" West, 340.51 feet; thence North 52°06' 28" West, 
91.15 feet; thence North 70°20' 57" West, 270.60 feet; thence North 55°32' 39" West, 
132.36 feet; thence North 45°57' 55" West, 183.92 feet to the north line of said Southeast 
Quarter (SE 1/4); thence North 87°00'50" East along said north line, 964.11 feet to the 
place of beginning. Containing 296,225 square feet (6.8004 acres). 

 
 Common Description: Part of the SE ¼ of Section 19, T7N, R19E  
 Tax Key Number: PWC 0940-999-001                                
 

SECTION 2 –SEVERABILITY 
The several sections of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.  If any section shall be 
declared by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not 
affect the validity of the other provisions of the Ordinance. 

SECTION 3 - ACTION 
This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting.  

Dated this 5th day of August, 2019 
 
  COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEWAUKEE 
  WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN 
 
 

             

Attest: Steve Bierce, Mayor 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
Kelly Tarczewski, Clerk/Treasurer  
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 Office of the Planner & Community Development Director 
 W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road 
 Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072 
 Phone (262) 691-0770      Fax (262) 691-1798 
                                        fuchs@pewaukee.wi.us 

 
 

 

REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 

Meeting of July 18, 2019 

 

Date:  July 10, 2019 

Project Name:  Golf Road and CTH G Condominium development Comprehensive Master Plan 

Amendment, Rezoning, Conditional Use and Building & Site Development Plans 

Project Address/Tax Key No.:  Not Addressed/PWC0940999001 

Applicant:  Jim Forester 

Property Owner:  Robert J. Stenz Family Trust 

Current Zoning:  A-1 Agricultural District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain 

District 

Proposed Zoning:  Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and 

F-1 Floodplain District 

2050 Land Use Map Designation:  Low – Medium Density Residential (1/2 AC – 2 AC. / D.U.) and 

Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, and Other Natural Areas  

Use of Surrounding Properties:  Floodplain to the north, Golf Road and I-94 to the south, WisDOT 

owned land to the east, and single-family residential and Lakewood Baptist Church to the west 

Introduction/History 

The applicant, Jim Forester, has filed a Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment Application and 

revised site plans related to the rezoning, conditional use and building and site development plan 

requests for a condominium development upon property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road 

and Meadowbrook Road. 

 

Following denial of the Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment at the June 3, 2019 Common Council 

meeting, the applicant revised plans and filed a new application and submittal materials.  

 

The proposed revision consists of reducing Buildings 9 and 10 from 4-unit buildings to 2-unit 

buildings, thus reducing the density of the condominium units from 50 to 46 units. The overall density, 

including the 38 unit conceptual assisted living/memory care facility, has been reduced from 88 to 84 

total units, resulting in a net density of approximately 5.7 dwelling units per acre. This change also 

increased the proposed greenspace from 60% to 62.5%.     

 

The distance of the buildings from the ponds has also been increased; however, the applicant is still 

requesting zero foot setbacks from those outlots.   

 

Below is a summary of previous actions taken by the Plan Commission and Common Council. 

Attached are also previous staff reports, which further describe the details and history of the project.  

 

Page 9 of 23

mailto:fuchs@pewaukee.wi.us


   

 

 

 

Planner & Community Development Director Nick Fuchs   

 

 

June 3, 2019 Common Council meeting 

Application Action Taken 

Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment Denied 

Rezoning No action 

Conditional Use No action 

  

May 16, 2019 Plan Commission meeting 

Application Action Taken 

Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment Recommended approval 

Site & Building Plans Approved 

  

May 6, 2019 Common Council meeting 

Application Action Taken 

Conditional Use Tabled 

  

April 18, 2019 Plan Commission meeting 

Application Action Taken 

Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment Tabled 

Site & Building Plans Tabled 

  

March 4, 2019 Common Council meeting 

Application Action Taken 

Rezoning Tabled 

Conditional Use Tabled 

  

February 21, 2019 Plan Commission meeting 

Application Action Taken 

Rezoning Recommended approval 

Conditional Use Recommended approval 

Preliminary Certified Survey Map Recommended approval 

Site & Building Plans Tabled 

  

November 15, 2018 Plan Commission meeting 

Application Action Taken 

Conceptual Review Review only. No action.  

  

August 16, 2018 Plan Commission meeting 

Application Action Taken 

Conceptual Review Review only. No action.  

  

Recommended Motions 

 A motion recommending approval of a Rezoning Petition requesting to rezone property bearing 

Tax Key No. 0940999001 from A-1 Agricultural District, LC Lowland Conservancy District 

and F-1 Floodplain District to Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential District, LC Lowland 
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Planner & Community Development Director Nick Fuchs   

Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain District, contingent upon approval of a 

Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment.  

 

 A motion recommending approval of an amendment to the Comprehensive Master Plan to 

change the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan for property located at the northwest 

corner of Golf Road (CTH DR) and Meadowbrook Road (CTH G) (Tax Key No. 0940999001) 

from Low – Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, 

And Other Natural Areas to Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland 

Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas. 

 

 A motion recommending approval of a Conditional Use and Site & Building Plans to allow for 

the construction of 46 condominium units upon property located at the northwest corner of Golf 

Road and CTH G, bearing Tax Key No. 0940999001, subject to staff recommendations within 

the report to the Plan Commission dated April 9, 2019.  
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 Office of the Planner & Community Development Director 
 W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road 
 Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072 
 Phone (262) 691-0770      Fax (262) 691-1798 
                                        fuchs@pewaukee.wi.us 

 
 

 

REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 

Meeting of May 16, 2019 

 

Date:  May 6, 2019 

Project Name:  Golf Road and CTH G Condominium development Comprehensive Master Plan 

Amendment and Building & Site Development Plans 

Project Address/Tax Key No.:  Not Addressed/PWC0940999001 

Applicant:  Jim Forester 

Property Owner:  Robert J. Stenz Family Trust 

Current Zoning:  A-1 Agricultural District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain 

District 

Proposed Zoning:  Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and 

F-1 Floodplain District 

2050 Land Use Map Designation:  Low – Medium Density Residential (1/2 AC – 2 AC. / D.U.) and 

Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, and Other Natural Areas  

Use of Surrounding Properties:  Floodplain to the north, Golf Road and I-94 to the south, WisDOT 

owned land to the east, and single-family residential and Lakewood Baptist Church to the west 

Introduction  

At the April 18, 2019 meeting, the Plan Commission tabled the Comprehensive Master Plan 

Amendment and Site and Building Plans for the proposed 50-unit condominium development for 

property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and Meadowbrook Road.  

 

The April 18th Plan Commission report is attached for additional information and staff’s 

recommendations. The changes made to the plans since the April meeting include: 

 

 Relabeling the building previously indicated as a Community Living Arrangement to a 

Conceptual Assisted Living & Memory Care Facility. In discussions with the applicant, the 

building was relabeled to better express the future intent of that area of the site.  

 

Note that that future use is subject to change; however, the use must conform to the Rm-1 

District zoning. Site and building development plans will be subject to Plan Commission 

review and approval.  

 

 The potential density of the future assisted living/memory care facility has been revised from 

42 units to 38 units to comply with the density requirements of the Rm-1 District zoning 

standard of 6 units per net acre.  
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 Building No. 8 has been shifted further south to accommodate needed storm water management 

outlots as required by the Engineering Department. It should be noted that other slight 

modifications to building locations may be made as the applicant finalizes storm water 

management plans. Staff does not anticipate these to be significant or needing to return to the 

Plan Commission in the future.     

 

 A 33-foot access strip to the extension of Lakefield Drive has been provided for the future 

phase of the development. This also resulted in modifications to the site layout of the clubhouse 

and parking.  

 

Recommended Motion 

A motion to approve the Site and Building Development Plans for the construction of 50 condominium 

units upon property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and CTH G, bearing Tax Key No. 

0940999001, subject to staff recommendations within the report to the Plan Commission dated April 

11, 2019.  

 

A motion recommending approval of an amendment to the Comprehensive Master Plan to change the 

Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan for property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road 

(CTH DR) and Meadowbrook Road (CTH G) (Tax Key No. 0940999001) from Low – Medium 

Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas to 

Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural 

Areas. 
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 Office of the Planner & Community Development Director 
 W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road 
 Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072 
 Phone (262) 691-0770      Fax (262) 691-1798 
                                        fuchs@pewaukee.wi.us 

 
 

 

REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 

Meeting of April 18, 2019 

 

Date:  April 9, 2019 

Project Name:  Golf Road and CTH G Condominium development Comprehensive Master Plan 

Amendment and Building & Site Development Plans 

Project Address/Tax Key No.:  Not Addressed/PWC0940999001 

Applicant:  Jim Forester 

Property Owner:  Robert J. Stenz Family Trust 

Current Zoning:  A-1 Agricultural District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain 

District 

Proposed Zoning:  Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and 

F-1 Floodplain District 

2050 Land Use Map Designation:  Low – Medium Density Residential (1/2 AC – 2 AC. / D.U.) and 

Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, and Other Natural Areas  

Use of Surrounding Properties:  Floodplain to the north, Golf Road and I-94 to the south, WisDOT 

owned land to the east, and single-family residential and Lakewood Baptist Church to the west 

Introduction  

At the February 21, 2019 meeting, the Plan Commission approved the Rezoning request, Preliminary 

Certified Survey Map and Conditional Use for the development of 54 condominium units at property 

located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and Meadowbrook Road.  

 

At that same meeting, the Plan Commission tabled the Site and Building development plans. The Plan 

Commission requested additional information from the developer, such as the architecture for the 

buildings.  

 

The applicant has submitted a revised site plan and a conceptual rendering of a typical building type. 

Below is a summary of the more notable changes. 

 

 The previously proposed outlot for future development located at the southwest corner of the 

development is now a lot containing a 42 bed Community Living Arrangement.  

 

Note that a State licensed Community Living Arrangement is allowed as a Permitted Use in the 

Rm-1 District.  

 

The applicant has not yet provided detailed development plans for the Community Living 

Arrangement, but once plans are submitted they will be forwarded to the Plan Commission for 

review.  
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Planner & Community Development Director Nick Fuchs   

 Again, the applicant has provided an architectural rendering of a sample building type 

demonstrating the materials to be used, which consist of stone veneer, stucco wall panels, and 

horizontal siding. 

 

If approved, staff would use this as a basis for approval of building design at the time of 

Building Permit.  

 

 The number of units has been reduced from 54 to 50 units. The site plan previously consisted of 

nine 4-unit and nine 2-unit buildings. The site plan now includes nine 4-unit buildings and 

seven 2-unit buildings. 

 

 The site layout has been adjusted to provide a greater setback from wetlands as requested by 

the Lake Pewaukee Sanitary District (LPSD).  

 

 The applicant also shifted the buildings abutting the existing single-family residential homes 

further east. Building Nos. 4, 5 and 6 shifted approximately 10 to 15 feet further east and 

Building No. 3 is now setback a minimum of 67.6-feet from the west property line. Originally 

this building was setback 46.6’ feet. It should also be noted that this building is angled, so the 

setback varies even further from the west property line.   

 

 Previously LPSD objected to the density of the proposed development; however, the City has 

now received a letter from the District indicating their approval. The letter, dated March 27, 

2019 is attached for review.  

 

It should also be noted that the wetland and wetland buffer area, shown as Outlot 2 on the Site 

Plan, will be deeded to the Lake Pewaukee Sanitary District.  

 

In addition, a letter, dated February 27, 2019, from a neighboring property owner was received and is 

included in the Plan Commission packet materials for consideration.  

 

Project Description/Analysis 

Building & Site Development Plans 

The subject property is currently vacant and has a total site area of approximately 28.37 acres. The 

development consists of 7 two-family and 9 four-family residential buildings, a clubhouse with 

adjacent parking, and a 42 bedroom Community Living Arrangement (CLA).  

 

The architecture and site details including grading, erosion control, landscaping, lighting, architecture, 

etc. of the Community Living Arrangement have not yet been provided. As such, staff recommends 

that prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the applicant shall submit detailed development plans for 

review and approval by the Plan Commission. Again, the use is a Permitted Use in the Rm-1 District.  

 

Also, the CLA lot, Lot 1, has frontage along public right-of-way; however, access is restricted along 

Golf Road. Therefore, staff recommends that a 33-foot strip extending to the proposed extension of 

Lakefield Drive be included with Lot 1.  

 

Density: 
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The maximum allowed density for the subject site is 87 units (6.00 dwelling units per net acre). The 

applicant has noted a proposed density of 62 units; however, that is based on equating the 42 bed 

Community Living Arrangement to 12 dwelling units. According to the applicant this was done based 

on sanitary sewer flows and typically using 3.5 people per lot or dwelling unit. Thus, if Lot 1 contained 

12 single-family lots that would equal 42 people.  

 

Staff does not agree with this assessment and does not find any language within zoning district 

standards that allows for such a calculation to be made when considering densities. As such, staff finds 

that each unit within the CLA would be counted as a unit, which is the same way a multi-family 

apartment or condominium building would be considered. Density is based upon the number of 

dwelling units, not bedrooms.  

  

Thus, staff recommends that the maximum density of the development shall not exceed 87 units. This 

would require the CLA to be reduced by 5 beds. It can be noted that if a single unit within the CLA 

contained two beds, it would still count as one dwelling unit.  

 

Storm Water Management: 

A storm water pond is located in the northwest corner of the site, adjacent to an existing pond serving 

the abutting single-family residential subdivision. A second, smaller pond is located to the north of the 

two cul-de-sacs and a third pond is located to the north east of the easternmost cul-de-sac. Staff 

recommends that final grading, erosion control, and storm water management plans shall be approved 

by the Engineering Department prior to issuance of a Building Permit.  

 

These ponds are shown within outlots as recommended by staff. In doing so, rear yard setbacks are no 

longer met. The applicant has indicated that they would prefer to not place the ponds within outlots, 

and instead keep the ponds as common elements within the Condominium Plat. The applicant has 

stated that common elements of a Condominium Plat are similar to outlots as they provide for 

fractional ownership of all units within the development. The applicant would then provide separate 

access easements to the ponds.  

 

Most recent City policy is to place storm water management facilities within outlots. The required 

setback needed for proper grading and access will depend upon the grading plan, which has not yet 

been provided. Staff recommends that storm water management facilities shall be located within 

outlots and buildings shall be setback a minimum of 24.5-feet from the outlot boundary unless a lesser 

setback is reviewed and approved by the City Engineer.  

 

Note that modifications to zoning district requirements may be approved by the Plan Commission per 

Section 17.0908 (below).  

 

Landscaping: 

A conceptual landscape plan was provided at the February 21st Plan Commission meeting, which 

included trees along the proposed streets. The applicant has placed these trees on Condominium 

Association property, outside of the public right-of-way as requested by staff.  

 

The applicant also included plantings to the west of Building Nos. 3, 4, 5, and 6 to provide additional 

screening and buffering of the existing residential homes to the west. In total, the applicant is providing 
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Planner & Community Development Director Nick Fuchs   

46 deciduous trees, 12 evergreens, and 29 shrubs. Additionally, the applicant has noted that each 

individual building will include a landscape plan at time of Building Permit submittal.  

Therefore, staff recommends that at the time of Building Permit submittal for each individual building, 

a Landscape Plan shall be provided, for review and approval by Community Development staff, which 

includes additional trees around the building as well as foundation plantings.  

 

Staff is also now recommending that additional trees be planted along the west property line to further 

buffer the existing single-family homes. Note that this should be more feasible now that greater 

setbacks are provided.  

 

Architecture: 

Again, the applicant has now provided a sample architectural rendering. The applicant has indicated 

that buildings will be different; however, the details as to the number of unit types is not known. It was 

discussed that the Plan Commission may approve a general building design and allow staff to review 

each individual building at the time of Building Permit for consistency with the Plan Commission 

approved elevation.  

 

Alternatively, the Plan Commission may require detailed elevations of all building models for review 

and approval.  

 

Generally, staff does not object to the architecture that is depicted in the attached rendering. Staff may 

consider recommending that some of the proposed stucco be replaced with stone and or siding, but 

believe that that can be worked out with the applicant at time of Building Permit.   

 

Sidewalk/Trails: 

Staff has recommended and discussed a possible trail connection to the Lake Country Recreational 

Trail with the applicant. The applicant appears willing to make this connection and explore options; 

however, additional review of possible locations is needed, along with the consideration of natural 

resources, WDNR permitting requirements, and the possibility of utilizing County right-of-way. These 

factors all need to be further examined to determine the feasibility of a trail connection. As such, staff 

recommends that the applicant shall continue to work with City staff to determine the feasibility of a 

trail or sidewalk connection to the Lake Country Trail.  

 

Signage:  

A subdivision monument sign is anticipated. Section 17.0705 states that a subdivision/development 

sign shall be no more than six feet in height and constructed of wood, metal and/or masonry. It further 

states that the location, height and size shall be reviewed and approved by the Plan Commission and/or 

the City Planner. If the Plan Commission would like to review the sign, a condition requiring such 

approval should be added to the approval of the building and site plans. Otherwise, staff will review 

the proposed sign, prior to issuance of a Sign Permit.   

 

Staff also recommends that the Building & Site Development Plans be contingent upon Common 

Council approval of the Rezoning request, a Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment, Certified Survey 

Map, and Conditional Use Permit. 

 

Natural Resources: 
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Planner & Community Development Director Nick Fuchs   

There are protected natural resources onsite, including floodplain and wetlands. The property is also 

wooded and much of the site is mapped as a SEWRPC Primary Environmental Corridor. In discussions 

with SEWRPC, it appears that the agreed upon Environmental Corridor boundary will be the wetland 

delineation boundary, not the additional wooded area that is currently mapped.  

 

The development does not encroach into the F-1 District zoning; however, development is located 

within the LC District. The applicant has completed wetland delineations for the site and revised the 

site plan to avoid any impacts to those wetlands and wetland setbacks. As the LC District is intended to 

protect wetlands, waterways and those areas subject to periodic flooding, the City may consider 

rezoning the LC District portion of the property to match the field delineated boundary identified by 

Wetland & Waterway Consulting, LLC.  

 

A Wood Growth Plan has also been provided for review, which illustrates the larger trees that will be 

impacted by the development.   

 

Recommended Motion 

A motion to approve the Site and Building Development Plans for the construction of 50 condominium 

units upon property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and CTH G, bearing Tax Key No. 

0940999001, subject to staff recommendations within the report to the Plan Commission dated April 

11, 2019.  

 

A motion recommending approval of an amendment to the Comprehensive Master Plan to change the 

Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan for property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road 

(CTH DR) and Meadowbrook Road (CTH G) (Tax Key No. 0940999001) from Low – Medium 

Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas to 

Medium Density Residential and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural 

Areas. 
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 W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road 
 Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072 
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REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 

Meeting of February 21, 2019 

 

Date:  February 14, 2019 

Project Name:  Golf Road and CTH G Condominium development Rezoning, Preliminary Certified 

Survey Map, Conditional Use, and Building & Site Development Plans 

Project Address/Tax Key No.:  Not Addressed/PWC0940999001 

Applicant:  Jim Forester 

Property Owner:  Robert J. Stenz Family Trust 

Current Zoning:  A-1 Agricultural District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain 

District 

Proposed Zoning:  Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and 

F-1 Floodplain District 

2050 Land Use Map Designation:  Low – Medium Density Residential (1/2 AC – 2 AC. / D.U.) and 

Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, and Other Natural Areas  

Use of Surrounding Properties:  Floodplain to the north, Golf Road and I-94 to the south, WisDOT 

owned land to the east, and single-family residential and Lakewood Baptist Church to the west 

Introduction  

Mr. Jim Forester has submitted for a Rezoning, Preliminary Certified Survey Map, Conditional Use, 

and Building and Site Development Plans for the construction of 54 condominium units upon property 

located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and CTH G. Note a Condominium Plat is also required to 

be recorded with the Waukesha County Register of Deeds.  

 

The applicant previously presented a concept plan to the Plan Commission at their August 16, 2018 

and November 15, 2018 meetings. The initial plan included 29 two-family residential buildings for a 

total of 58 units. The plan also included a gated emergency access drive to Lakefield Drive, which is 

now shown as a through street. Other changes include replacing the circle drive with two cul-de-sacs 

and the addition of a clubhouse.    

 

Below is a summary of comments made at each of those Plan Commission meetings. Complete 

minutes are available on the City’s website for review. 

 

August 16, 2018 Plan Commission Conceptual Review (29 two-unit buildings proposed - 58 

units total) 

 

 Comments were made by Commissioners stating the density was too high and 

suggested less buildings. 

 A club house was suggested 
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 Condos preferred over apartments 

 One comment supporting the connection and continuation of Lakefield Drive. 

 It was suggested that the applicant hire an arborist to provide better information related 

to the quality of trees onsite  

 Comment to check the site for other natural resources currently not shown.  

 Commissioners were in favor of the use of the property for a two-unit condominium 

development. 

 

November 15, 2018 Plan Commission Conceptual Review (9 two-unit and 9 four-unit buildings 

proposed - 54 units total) 

 

 Applicant noted that the number of units was reduced and the combination of two and 

four-unit buildings allowed for the amount of greenspace onsite to be increased. The 

road design was also changed at this time.  

 Mr. Sullivan stated he did not like the private roads.  

 Discussion took place regarding making some of the drives a side-entry. Mr. Forester 

stated they could look at that. 

 Public comment included: 

o An adjacent owner indicated that they understood that the property was planned 

for single-family development and did not want to see the garage doors facing 

the existing homes to the west.  

o A resident questioned whether the retention pond would be able to handle the 

increased drainage from the concrete.  

 

Project Description/Analysis 

Building & Site Development Plans 

The subject property is currently vacant and has a total site area of approximately 28.37 acres. The 

development consists of 9 two-family and 9 four-family residential buildings, and a clubhouse with 

adjacent parking. The site plan also includes an “Outlot 1,” which the applicant has indicated would be 

utilized for future development; however, the exact use is not known at this time. As the use is 

unknown, staff recommends that the access to the outlot from Lakefield Drive be relocated further 

away from the intersection of Lakefield Drive and Golf Road. This will provide more flexibility to the 

future use of this property. Depending upon the proposed use and density, staff could have concerns 

with the proximity of a drive to that intersection.   

 

A storm water pond is anticipated in the northwest corner of the site, adjacent to an existing pond 

serving the abutting single-family residential subdivision. A second, smaller pond is located to the 

north of the two cul-de-sacs. Staff recommends that final grading, erosion control, and storm water 

management plans shall be approved by the Engineering Department prior to issuance of a Building 

Permit.  

 

A conceptual landscape plan has been provided, which includes trees along the proposed streets. The 

applicant has placed these trees on Condominium Association property, outside of the public right-of-

way as requested by staff.  
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The applicant has also included plantings to the west of Building Nos. 3, 4, 5, and 6 to provide 

additional screening and buffering of the existing residential homes to the west. In total, the applicant 

is providing 46 deciduous trees, 12 evergreens, and 29 shrubs. Additionally, the applicant has noted 

that each individual building will include a landscape plan at time of Building Permit submittal.  

Therefore, staff recommends that at the time of Building Permit submittal for each individual building, 

a Landscape Plan shall be provided, for review and approval by Community Development staff, which 

includes additional trees around the building as well as foundation plantings.  

 

The applicant has not yet provided architectural elevations. The applicant has indicated that buildings 

will be different; however, the details as to the number of unit types is not known. Staff recommends 

that the applicant submit typical or sample building elevations for Plan Commission review and 

approval, illustrating the proposed building materials and demonstrating the general amount of siding, 

brick, stone, or other materials and architectural features that will be utilized for each building. 

Following approval of a general building type, staff anticipates reviewing each individual building at 

the time of Building Permit for consistency with the Plan Commission approved elevations.   

 

Staff has recommended and discussed a possible trail connection to the Lake Country Recreational 

Trail with the applicant. The applicant appears willing to make this connection and explore options; 

however, additional review of possible locations is needed, along with the consideration of natural 

resources, WDNR permitting requirements, and the possibility of utilizing County right-of-way. These 

factors all need to be further examined to determine the feasibility of a trail connection. As such, staff 

recommends that the applicant shall continue to work with City staff to determine the feasibility of a 

trail or sidewalk connection to the Lake Country Trail.  

 

A subdivision monument sign is anticipated. Section 17.0705 states that a subdivision/development 

sign shall be no more than six feet in height and constructed of wood, metal and/or masonry. It further 

states that the location, height and size shall be reviewed and approved by the Plan Commission and/or 

the City Planner. If the Plan Commission would like to review the sign, a condition requiring such 

approval should be added to the approval of the building and site plans. Otherwise, staff will review 

the proposed sign, prior to issuance of a Sign Permit.   

 

Staff also recommends that the Building & Site Development Plans be contingent upon Common 

Council approval of the Rezoning request, a Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment, Certified Survey 

Map, and Conditional Use Permit. 

 

Conditional Use 

The Rm-1 District permits three to eight unit structures. The applicant is proposing Rm-1 Conditional 

Use PUD zoning to accommodate the proposed development, which allows for reduced setbacks and 

yard requirements when adequate open space is provided. The development is also not meeting several 

Rm-1 District standards, which are outlined in the applicant’s project narrative. The applicant is 

requesting that the Plan Commission modify these standards based upon Section 17.0908 of the 

Zoning Code (below). Note that a previous project was considered mixed use as it included two-family 

and four-family buildings, which are allowed within separate zoning districts. 

 

17.0908 SPECIFIC PLANNED PROJECT MODIFICATION 

When a development project such as an industrial or office park, shopping center, or mixed use 

development is proposed which involves specific development proposals which meet the intent 
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Planner & Community Development Director Nick Fuchs   

of the individual district regulation(s) but cannot meet a specific requirement, and when the 

approval of such development would not set a precedent that would be detrimental to the City if 

it is approved in like circumstances, the Plan Commission may, after thorough review, make 

such specific modification in their approval of the specific project. 

 

The Rm-1 District allows multiple-family residential development at densities not exceeding 6.00 

dwelling units per net acre. Considering the three proposed lots, minus the proposed roads to be 

dedicated and wetlands onsite, the proposed density is approximately 3.2 dwelling units per acre, 

which is in compliance with the Rm-1 District net density requirement.  

 

Please be aware that the Lake Pewaukee Sanitary District sent a letter (attached) objecting to the 

rezoning request. The letter indicates concerns with the proposed density and amount of impervious 

surface being added to the site. The letter states that allowing this density would “unnecessarily reduce 

the LPSD’s excess capacity, impacting future development.”  

 

Public sanitary sewerage and water supply facilities are a requirement of the Rm-1 District. If the 

applicant is not able to receive LPSD approval, the development will not be able to move forward as 

currently proposed. 

 

Natural Resources 

There are protected natural resources onsite, including floodplain and wetlands. The property is also 

wooded and much of the site is mapped as a SEWRPC Primary Environmental Corridor. In discussions 

with SEWRPC, it appears that the agreed upon Environmental Corridor boundary will be the wetland 

delineation boundary, not the additional wooded area that is currently mapped.  

 

The development does not encroach into the F-1 District zoning; however, development is located 

within the LC District. The applicant has completed wetland delineations for the site and revised the 

site plan to avoid any impacts to those wetlands and wetland setbacks. As the LC District is intended to 

protect wetlands, waterways and those areas subject to periodic flooding, the City may consider 

rezoning the LC District portion of the property to match the field delineated boundary identified by 

Wetland & Waterway Consulting, LLC.  

 

A Wood Growth Plan has also been provided for review, which illustrates the larger trees that will be 

impacted by the development.   

 

Rezoning and Comprehensive Master Plan 

The applicant is proposing to rezone the property from A-1 Agricultural District, LC Lowland 

Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain District to Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential District, LC 

Lowland Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain District. The attached Rezoning Exhibit illustrates 

the proposed boundaries of each zoning district.  

 

The 2050 future land use designation of the property is Low – Medium Density Residential (1/2 AC – 

2 AC. / D.U.) and Flood Plains, Lowland & Upland Conservancy, And Other Natural Areas. As State 

Comprehensive Planning law requires that re-zonings be consistent with Comprehensive Master Plans, 

staff is recommending that the applicant apply for a Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment to amend 

the Year 2050 Land Use/Transportation Plan designation of the property to Medium Density 

Residential to accommodate the proposed density of the development.  
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The applicant has submitted the necessary documentation for this amendment, which is currently being 

reviewed by staff.  

 

Preliminary Certified Survey Map (CSM) 

The proposed CSM creates three Lots. Lot 1 has an area of 20.0576 acres, Lot 2 has an area of 2.5470 

acres, and Lot 3 has an area of 3.3218 acres. Lot 1 and Lot 2 comprise of the condominium units 

currently proposed. Lot 3 is the anticipated second phase of the development.  

 

The CSM also dedicates the right-of-way for the extension of Lakefield Drive to Golf Road as well as 

public right-of-way for two cul-de-sacs extending north from the proposed Lakefield Drive.  

 

Prior to recording the CSM with the Waukesha County Register of Deeds, the following technical 

corrections shall be made:  

1. Add a no access restriction along the south property line of Lot 3 adjacent to Golf Road.   

2. All easements shall be added to the CSM. 

3. Shall address all Waukesha County comments.  

 

Recommended Motion 

A motion to approve the Site and Building Development Plans for the construction of 54 condominium 

units upon property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and CTH G, bearing Tax Key No. 

0940999001, subject to staff recommendations within the report to the Plan Commission dated 

February 14, 2019.  

 

A motion recommending approval of a rezoning of the rezoning request for property bearing Tax Key 

No. 0940999001 from A-1 Agricultural District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and F-1 Floodplain 

District to Rm-1 Multiple-Family Residential District, LC Lowland Conservancy District and F-1 

Floodplain District, contingent upon approval of a Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment.  

 

A motion recommending approval of a 3 Lot Preliminary Certified Survey Map to subdivide the 

property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and CTH G, subject to staff recommendations 

within the report to the Plan Commission dated February 14, 2019.  

 

A motion recommending approval of a Conditional Use to allow for the construction of 54 

condominium units upon property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and CTH G, bearing 

Tax Key No. 0940999001, subject to staff recommendations within the report to the Plan Commission 

dated February 14, 2019.  

Page 23 of 23



CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 14.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Administration

PROVIDED BY: Nick Fuchs

SUBJECT: 

PUBLIC HEARING, Discussion and Possible Action Regarding the Conditional Use and Site and Building Plans
for the Robert J. Stenz Family Trust Property Located at the Northwest Corner of Golf Road and Meadowbrook
Road (PWC 0940-999-001) as Requested by Jim Forester for the Purpose of Constructing 46-Unit Condominium
Development and a 38-Unit Conceptual Assisted Living/Memory Care Facility [Fuchs]

BACKGROUND: 

At their July 18th meeting, the Plan Commission approved a motion for a Conditional Use and Site & Building Plans to
allow for the construction of 46 condominium units upon property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and
CTH G, bearing Tax Key No. 0940999001, subject to staff recommendations within the report to the Plan Commission
dated April 9, 2019.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

A motion to approve a Conditional Use and Site & Building Plans to allow for the construction of 46 condominium
units upon property located at the northwest corner of Golf Road and CTH G, bearing Tax Key No. 0940999001,
subject to staff recommendations within the report to the Plan Commission dated April 9, 2019.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Conditional Use Petition
Site Plan
Building Elevations
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 15.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and Possible Action Regarding the Appointments to Various Boards, Commissions and Committees
[Mayor Bierce]

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
2019 Needs
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Original

PLAN COMMISSION Appointment From To

     Karen Salituro 4/2/2018 5/20/2019 5/1/2022
     Sullivan, Sean (Engineer) 9/4/2007 5/15/2017 5/1/2018
     Janka, Ted 5/1/2003 5/4/2015 5/1/2018
     Linsmeier, Dave (Park & Recreation Board) 4/3/2006 5/20/2019 5/1/2020
     Wunder, Christine 7/1/2004 5/15/2017 5/1/2020
     Bierce, Steve - Mayor 6/6/2016 4/17/2017 Indefinitely
     Bergman, Brandon - Alderman 5/17/2017 5/17/2017 Indefinitely

According to Section 1.03(2) of the Pewaukee Municipal Code the membership should be as follows:
consisting of (7) members; the mayor (presiding officer), (1) Alderman, (1) representative from the Joint 
Park & Recreation Board (selected by the Park & Recreation Board) and (4) citizen members with 
experience and qualifications related to planning matters (1) of which needs to be a full-time City
Engineer.  (3) of the citizen members are to serve an alternating 3-year term.  The 4th citizen 
engineer member, the alderman and Joint Park & Recreation Board representative shall be appointed   
annually in April .  Citizen members are compensated.  

Original

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Appointment From To

     Marlin, Katie - Chairperson (appointed 1/7/2019) 7/18/2016 8/6/2018 5/1/2021
     Thomas Matt 5/7/2012 5/21/2018 5/1/2021
     Heise, Mike 10/7/2002 5/2/2016 5/1/2019
     Welcenbach, Robert 6/1/2015 5/15/2017 5/1/2020
     Tredwell, Jim - Alternate 2/15/2016 5/20/2019 5/1/2022
     VACANCY - Alternate 5/1/2020
     VACANCY - Alternate 5/1/2022

It consists of (5) regular members.  Their terms shall be for a staggered three (3) year period.  The 
Mayor shall appoint the Chairperson.  There shall also be (2) alternates for staggered three (3) year
term.  The Mayor shall annually designate as 1st and 2nd Alternate.  The 1st alternate will fill any 
vacancy and complete the regular appointee's term and the 2nd alternate will fill the 1st alternate's 
term, leaving the 2nd alternate position need to be filled.  On 1/2/2007 Ordinance 06-24 was passed
revising the membership.  

Current Term

Current Term
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Original

BOARD OF REVIEW Appointment From To

     Smiley, Laura 7/15/2013 5/21/2018 5/1/2020
     Jaschke, Jim 5/2/2011 8/6/2018 5/1/2020
     Robinson, Gwenn 5/2/2011 5/20/2019 5/1/2021
     Lorier, Bob 4/18/2016 5/20/2019 5/1/2021
     Figurski, Joshua 8/6/2018 5/20/2019 5/1/2021
     VACANCY - Alternate 5/1/2021
     VACANCY - Alternate 5/1/2020

It requires seven (7) citizen members to serve alternating two (2) year terms.  Current compensation is
$20 per meeting per action of the Common Council on 8/18/2003.  On August 17th, 2009 Ordinance 
09-13 was created, recreating section 1.08(1) of the municipal code.  The Board now consists of five (5)
members and two (2) alternates.  

Original

FIRE COMMISSION Appointment From To

     VACANCY 5/1/2023
     Goff, Bob 7/18/2011 6/1/2015 5/1/2020
     Novack, Kathleen 9/15/2014 5/20/2019 5/1/2024
     Millard, Mark 4/19/2004 5/2/2016 5/1/2021
     Elaine Kroening 11/5/2014 5/15/2017 5/1/2022

The Fire Commission was originally part of the Police & Fire Commission that was created by  
Ordinance 04-10 on 4/19/2004.  With the anticipated disbanding of the Police Department on 1/1/2010 
ordinance 9.21 was created and passed on 12/21/2009.  The membership remains as a five (5)  
citizen members; each to serve an alternating 5 - year term.  Compensation is $20 per meeting.

Original

ETHICS BOARD Appointment From To

     Farley, Tom 2/7/2008 5/15/2017 4/30/2020
     Farrow, Margaret 2/7/2008 5/20/2019 4/30/2022
     VACANCY 4/30/2021
     VACANCY - Alternate 4/30/2021

The Ethics Board was established by Ordinance 06-16 on 9/5/2006.  It consists of (3) regular citizen 
members and (1) alternate.  Once established there will be alternating 3-year terms.  There is no
compensation for this position

Current Term

An all citizen Board of Review was established by Ordinance #06-02 on 02/06/2006. 

Current Term

Current Term
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Original

RESIDENCE BOARD Appointment From To

     Wagner, K. Scott - District #1 8/6/2018 5/20/2019 5/1/2024
     Tuttle, Debra - District #2 8/6/2018 8/6/2018 5/1/2021
     VACANCY - District #3 5/1/2023

Created by Ordinance 18-01 Approved on January 15, 2018.  The Board shall consist of three (3) 
citizens residing in the City one (1) from each Aldermanic District.  Members shall serve for a term of
five (5) years and shall serve no more than two (2) consecutive terms.  The terms for the initial members
of the Residence Board shall be staggered with one member serving one (1) year, a second member
serving three (3) years and the third member serving five (5) years. 

Current Term
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 16.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and Possible Action on Either Cancelling the September 2nd Common Council Meeting or Rescheduling it
Due to the Labor Day Holiday [Mayor Bierce]

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
September Calendar
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SEPTEMBER 2019 
SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

1 2 
LABOR DAY 
Offices Closed 
 
 
 

3 
 

4 
 

 

5 6 7 
 

8 9 
 

10 
Court 7:00 a.m. 

 

11 
Joint Park & 
Recreation 
Meeting  
7:00 p.m. 

 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 16 
Common 
Council 
Meeting 
7:00 p.m. 
 
 

17 18 
Joint Library 
Board  
Meeting 
6:30 p.m. 

19 
Plan 
Commission 
Meeting 
7:00 p.m. 

20 21 

22 23 
 

24 
Court 7:00 a.m. 

 
 

25 
 

26 
 

27 
 

28 

29 
 

30 
 
 

     

Page 2 of 2



CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 17.

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Clerk/Treasurer

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and Possible Action to Select the Trick-or-Treat Date and Time for 2019

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Halloween Calendar
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OCTOBER 2019 
SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

  1 
 

 

2 
 

3 4 5 

6 
Dallas Cowboys 
vs. Green Bay 
Packers 3:25 p.m. 

7 
Common 
Council 
Meeting 
7:00 p.m. 
 

8 9 
Joint Park & 
Recreation 
Meeting  
7:00 p.m. 

10 11 12 

13 14 
Green Bay Packers 
vs. Detroit Lions 
7:15 p.m.  

15 
Court 7:00 a.m. 

 

16 
Joint Library 
Board  
Meeting 
6:30 p.m. 

17 
Plan 
Commission 
Meeting 
7:00 p.m. 
 

18 19 

20 
Green Bay Packers 
vs. Oakland 
Raiders  
12:00 p.m.  

21 
Common 
Council 
Meeting 
7:00 p.m. 
 

22 23 
 

24 25 
 

26 

27 
Kansas City Chiefs 
vs. Green Bay 
Packers 7:20 p.m.  

28 29 
Court 7:00 a.m. 
 

 

30 31 
HALLOWEEN 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
COMMON COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM •

DATE: August  5, 2019

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

§19.85(1)(g):  Conferring with legal counsel for the governmental body who is rendering oral or written
advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to litigation in which it is or is likely to
become involved, specifically related to BCF Construction and the Sports Complex Development and
Spring Creek Church

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
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